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IT GOLFARE G IREVOLE A SALDARE
CON ANELLO 

MARCATURE 
O [ CARTEC ] : Sigla costruttore 
O [ C[ ]: Marcatura C[ secondo d rettIva macchine 2006,'421[C 
O [ .. I ] : Carico massimo di utilizzo in tonne'lo:e (es. 1 t:, 
O [ 1/E ]: Lolla di r1ntracc,ab1l1t8 

(i, O [ � ]: On1olog8L:1one 0GUV 
O [ ITALY ]: Made in lta�J' 
O I 1 0  ]: Gt&do 1 00 

USO PREVISTO 
GOLFARE GIREVOLE A SALDARE DESTINATO AL SOLLEVAMENTO DEI 
CARICHI GENERALMENTE UTILIZZATO PER GIRARE O RIBALTARE 
CARICI fl  P[SANTI 

NON UTIUZZAtllLE PER IL SOLLEVAMENIO DELLE PERSONE 
® 
""Dichiarazione di incorporazione CE" 
(Direttiva macchine 2006/42/EC all. 11B ) 
S dichioro che tut:i i materie.li oggetto dello presente dichiornzionc sono 
stati 
realizzati in coniormM ai requis t essenziali per prevenire risch i dovut i ad 
opFmrnoni rli sollfl\/flnlffi;o {RII. I r.ap..1) :r:hR i tn/l1flrillll SO(lcl rlP.STilllITi llrl 
essere 
inr:O(J)ornti in unf.l milr.Ch inf.l o in unil brar.a di scllevamento;è viRlffif.l I?. loro 
messa In ser�IzI0 tinchè la macch ina In cui sono stai incorporati 
non è stom dichiorotc1 conferme olle disposizioni d�lo "'Direttivo ma.cchine" 
di ntenmento 

VERIFICA DELL'IDONEITA' ALL'USO PER GOLFARI GIREVOLI A 
SALDARE ART.815X DA EFFETTUARE PRIMA DI OGNI UTILIZZO ED 
ALMENO CON CADENZA ANNUALE 
Pnma di ogni ut ilizzo vedficare che : 
t }il golfo re sia esente da difett di usura ,corrosione.cricche o delonnozioni 
evIdentI 
2}Ie marcature siano ben leggibili 
3)1 carichi rla sollevare siano conbrm alle portate poc i quali I golfari sono 
sta.l i progélltati (le por lai e sono ir1dic:ate sia sui gollari cl1e sul e istruL,oni 
d'uso) 
4)11 diametro dcll "ancllo SJ.ldnlo non 0-bbin subito um riduzione superiore cli 
1 1)3/o del d iametro nor.inale dell 'anello stesso dovuto all 'usura in uno doi 
punti cI ccntatto con 11 bulbo @ 
5)il �ioco "s"" lr;; tJulbJ e pari e irifHfiorH ll()IJ risulti :-;uperirne 8 0,5 mm 

D}LZ! snldnturn sin intcgr0. e non presenti usum ,corrosiorc o cricche 

Nel caso I controlli diano s.sito negatI110 i ! golfare non deve più essere 
uliliaHlo e dHve essere l-l<JS!ituilo 
s, ricorda che 
i control li devono essere efettunti dn personale quolificnto 

-in quanto accessori dI sollevamento I goltare girevoli sene !:l 1 5X devono 
essere sottcposti a verifiche periodiche prQ,Jrammate ed ann:::itate In un 
,ippo,;ìto regics1ro :j controllo in cm1brrn tH f-lllH norrrIP. e ,;ggi vigm1l1 

ISTRUZIONI Per la saldatura 
• Il golfare gire•:c'e con base a saJdare deve essere installa:o da persorale 
rrmggIorenne e qualificato iri qui:mtu ut1lilléllo rielle operazioni di 
sollevamento eh:- devono essere effettuo.I:- in nccordo o.lb dir-cttivi'.l 
macchine 2D)6/42/EC e l:iUGccIBsive modi•ìd1e 
• la persona qualifica:a che deve sovrintendere l'operazione di 
sollé:!vamer1to llovrfl irilli�·iduare sempre il centro lii gravità llel carico e 
posizionare il got'are in modo da garantire che il car·co stesso s a sempre 
bilanciato 
• in caso di carico asimmetrico considerare una riduzione delle portate 
carne ind icato sulla tabella di iifenrnento 
• la salda:ura deve essere effettuala da persona qualificata seconoo 
norma EN ISO 9606-1 
■ il materiale della parte inferiore de golf are a sa d2,re è come da tabella in 
ace aJo 23MnNiCrMo5-2 se:::ondo nonna DIN171 1 5  b:::inif:cato e in acciaio 
39NiCrMo3 ::;ewrido norma EN i 0083 bori ficato 

Arncolo 
03· 5X025 
C8i 5X040 
a3· 5xoo7 
C815)(()10 
C8i5X017 

wu. 

I 2,, I6,7 
IJ 
1 7  

Mater1ale,�--,. �N�ama� di riferimento 
23Mr1NiCrM05-2 00 171 1G  
23MnNiCrMoG-2 � 171 1 5  
23Mr1NiCrM05-2 00 171 15  
23MnNiCr:MoG-2 � 171 15  

39N1CrM03 EN 10..133 
Il nateriale utilizzato per la saldatura deve es.sere adatto e deve essere 

in grado d1 supp:::inare I carichi di riferimen'.o. 
■ Il cordone di sa datura deve essere circolare e chiuso @
■ Lo spessorn m inimo del cordone di saldatura è ind icc1to nella tabella di 
riferimentc © 
• Il cordone di soldatura deve essere d i t ipo H\I e deve essere continuo 
:questa sa datura soddisfa la norma □IN 1 6800 
• Eseguire olmeno due cofdon i di soldmuro sovrapposti per garantirne 
una corrella penetrazicne 
• Per snidare 1.1 staffo od oncoroggio o base singola la temperatura d i 
prensca'do de�·e essere compre.sa tra 1 30"C e 1 70cc 
• Evitare il raffreddamento repentino de'la saldatura 
• Posi7ionare il golfate in mocio arJegua1o al carico da solle--'are avendo 
cura di evitare sollecitazioni non consentite que.li torsioni o ribaltamento del 
CflllCcl 

Teriperatura amblente 
dH -40 �e H 200 �e 
dn 200 'C n 300 °C 
dH �1(X1 �e H 400 cc 
Oltre 400 'C 
Goefficieme di sicure;u:a 4 

Per la parete di appoggio 

Rd..!ZiOOe 
flHSSIJrlH 
- 10  7; 
-2:'i 3/, 
Non nmmcsso 

• vH·irK.:are dieffi ida18J per lii. sakJali.rH (Ì-Jccfili cu11Jr:eu;r1 :u1IHr11lo li 
C31'b:::o') max 0.40%) 
n goraizio. dI m richcdcrc :l!.llaizmiorc al cosnuttcrc do't.. stes&J 
• •..aifbare ITT:l sia esente da dletti sq::efd�i , aicd--e o asperitè. 
■ ·,'0'1fcare che S1c1 a�BJ1.1:tlcn1ente 1mna ed "'-"$JualanIenle d1l1ensl..--nala n 
mocio da COl7Sffi1ire Lr1 tx.cn �p::ggo dI tutta la rupe1icie d8ia base da &ltJae 
chi gcifae ( cc:nl)reso il ccrdaìe di sa.\:iatura I. 
■ � che SÌ..'l �lfil"lmRnle rJIT1ensl'.n8IFl h rrrx-Jo ffil lìCll dRlnna� O 
{HH'H S'.JtlO O'-IÌ(::l 

Generali 
1 )Su 1iro IBS8B è mnse,tito uno se&tffilEflto d + / • 5� mn ma rduzo"e dsl3 
p:rt2.ta ch/ 1 0 %  
2)1 g:Jlfare p..iò essere IJ!j!ZZEt.o 11 totale sict..rezza filo 00 Lr1 1773."(, di 20,(0) 
sdlevc11aT1iH rttu c:;-n:o 
3)� caso d cperaztefle d Ed'evan:nto a rischo ee:ato devcro essa-e garawle le 
cco:jizicri d siCL.reZZa per le per,,one esposte a risch'o 
4)1 rrw-roo lispetto dele ind::;azkn1 p._;ò muSiYe dnnri 2. p,rscna e cose 
5(J(;u11181klLl.lne redaila In HlX.l.Jrdo al pullo 1 .7 .4.2 <Jé,j'.d, di"i:!1.liva 11iau:t11"1:, 
20'.:6142/EC 

DIVIETI 
1 :t.Jrn do'l0J P8" i ma-.rnentc rotator,:::i contn .. Jalo a pie"O canco 
2) Nw utiizz.sre i çplf2Ji _In anbien1i acidi o ad alta rorosb"ìe di scel8J1Ze chimd)e 
eio il atn� espt&.,;,, 
3:t,Jon u!M!ZZ31'e in -3IlibiEnle ccn tempa-31ura ma,p:;m di 40Cl"C o mirK.Y8 cl - 4D"C 
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i rifcrimmto 

8:t,Jon utii&::ae pò( i sci!e-,al1ento dela per20ne 
9:t,Jon scstare clra'lte l'utizzo sotto i caico sospeso 
1 0),l\/rn oos:are d.Jrante l'utilizzo nElle ZC<B peOCdcre { per zen, � si 
l7t€17cicnJ zone esp::,ste in:ividuate a r'BctlO d caduta dol carico 1nJ'virreltato ccn 
l'HCU-NS0110 } 
! 1 P.,Jalora ','€f"g8J70 effettua"'.e SU pi::o)tto m::dfict',e o rps.razi:::fli e/o 1rattamenti 
$1../C02S3',1 , vengçno o oo::a:Jere i toonili ii garo.W e ci ritmano esone-ali 00 
Q..m:as. respcn,abilà 

CONSERVAZIONE 
Il g::ilfare deve essere conseNalo in amb�nte kloneo ( es, asc iutto , non 
corrosl'm etc. ) 

GB 
SWIVEL WELD-ON EYEBOLT 

WITH RING 
MARKINGS 
□ [ CARTEC ]:  Manutae1urer's initials 
□ [ EC ]: EC mark in accordance \',1111 the 2006/42,'EC Machinerv Directlve 
O [ .. I ] : MaxirT1um luad-bearing cc±pac ty in tur1s (e.g. 1 t) 
□ [ · /E ] : Traceab il itt batch 

D I ®1 : DGUV t,-pc i'.lpprovnl 
O [ ITALY ] : Mad!:l in ltaly 
o [ ' 0 1 : Grndc · oo 

INTENDED USE 
S\oVI\IEL WELD-ON EYEBOLT INTENDED FOR LIFTING LOADS 
GENERALLY USED TO SV✓II/EL OR OVERTURN HEAW LOADS 

DO NOT USE FOR LIFTING PERSONS 

® 
"EC declaration of incorporation" 
(MachInery D1rect ve 2006/42/C.C annex 118) 
lt is herebv declared that ali materials concerned b�- the dee ara1ior, here n 
v,ere made in compliance 'Nith lhe essential requi;ements lo pre-.'ent lhe 
risks due to ifl ng opcmtions (anns-x I chi'.lp.i:.); tho.t thc IT'atcrbls are 
1r1tendtJd fcr 1r1corporalicn in a machir1e or lifting sling; tl1eir corr1m1�onirig 
is proh ib ited until thc machir,c in wh eh tl-,cy hnvc bccn ncorporotcd h.1s 
bee11 ded!:Yed corifurmir1g lo thél µrovisior1s of lhe referer1ce "M1:1d11r1ery 
Directive". 

(D Worklng Load Llmlt W.L.L. (t) 

USAGE SUITABIUTY CHECK FOR REVOLVING WELD-ON EYEBOLTS 
ART.815X TO BE PERFORMED BEFORE ANY USE ANO AT LEAST 
ONCE A YEAR 
Belare e.li use , check that :  
1 )  tt1e eyebolt ;; free uf émy wear deleot::;, wrrosior1, cr;:,,oks or !:lvider1t 
warping 
2) tt1e markings are fully leg1b e 
3) the lifting loads confonn to the capacities for which the eyebolts have 
bee11 dtll:li9r1ed (lhe capacilies are specified butti 011 tt1e tiyet..lOlls HS w!:lll as 
on the instructions fcr use'I 4) U1e d1arneler uf lhe •:tBlded nno tias noi unllergone a reouctIor1 In 
excess o• 1 0% of the nominai diameter of the ring itself due to •,vear al the 
poIrIts or con1act v:ilt1 t11e bulb.@ 
5)  the "s" gap between che bulb and the IOW'er part ls  not more than 0 .5 r-,m 

6) The welding is intact and shows no s gns of weor, corrosicn or crocks 

Should tne above checks be unsuccess"ul , the eyebc·lt musi not t:e used 
sny more and needs teplac ing. 
Remember tt.at: 

the checks must be periormed by qualified personnel 
- since they are lifting accessorIs.s. series 8 I 5X revol•:ing eyebofts musi 
undergo scheduled routine 111spections recorded 111 a dedicateci check 
registar In compliance l.'/llh the applIcable regulat ions and a1,vs in rorce 

INSTRUCTIONS Far welding 

• 1he revolvIng eyebolt •:,'ith v.ie d·O'l base musi be Installed by a qualified 
adult �nce it is used in lifting ooerotions that musi be cmied out n 
compliance with the prov isions of the 20Cl6/'1?/FC Machiriery Oirect1ve and 
subscquent o.m,:xidmcnts 
• the qualified personnel wh:::i SUPf!rv•ses the lift ng operat1on musi always 
Identif'/ the ceritre of gravity of the lcad and position the eye"::>alt lo ensure 
lhfl lof!O it"mlf is Fli'.V/l'y'S lmllllìCP.d 
■ in the case clan asymmetricaJ load, ccnsJder reducing the capac1ties as 
spedfiP.d in the mforencP. -w.hle 
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personnel 1n compl�nce w1th 

• the materiai makir;g up the underside ot the ·.-.,e d-cn eyeboll Is as 
speoified in the table in 23MnN iCrMo5-2 steel in compliance with standard 
DIN17i  1 5  hardened ancl tempered, and 111 �l9N1C;MoJ stesi 111 compliance 
with stondard EN 1 0083 hnrdcncd ond wmpcrcd 

Artide WU. Materiai 
0315X025 
OJ15XU40 
CS1 5X037 
OJ15X010 
0':!1 5X017 

I
2

�
4

0

5

7 I
23MnNiCrt"1oG-2 
23MnNiCrMo5-2 
22M11NiCrM(1:'i-2 
23MnNiCrMo5-2 

1 7  �l9NiCrMo'.:l 

Reference standard 
□IN 17 1 15
Q!N 17 1.1.5
DIN 1 71 1 5
□IN 171 15
EN 1ro:3 

The mf.lteri8.l used for welding must be suitable and must be Ctlpable of 
vvIthslandIng the re-erence loads 
• Thc wclding bcod must be round ord closcd @ 
• The m in imum thic.krless o• the welrl ing bead is specif'ed In the re!erence 
to.blc @
• nie '.'.'elding tltlHd rrm-;t b� lype HV md il llllJSI be ccr1li111KJIJS; this 
wc'd ng complics v.ith :ho pro1:isions ai st:llldnrd o:N 1 8800 
• Perforrr1 Ht le;ist 1.,.0 overlHpp ir1g wflld ir1g bmds to gIIHrilnteH propHr 
penetratIon 
■ "Ri 'Ne!d 111H sir1yle-llase H11d1orir� :JrHt:kel lhH prHheiiliny lernperiilure 
shculd b2 between 1 3ovc and l 7D"C 
• REPEATED cooling of the w�ding is forb idden 
• PosJtion the E!'/eboll suitab�/ 'Nith respect lo the load to be I fted. takIng 
care 10 2vo1d uMulhorised s;:resses, such f.lS twisting or overturning of the 
load 

CAPACITI' REDUCTION FACTORS 

Amb ient tem;;ierature 
From 40 "C te 200 °C 
� 200 &e to 300 �e 
From 300 'C to 400 cc 
Over 400 "C 
Sarety coefficient 4 

For the supporting wall 

rffiu:::tion 
none 
·1 0 %
-25 :i,; 
Not permI1ted 

• check whethe, it is suitable f:::ir welding (common steel with max carbon 
conteni of 0.40%); as a 9.uarantee t11al th is Is the case , request lhe 
bu1lder's aulfK)m;.at ior1 
■ check whether it is free of any suriace defects. cracks or gouges 
• cnt!ck wnelt1ef it is adtll.Jualtily flat ard ade4uHtely l:llL!:ll.i lo allov: gocd 
su�port a cross the enti re surface of the eyebolt weld ing base ,�nclud ing 
lhe welding bead). 
• Check thai it is adeqJately sized so thai il doe.s noi warp or yield under 
the loEtd 

Generai 
1 )  Ar, offset of + / - 5Q is permitted on the axIal pull, 1Nith a capac ty 
reduct ior1 ol 7 0  % 
2) The eyebolt can be used in complete safety up lo a m2.Ximum of 20,000 
l1fls al rull load 
3) In the evert ot hrgh-nsk l ittIng operatIons, condItIons ot satety tor tr,ose 
persons expcsed to risks musi be guaranteed 
4) Fai ture lo abide by these instructions could cause property darnage or 
personaJ irjury 
b) Documer1tatior1 drawr1 up n compliance wilh lhe prov1sioris of poiril 
1 .7,4.2 of the 2006/42/EC M/\CH INERY DIRECTIVE 

PROHIBITIONS 
1) Noi Sl11table fur cor1l1nued sw1vel molIon al full load 
2) Do not use the eyebolts in acid ic environments or thcse suoject to high
mrrosion of chem ir.,als and/or in Bxplos ive atmosr-heres 
3) Do not use in scttings 1.vith n temperature doovc 400'C or bclow - 40"C 
4) Do riot HXCHP.d the c;ir:;icil1HS spéll::ifiHd in tht:l referencH IHblH 
5) Do net use far purposes other lhi'.ln thcse envisi'.lged 
8) Do 1101 use for l1f11ri\j pers:ms 
9) _Do not stand underneath the suspended load dunng use 
1 0,f Do noi stand in danger L01Ies durin� use (danger Lones irn::ludél 
exposed zones and zones identif ed al risk ot faJ I ng oad handled v.ith the 
2..ccessory) 
1 i )  Should changes ur repaIrs ami/or sub::;equ!:lr1I treatmer1t::; be 
periormed on the product, the guarantee terms no longer app�1 and we 
will net be h!:lld i11 :,my wHy liable 

STORAGE 
The eyebolt musi be stored in an adequate setting {e.g. dry, no;: corrosive, etc.) 

FR ANNEAU D E  LEVAGE ÉMERILLON
À SOUDER 

MARQUAGES 
O I CARTEC J: Sigle du coostructeur 
0 CE ] :  M,irq11Hyt, CE SHIOll IH dirHcliwci rrnod1im,s 2000/42/EC 
O 

1 
·· t ]: Charge maxImale de service en tonne.s (par ex : 1 .5 1) 

O 1 :'E 1 :  Lct de traçabil 1té 
r,, 

□ 
I

� ] :  Homologation DGLN 
O ITALIE ]: FAhrkp� en ltalie 
□ I 10 ]: Degré 1 lXJ 

USAGE PRÉVU 
ANNEAU DE LEVAGE EMERILLON A SOUDER OESTINE AU LEVAGE DE 
CHARGES, GENERALEMENT UTIUSE POUR PIVOTER OU BASCULER 
OC.S CHARGES LOURDtS. 

NE PAS UTIUSER POUR SOULEVER DES PERSONNES 
® 
"Déclaration de confonnité CE" 
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c:>r1forrnes H lou1Hs IHs dis,:>osi!ionil pmtiriHrilHs Hfir1 dH prfwHnir IHs risq11Hs 
dus à des opérations de levage (annexe I chap. 4). Les matéria..lX sont 
destinés à èlre intégrés à une machine ou à une sangle de levage . La m ise 
en servIce est interd ite tant que la machine à laquelle Ils soni incorpcrés 
n'o pns été déclarée conforme nux clauS€s de la �  Directive mélch ines ,, de 
rAIArHllCH 

(D Limites de charge WLL (t) 

����:rtò�� �6�Eior���À
É 
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UTILISATION ET AU MOINS 
UNE FOIS PAR AN 
Avanl laute util satior1, vérifier que 
i) l'anneau de levage ne présente pas de dèfauts évidents d'usure et de 
corrosion. des criques ou des défonna.tions vis ibles 
2) les marquages soni bien lisIbles 
3) les charges à soulcvcr soni conformcs o.ux portécs ulilcs pour 
lesquelles les anneaux de leve.ge 0111 été conçus ('es por1ées sont 
ind quées sur les anneaux e: dans es instructions d'utilisation) 
4) le d�mètre de l'anneau n'a pos sub i uf'le réduction supérieure à 1 0  % 
du fiiarnètre nominai à cau,se d8 l 'usure sur l 'un des ooints de contar.t 
nvcc _k'.l baule. @ 
5) Le 1eu " s � ertre la boulc et la poclie inférieue n'est po.s supérieur 8. 0,5 mm 

6) La scudure est ccmplète et ne présente aucune trace d'usure, de corrosion 
ou de f,s.sure. 

Si les résUtats des contròles som négZltifs, l'o.nneau de levage ne devro plus 
etre uliisé é:!l il cevr:a ftre i111riédiatemer1l remplacé. 
Il convieni de rappe'ef' que 
• les mntròles doivent ètre exécutès par du pernonnel qual ifé 
- en ca',! qu'accssso 'es de levage, le.s ameaux de levage emeril:)n de la sÉrie 
815X doivent ètre sourris 8. des vénfiai.tims périOOiques p�rammées et 
C(>rlSÌtJr1HP.s d:ans I1r1 ri,;yl'llrH dE-J conlr(jfJ 1:HrliculiHr c�>r1formérr�1I HIJX I1(>rrTIHS 
et aux lois er, vigueur eri la malière 

INSTRUCTIONS Potx la soudure 
• L"o.nncou dc lcvagc 6mcrillm doit ttrc instnllé por un pcrsonncl majcu
q1,1liiil'l (;flr f':SI trtilisil CJ/lllS rlAA opflffiticins dFl lflV"lgf': rJA\'l'lnt f!lrf': confonnfls A 
la d rectve Madlines 20C6/42,'CE et à ses m:idit cations succe.ssrve.s. 
■ L'opératcur qualifié ql.l doit supcrviscr l'opàa.t on dc lcva�c dc11ra tou,ours 
rep� le cenlre de gra'.�lé lle la ct1arge !:ll µositiomer � ar1n!:lEIUx de levage 
Ce manière à garantir que la ct1ar-ge soit tQL4oJS equilibfée. 
• En cm de r:hmge f.l.'iymétrique, prendre en compie une ffid.Jctim de lé! 
portèe, comma 1ndiqué dans le tableau de rétérence 
• La soudurc doit ctre cifcctufo par du pcrsoro::I qualifi6 conform6mcnt à lo. 
norme EN ISO 9606-1 .
• La partie infèrieure 00 l'anneau à swder e�! cn ac€r bonifiè 
23MnN iCrMo5-2 confonnément à lo norme DIN1 77 1 5  et eri acier bonflé 
39N1Crt,.1o3 selor1 lei norme EN 1 00&1 

Arocle 
C81GX02G 
031$040 
CS1 5X007 
C815X010 
C81 5X017 

wu. 

I
2

,

5 

I6,7 
7 0  
1 7  

Matériau 
23MnNiCrMo5-2 
23MnNiCrMo5-2 
ZlMnNiCrMo�-2 
23MnNiCrMo5 2 

39N iCrMo3 

Noone de rèférence 
DIN 1 71 1 5  
DIW 7  . 
DIN 1 7115  
DIW 71 ' 5  
EN 1 0083 

Le matériau ut ilisé poor le. soudure doit �tre adapté et à mème de 
:u�o:o���� �::S;ii�u�! ��11��èircula1re et T0'mè. © 
• L'ép.::,.isscur minim.:.lc du cofdon dc soudurc figure dnns le tnblcnu dc 
rHIArHllCH, ® 
• Le cordon de soudure do I §tre de type HV et ocntinu. La soudure est 
alors conforme à la norrT'e DIN 7 8800. 
• Réaliser au moins lleux cordcns ce soudure superµo.sés pour garantir 
une pòn6:ration corrcctc. 
• Pour souder le suppor! d'nncmge i1 bélse simple. In tempémtum de 
préchaullage dcii §tre oomprise entre 1 JO uc et 1 70 uc. 
• Evitcr le rcfroidisscmcrt soudain dc lo. soudurc. 
• Piacei l"anneau en fonct1on de la cl1arge à lever en veillant à év1te1 des 
pressions non autorisées, tel!es que des ;orsions ou le baswlement de la 
charge. 

FACTEURS DE RÉDUCTION DE PORTÉE 

empérnture ambiante 
de -40 'C à 200 'C 

Ide 2CO "C à JOO �e 
de 3CO "C i:J 400 "C 
Plus de 4CO �e 

• Cooff df':nt rie sécuritf\ 4 

Pour le mur d'appui 

Rèc'ucttr, 
oucune 
- 1 0  % 
-25 % 
Non adr,Is 

• vérifier qu'il est adaplé à la ,=;uudure Iader standard avec teneur di:! 
carbone de max 0,40 'n:). Demandar une autO(isat ion au ccnstructeur de 
IA ooroi 
• véritier 'absence de délauts. fissures ou aspénlés superticIels 
• Véri1ier qu 'il est piane et b icn dimcns onné o.fin quo toi.r.c la sur'a.cc dc In 
base d souder rle l'anneau (cordun de soucure crnnpr s) soit eri 4:;-Jui .
• Véri1ier qu 'il est bien din-ensionné pour éviter les déformations ou la 
rupture sous la charge . 

Généralités 
1 )  Sur le I r axiRI , un écArt de +/-5� est aurnrisé, fNBC une réduction rie lR 
pçrtée de 1 0  %. 
2) L'anneau de levage pei.Jt 8tre urilisé en toute sécurité juSQu"à un 
maximum de 20.000 levages à pleme charge. 
3) En cas d'opéro.tion dc lcvage à haut risquc, Ics conditions dc sécunt6 
pcur les personnes exposées devront étre garanties. 
4) Le non-respee1 des consignes peut etre la ce.use de dommages aux 
b�ns et oux personnes . 
5) Docurneriléltior1 rédigée conformérmirn 1:1u �oirit 1 .7.4.2 r.18 I1:1 directive 
machines 2006/42/CE 

INTERDICTIONS 
1) Non adapté t. ure rotntion continue à pleine charge 
:'.') Ne pas utiliser l'anrieau de levage dans des en1.i1onnements acide.s ou 
très corrosits en présence de substances chIm iques et'ou dans une 
atmosp!-ère exp'osi11e 
3) Ne pas ut s-cr ò. un-:: tcmpér.:iturc supèrieurc à 400°C ou infèrieur:,; .?..  -40°C 
4) Ne pas dépélsser les portées ndiquées do.ns le tnbleau de référence 
5) Ne pa::; l 'uliliser da11s dE;s l.x1ls différer1l::; de CélUX ..iré"vu::; 
8) Ne pas utiliser pour soule,:er des personnes 
9) Ne pas rester sous la charge suspendue lors Ce l 'util1sat ion 
i O) Ne pas rester dans les zones dangereuses lcrs de l'uti!isaticn (les 
termes « zones dorgereuses » dés gnent les zones exposées à un risque 
dt:l d1ute de l,i :;t1arge levAH H l'aide dH l 'i,ccesso rHJ 
1 1 )  SI des mcdItcations. des réparations ev·ou des traltements ultérieurs 
sont effectués sur le produit. les ccnd1tic11s Ce çiarant e sont inappl1cables 
et le constructeur sst dèchargé ds toute responsab il tè 

CONSERVATION 
L"anneau d:::iit €!tre conservé dans un erwIronnement adapté (sec. non 
corrosif, etc.). 

DE 
DREHRINGSCHRAUBE ZUM 

VERSCHWEISSEN 
KENNZEICHNUNGEN 
D [ CART[C ]: I lerstellerkennzeIchnung 
O [ CE ] :  CE-Kem1Leidmur1\J gemi:!.� Méisd1i11ernicl1tlir1 ie 2()06/42/EG 
□ [ ,. t ]: Maximale Traglost in Tonnen (z. B. 1 t) □ I 1/E j: Chargennummer zur ROckllertolgung 

O [ ®]: DGUV-Z11IR88ung 
O [ rTALY ]: Herçestellt n ltalien 
□ [ I 0 ] : Grad 1 00 
BESTIMMUNGSZWECK 
DR[I IRINGSCI IRAUB[ ZUM Vt::RSCI l'N[ISS[N, fUR DAS I l[B[N VON 
LA.STEN UNO ALLGEMEIN VERliVENDET ZUM DREHEN ODER KIPPEN 
SCHl.11/ERER LASTEN. 
NICHT FOR DAS ANHEBEN VON PERSONEN GEEIGNET 

® 
,,Einbauerklii.rung gemii.B CE� 
(Maschinenr1chtl nie LOUf::ì/'12/EG, Anhang I l B) 
Hicrmit wird b2s:::hcinigt. dass o.Ile in dcr vorlicgcndcn Erkltirung genann:cn 
MHIHrial1er1 rl Kor1 formili:1I 111it dHll '.'.'ese11tliche11 \lorgHt:Hll beL(jylicl1 dHf 
V:xbeugung gegen durch Hebevorgànge bcd ingte Gefàhrdungen gefertigt 
wurdei1 (Anilang I, Kap. 4); dass d ie Matenalien IQr den Eir1bau 111 e ine 
Maschine OOer eine Hebevorrich:ung ausgele!}I sir,d. Die lnbetr1ebnahme 
ist ers1 gestattet ,  nachdem die Maschine. in d1e die Materialien eingebaut 
wurden , mii der zugrunde liegenden MaschinenrichtlInie fi.'lr konform erklart. 
wurde. 

CD Working Load limit W.L.L. {t) 

������:���i 2l1�T�i��H�U
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EINSATZ UNO MINDESTENS EINMAL JÀHRLICH 
Vor jeder Verv,:endung bitte Folgendes sichers;:ellen:
1 )  Die R1ngschraube darf keine Zeichi::m van Abmrtzung unrl Korrosion 
sow e kcinc sichtbi'.lrcn Risse odor Verformungcn nufw'Ciscn; 
2) Alle Ker111Leid111ur1gH11 ITIÌÌ88erl de11tlid1 leslJéir SHiri; 
3) Die zu hebcnden Lasten mLlssen der Tragf�h igkeit entsprecf'1en, filr d ie 
d1e Rir1gs:::t1rauber1 a.usyelegt smd (d.e Tra!c{f;;;.higke1tswélrle sinj so.,.ohl an 
d_en R ngschrauben als auch In den Betriebsanleitunger, angegeben) 
4) Der verschwBiBte R ng dari an keinem dei Komaktpunkte rn it der Ose 
&J ;;tark i:Uger1u'.ZI 0011. dass �r1 Qu!:ll"schriitt um rmiu a!s 1 O %  redUZ<!:lrt ist:@ 
5) Das Spiel ,.S" zv:ischen der Ose und dem unteren Teil dari n icht grOBer 
seIn als 0,5 mm;

Gi Die Schv.reiBstelle muss intakt sein und dari keine Abrutzung,  Korrosion 
uller R isse aufweiseri. 

Solite eIne d01 genanr,ten '✓orausse1Lunuélr1 n1cht erflillt seIn . darf tje 
Ringschraube nicht mehr verJ<1endet werden und ist zu ersetzen 
Bitte bcachten: 
- Die lnspekt.1onen m� von qual�zIertem Persona! v::irgenomrnen werden 

In ihrer Eigenschaft als Hebezeug mllssen die Drehringschrauben der 
Sene g 1 5X regelmal31gen, ge;:>lanter, Kor.lrollen unterzogen werden, dIe 
gemOB den gcttcndcn Vorschriftcn in cincm cntsprcchcndcn Pri.ifrcgistcr 
7U verzeichnen sind 

ANLEITUNG 
Versohweif3en 
• Die Drehnngs::.:hraube mii Sockel zum Versch,.veiBen dari nur v:m 
vo ljàhrigem und quaJifiziertem Persona] installiert werden. da sie tùr 
Hcbcvorgtlngc vcrwcndct 'Ncrdcn, dio mii çlcr Mi'.lSChinenrichtlinic 
2006/42/EG, é:!ir1sd1lieBlicr1 llé!d1folger1dt1r Ar1deru11ge(I, kunforrr1 se ri 
mOssen. 
• Das qual 1l1L10rle, die Hubvor(j8nge Liber.vachende Perscnal muss stels 
den Schwerpunkt der Lasl ermitteln und die Drehringschraube so 
posIlIorneren , dass die Last ausgewuchtet ist. 
• Bei asymmetriscl-,en Lasten 1st d ie Traglast zu verringem, 1Nie in der 
nochstehenden ReferenztabeHe angegeben. 
• Die SchvieiBarbe1ten mOssen 110n Persona! durchgetohrt •::erden, dass 
gem5i3 der Nonn EN ISO 9600 1 hicrii.ir qualilizicrt ist. 
• Der untere Te·I der 7U versch•.-:eiRenrlen Ringschraube ist gemaR Tabelle 
o.us Stclh 23MnNiCrMo5-2. vergUtct gcmor:, Nonn □ IN 1 71 1 5. SO"Nie nus 
Stahl 39NiCrMo3, vergiHet gP.miIB Norm EN 1 0083. 

Arti<el WU. Materiai 
C875X02G 
0315X010 I

2
4
5 

I
28MnN iCrMofi-2 
23MnN iCrMo5·2 
23MnN iCrMo5-::1 
23MnN iCrMo5-2 

Noonade referencia 
DIN 171 15  
DIN 1 71 1 5  

�15XC67 
OJISXOIO 
C815X017 

6 7  
1 0  
1 7  39NiCrMu:J 

DIN 1 71 1 5  
DIN 1 71 1 0  
EN 70::fil 

Das verNBnclete Sdw.reiBrnaterial muss geeignet und fur d ie Referenz:asten 
ausgelegt sein. 
• Die Schv,reiBnaht muss kreisformig und geschlossen sein, © 
• Die MIndeslst2rke der Schweif:lnahl si In der Reterenztabelle 
o.ngcgcbcn.® 
• Die Schv,reiRnaht muss vom Typ l·-N und durchgàng ig sein; m,t diesen 
Eigcnschntten erti.ili! sic d ic Nonn DIN 1 8800. 
• M indf':slens Z'Ne Sch•NeiGnf.hte Ohf':rFlinander ausfiihr!'ln, um Rin 
h -nreIchenc·e.s E1ndringen zu ge-.vahrleisten 
• FLlr das cin"ilche VcrschwC1Bcn dcs BdcstigungsbUçicls muss d ic 
Vorheizternperatur Z'J.ischen 1 :.JO �e und 1 71.Y'C liegen 
• Dic Schv.rciBmht darf nicl-t schndlgckllhlt wcrden.
• Die R111gsd1rc1uoe -<.orrekl cm dHf LU l1eliemJer1 Last llHfestiyen umJ 
unzul1'\s.sige Bslastungen wie l/€rdrilIJngen OOer eir, Kippen der La.si verme den. 

FAKTOREN FOR DIE MINDERUNG DER TRAGLAST 
Umgebungster:,peratur Re.-:ucci6n 
von -40 °C b 

_
_ is 200 °C 

I
keine 

Von 200 °c bis 300 °c -1 o % 
vor, 300 °C bis -100 °C -25 % 
Mt.s de 400 °C nicht zuliissig 
S icherheitskoe11zient 4 

Aufla�che 
• Der l.h:errJ7J11d rnuss mn \.ersch.•:ei."3en geeQnet seirl I)e.kOmmicher Stai ml 
eilEm Koliensloffan'.ai voo hòdlstsns 0.'10 %). H erzu 0ne ent� 
G�mi;JJ9 OOn7 f--ffst:Efi ErnO'en. 
• De 0.:e1la:h:i mIBS frei 1,�1 �eh Cefe!<t.€17 cder UnEt.1enhe1en sein. 
• W lhtergund 1111..15.5 hiTeidlerd ebef7 ITT:J (J"d3 ryn,g S01n, scda..cs der 
g2$TI7!C Sod;d dcr Rilc9:llra.b::: (ct"iSdli::Blch Sdli,d':n'.JJ-":) kCf"d<t aurru. 
• Scherstel'ff\ dass d8" UntffQrtfld mqernesSEn tUSQelegi: ist, sodas.s er SITI 
1id1\ Vttlcm1l o:.ler Lllltf dé:! Bel&lUl(j r001gibt 

Al lgemeines 
1) R• der1Axir.lLt1,J Hl �rlH T:Hf::ll"iz �u-1 + / - 5° lJHi tira Mn:H\1iycHTriog )-:1s\ 
un 1 0 % zun<riç.i. 
2'1 De Riiga:t ua.be ka, 1 in uner,gasc.trarl<.la Sd 1€1"1"leit fU· 20.CXXI H . .:l:Nvgarge 
cei ¼:llaislas!Lng vavvendal W€fden 
3) Eb Hubvorgongcfl mii c:mthtcrri Risi!s:o mO:sxn cntsprcct-o.± 
SdHl1H.lh'1,U\(e1'1rurg:1"1 fiJ" die f-'Hrc!(XlH!I \jHlroffHrl \','é'.l:"(H°I, die (j�TI Risiko 
él.1Sg8..."€1Zt silc". 
4) De Nd11€:iì'u'tLrg ctr\b;gci::e7 l<lm Paxr"al-lXd Sa:ts:to::l€fl 21.K Foga 1rte1. 
51 Dfl •K.t1ie;r,rK1f': D;;ktJmP.0iatb1 \\�JUfl in Krnfamtat mii Pu1kl 1 .7.4.2 r.lflr 
��chUr.ie 2lW'42.:EG erst81 t. 

VERBOTE 
1) r--.ichl gOO'Jnel hJ DaLB"d'BlOONegurgen OO VolaLEastirg. 
Z.1 De DIT.:rr,ngscha.t:Bl lid7t n Urng'2UJl1gEn m t s.'ueh.:.ltiJ;Jr l\tmos,:trre, 00 
h:dYJ":rlgff Koo"CBion vcn ChemKaien ur-d ridlt ii expùS.Yel A1J11CJSD'èe 
Vet',•l€f'IJ'€1"l. 
3) richt 11 Umgeb...ngstempemtutn vEtwenciin, die rit"er as 400 "C cder 
gerirger aS • '10 'C &"'e 
�: �t1��n:==�-�:;:�11�� �ffreitei. 

8) r--.idll 71..rn Anh€<)01 \/Cfl Pwro--ei1 V8\-V€17den. 
9) VV3ìrenc' dEi'" Ver,\'Ellldung ncht Lllt8f da" han� l.ast '.'Eir,'vEbl 
1 O) \�/1hc-n:::1 dcr Vc1v:cndJng rictrt n Gc'nfycr,zoncn vcrv,d,:n (.::fa Gcilrrolzoncn 
gell!:fl Baeche. in dera, UE! Gefat1• D1±1teli: cder 2J 9EnJ11Ir nen v:erden kam, 
dass die �tèfderle:1 L..asten mit dem 21.t:€h&" herabstorzai). 
1 1 )  ND.ch An::icrungm, Rcpa-o.turn Lr1d-'oclcr no.chtrf(Jli:h:r, 6nç,rifcn Dm P'"CdJ<t 
verfblll de Gewi,ihrlesllmg urYJ dar He-stellEJ !SI vul Jeder Haftung entb ... inden. 

LAGERUNG 
lli-l Riryscrraul:Je1r1 !-il'H !c)ee:yrietHr1 l.k1,yf'll:u,y c1ult:e;,,1Hl1rH1 (d.t1 . lrod�er1, kei1e 
korrosive An1c1.<0f::Mre IBW.) 

ES 
SELLOS 
O 

I
SCG/CARTEC]: Logotipo d� labricante 

O CE]: Marcado CE conforme a l:J. Directiva de mé.quinas 2006/42/CE 
O 

1
· ·  t]: Capacidad de ca.rga màxima eri toncJk',das (p. ej . ,  1 t) 

O 1Nv]: C6d'go de trazabilidad 

O [ ® ]: N? de homologaci6n de DGLN 
□ [ITALY]: Fabricado en Italia 
O [ 1 0 ] : Clase de ca idad 1 CO 

APLICACIÒN 
CÀNCAMO GI RATORIO PARA SOLDAR, DESTINA.DO A LEVANTAR 
CARGAS, GENERALMENTE UTILIZAOO PARA GIRAR O VOLGAR 
CARGAS PESADAS. 

NO SIRVE PARA LEVANTAR PERSONAS 

® 
"Declaraci6n de incorporaci6n CE" 
(D rectiva r,Oquinas 2006/t.2/EC anexo 118). 
Ss cle:::lara que loclos los maler1ale,=; qus son objelo de le presente 
declaraciòn han sido realizados de con'ormidad con los requ isitos 
esenc iales pai-a preven ir ries[IOS debidos a Ics operaciones de elE!'-'aci6n 
(anexo I cap.4j: que los materiales es:àn destinados a incorporarse en una 
méquina o eslinga de elevaci6n: esté prchib ido pcnei el equipe en uso 
mientras la màquina en a que se haya inc:Of))or-2.do no hay-2, sido 
declarada conforme a las disposiebnes de la "Direct1vc1 màquinas" de 
referencia 

(D Working Load limit W.L.L. (Limite de carga de trabajo) (t) 

VERIFICACIÒN DE LA IDONEIDAD AL USO DE LOS CANCAMOS 
GIRATORIOS PARA SOLDAR ART.815X A EFECTUAR ANTES DE 
CADA USO V AL MENOS CON FRECUENCIA ANUAL 
Antcs dc cadn uso comprobnr que: 
1) BI cànr.,amo esté libre de OO!ectcs de rlesgaste , corrosi6n. grietas o 
dcfonnacioncs cvidentcs 
2) l/ls lllflrCilS Pn"'llÀn biFlrl lf=Jihles 
3) lns cargas sc.::,n confonncs c.. In co.pac idnd dc os cétnco.mos (lo.s 
C"lpf.lcirJ?.des P-'>tiln indicarla.<; lf.llllo en los cilncrunos C'.omo en IAs 
InstruccIones de uso) 
4) P.I d ii'imetro del anillo sold<.1dc no pmsentf.l una redur-.ciòn superior al 
1 0% del diàmetro mminal deb do al desgasie en une de los puntos de 
contacto ccn el bulbo ® 
5) el Jueoo "s" entre bulbo y parte Interi0( no resulte supef"IO( a 0,5 mm 

6) la soldadura esté integra y no presente desgasta, ccrrosion ni grietas. 

S1 o.s cor,trci es clan re.sultado nsgatIvc. no utI Izar el c8ncamo: sustItuIrlo 
Se recuerdo que: 

los mntmles deben ser efec.tuados por ::ier:;:onal cualificarlc 
los cdncc.mos g irntorios serie 3· GX son ncccsorios dc clevod6n quc 

rleben someterse a verificaciones periodicas programarlas con reg istro de 
control scgUn bs normo.s y lcyes v gcntes. 

INSTRUCCIONES Para la soldadura 
■ El (:IÌ.r1carr10 y irHlorio (:ori l:c1:-:1e pi:ua s:Jkl1:1r detie iler insti; Hdo por 
persoml ma�-or de edad y cualiticado. ya que las operaciones de elevaci6n 
délf':n lle11arse a cabc> Sf':gtin la rJirectiva mfi.quim,,;; 2006/42/CE y 
poslenores enmiendas. 
• La persona cuEllificodo enCEJ.rgada de super>.iMr 18. opewci6n de 
elevaci6n deberà IdentflIcar el centro de gravedad de la carga y colocar el 
ciJ.ncéllTIO dc mélr,cm quo csté ;iarontizndo cl equ ilibrio constante dc h carQD. 
• En caso de carga asimétrica, considerar una reducci6n de la capacic'ad 
scgùn lo indico.co cn lo tabla dc rcfcrcncio. 
• Ul soldmllJrH dHl"JH Sflr malizmt-i por IUlil perSDrlH CIJHlificildil Sflgt"m IH 
normo. EN ISO 9COC-1 .
• El rr1Hlerfa de l;i :mrtH in'Hrior del c;ir1um10 r:;im soldHr Hs. ::omc sH 
ind ica en la tabla, de acero 23MnN iCrMo5-2 seglln la norma DIN171 1 5
sa11ec1do '{ dH acer:J 39NiCrMo3 :-,eglm l a  110flll8 EN 1 00&1 SélllH!idll 

Articulo 
C9l 5X02S 
C;':t!;jXQill 
CS1GX007 
C815X010 
CS15X01 7 

� I 6.7 
10  
1 7  

Materiai 
23MnNiCrMo5-2 
23MnNiCrMo5-2.___ 
23MnNiCrMo5-2 
23MnNiCr.Mo.5-2 

3S•NiCrMo3 

Bczugsnoon 
DIN 17115  
DIN 171 15  
DIN 171 15  
DIN 177 15  
EN 10083 

El malf:lfia utiliza�io para la  soldadura ::lebe ser adecuado y apto parn 
sopcrtnr bs cnrQD.s dc referendo 
■ El conk)l'1 de �oldc1durH detie ser drcular y cHrrado. @ 
• El espesor minimo del cordOO de soldo.dura se indica en a tabla de 
relHrHld !i, ® 
• El cordòn de soldadura debc ser de tipo f-N y continuo; esta soldadura 
cu111ple :::un la norma D IN 1 8800. 
• Realizar al menos dos cordones de soldadura superpuestos para 
çiarantizar una penetrac ion correcta. 
■ Para saldar la brida de fijaci6n de base simple, la cempera::ura de 
precalentamiento debe ser de 7 30°C a 7 70°C.
• Evitar el en'riamienlo repentino de la ::;oldadura. 
■ Colocc.r el eé.ncarno en la posici5n adecuada para la carg:J. que se va a 
levm1tar, con cuidado para evitar esfuerzos wmc torsiorie::; o vuelws de g 
carga, 

FACTORES DE REDUCClé>N DE CAPACIDAD 
Temperatura ambiente 
dH -40 °C f:l 2{X) 'C 
de 200 °C a 300 °C 
dH 300 °C H 400 °C 
M6s dc 400 °C 
Coeticiente de seguridad 4 

Para la pared de apoyo 

Reduod6n 
r1Ir1guI11:1 
- 1 0 %
-25 '!':, 
No ndm1tido 

■ comprobc..r quc SC.'.'.. ndecui'.ldi'.l pnrn b soldadum (nccro comUn ccn 
cur1ler1illu llé:! c:artx.:r10 màx. 0,40%'!; solidlar aulu11Lélcbr1 al f:ai.Jric:ar1lél 
• comprobc..r que esté exenta de defectos superfic:12.les , grietas o 
aspetezas 
• comorobar que sea adecuadamente plana y de las med das corroctas 
para pennitir un buen apoyo de toda te supetf1cie de la base del c8.ncarno 
�ncluido el cordòn de soldadura). 
■ comprobar que 1817,::Ja las rnedidas adecuadas pera que no se deforme 
ni ce:::12, por efecto de la carga. 

Generales 
1) Sobre el tiro oxial se é:.dmite un desplazélmiento de + / - 5° con una 
reduccI6n de la capacidad del 1 O % 
2) El cànc2..mo se puede utilizar cor, total seQuridad haste.. un max, de 

�ftr;1�;:
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d��ft�· ricsgo, dcbcn estnr go.rnnlizo.dns bs 

cond1cior1e::; ::le sélguridad pc,ra las persor1éIB expvestas 1:1 riesgu 
4) El incunp irniento de las indicac ones puede causar daflos a perscnas ì' 
COSHS. 
5) Documentaciòn redactada segùn el punto 1 .7.4.2 de la Direct,va 
M8.1..1u1nas 2006/42/EC. 

PROHIBICIONES 
1 )  No adecuado para el movir,iento rctatorio cont inuo a piena carga 
2) No uti izar los cà.ncamos en amb1entes àodos o coo alta corrosiCm de 
sustancias qulm icas o en atmòsfera explosIva. 
3) No ul1liLa en 1,mtJier1IP-'l (;()[I IHrllpf'lfHIUrH sr.4:,erk)I a 40 .. ""fCo ir1feric• H - 40°C 
4) No superar las capacIdades IndIcadas en la tabla de reterencia. 
5) No destinar los céncamos a funciones diferentes de aquellas pre,.istas. 
t\) No uti izar para levantar personas 
Cl) No dctcr,crsc dcbajo dc la C;1fQ3. suspcndidn. 
1 0) No deter1c:lr::;e en zunas peligroséIB (;.ior zor1a::; pé:!ligrcséIB se eril iendef1 
zcms e;,q:ll..JCStas o CO'l � de cidJ. d:: b.CJiç.J. lcv,1nto.dl con d .n:csorio). 
1 1 )  En cHso de 111od if :;i-icicr1es , repHrHc ior1es :J ln1tamienlos Hpl1(:ados Hl 
producto, queéar{m sin efecto la.s coodicbnes de la garantfa y el fabricante 
élSlarB. élxonerado dél cualqu10r responsab1lidad. 

CONSERVACI ON 
El cancamo debe ser conservado en un ambiente adeeuado (seco, no 
corrosivo, etc.) 

TR 
BiLEZiKLi DÒNER KAYNAK 
YAP ILMI$ HALKALI C IVATA 

i�ARETLER .. 
O [ CARTEC ] ·  Uret ::inin h11? tmrflmi 
O [ EC ] :  20)(;/42/EC Mélkinc YOnergcs ne uygun EC i�arcti 
O [ .. I ] : "Rm c:insindHn mHksirrnnn yijk IH?l/'lH kHpHsilHsi {cim. 1 t) 
□ l 1 /E ] : lzl2nebIIir1 ik partIsi 

O 
I 

®1: DGUV tip c,c,ayI 
O ITALYl: ltalya'dn Uretilmi�lir 
O l i O ] :  S1rnt 1 00 

KULLAN IM AMACI 
DÒNER KAYNAK YAPI L M I$ HALKALI CIVATA. GENELLIKLE AC IR 
YÙKI ERi D6NDÙRMEK VEiA TFRS CEViRMFK VE YIJKI FRi 
KALDIRMAK lçlN TASARLA.NM IS'flR., 

-

INS/\NU\RI K,\LDIRM/\K içiN KULL\NM/\YIN 

® 
" EC birle�tirme bìldirimi" 
{Makine Yor,ergesi 2006/42/EC e\s: 118) 
Burada, bu bildirimle ilgili tum malzemeler1n kald rma i�lemlerinden 
ka:,:naklanan riskleri onlemek için temei gereksinimlere uygun yapI di91 (ek I 
b6ILlm 4); mo.lzemclcrin IT'c!kinc vcvé:. krudirmn sapornylo. b irlc�t irm:::k ùzcrc 
tasarland1Q1rn beyan ederiz. Hizmete a 1nmala.ri, birle�tirildikleri makinenin 
rdcmns "Mo.kinc Y&-crgcsi" hUkUmlcrinc uv,;:;un olduQu bc�m cd i lirceve 
kadé!r y1;1&',kl1r. 

CD çah�ma YUkU 81nm W.L.L. (t) 

DÒNER KAYNAK YAPILMIS HALKALI CIVATALAR ART.81 5X içiN 
KULLANMADAN ONCE VE YILDA EN AZ BIR DEFA KULL.ANIMA 
UYGUNLUK KONTROL0 
Kull2.nmadan Once �unlari kcntrol edin 
1) halkah c1vatada herhanQ bir a�111ma kusuru, korozyon, çatl aklar '.'e-ya 
be! irgin bOkulme olmad1\J1n1 
2) i�aretlenn tarnamen okunabilir oldu,;Junu 
J) kald ntan yUklerin tasari-2,nan h2.lkalI cIvatalarin kapasitelenne uygun 
okluçJunu (kapasiteler, kuIIarnm talimat :J.nrnn ya11I sIra halkal1 c1vatalar 
Uzeriride de be irtil1r"I 4) kaynak yç,p1lm1� bilez iQ in çap1nda, hazneye temas noktolanndco.ki a�inma 
rieder1 i�1 e bileL1Qin k!:l!1di 11ui11111é!I çaµI111rI % 1 0'um1 a�Hr1 ll ir aL1:1lrr1:a 
olmad1gm1 . @  
5) tiazne ve all parça aras1ndaki "s" bo�lu\Junun 0,5 mm'den fa.Lia 
cimad191n1 

ò) kayn1JQ1n Rksiksiz ve /l�mma, kor:-iZ'{on Vfl'{/l çatllla; belirt ileri 
gCstemied19 in i 

YukandakI konlrollenn ba�9J"ISIZ cimasi durumunda. hal'-<.alI o:atanin 2.rtIk 
kulloni'mf.lmf.ls1 ve deQistirilmesi gerekir. 
�unlari unutmayIn: 

kootrollcrin knl ifi�·c persone! lélm:fmdan �-i'.lp1lmclSI gcrckt iQ ini 
seri 8 1 5X dòn8f ha kal1 c rvatalar, kaldinna aksesuarlan olduklamrlan 

yOli.irtOkteki dlJzcnlcmclcr-c ve yo.s.'.l.Inm wgun o i'.lrak atonmIs kontrol 
kH','(Jifm '-<.HydHdilen r: m1l1 rutir1 kcr1trollHrir1 y;ip1lrrms1 ,Jer!-lkti91rii 

TAL MATLAR Kaynak için 
• 2006/42/EC Makine YbnergesI '.•e sonraki eklerine aIt hUkllmlere uygun 
c»lréik gHrçe-<.le�I ril111Hsi \jHrekHrl ki;ld rrna i�lemlerindHrl kullHr11l:J1Q1r1df::lfl, 
ka','llak yapIlmI� tabanlI dOner halkalI civatanIn kalItIye bir yetI�kIn tarahndan 
takrliT'as1 gerekir 
• KaldIrma i�lem ne nezaret eden kalhye personelin yUkUn daima dengelI 
olmas1rn sc1çJl2..mak için her zaman y1Jk a'31rl 1k merkezini tarnmlamas1 ve 
hal!<.al1 cIvatayI konumland1rmasr gerekir 
• Asirrctrik vUk durumunda, ko.pasitclcri rcferons to.blosunda bclirtildiQ i 
g ibi awlt1lmas1111 dikkate c.l1r1 
• K.:..ymk islemin'n kalifiyc persone! tnrnfln :::.km EN ISO 9ùOC- 1  st:md'.lf"d1 
htikiiml!-l!iriH uygun olHmk gHrçHkle�tirilrm�i gmek r 
• Kaynak vap1lm1� halkal1 cIvmanin alt tarafm1 olu�turan ma.lze11e, 
DIN1 71 1 5  serlle�lirilr111� ve temperlernr1i� slHridimJn1ii lfi!cJllfl oliirak 
23MnNiCrMo5-2 çelikten ve EN 1 DJ83 sertle�t iri mi� ve temperlenmi� 
,=;Jandard1na uyyun 39N10Mo3 çeliklen tabloca belirl1Idi91 g1bicir. 

lv1adde WLL Malzeme Referans stanc:IM:l1 
C:ll5XC25 1 2,5 1 23�.nNiCrMoS-2 DN 171 1b  
C31,."iXQ4_Q 4 23Jv'.nNiCrMo5-2 DN 1 71 1  G 
C8IGXC{i7 0 7  23r-.-',nNiC!Mo5-2 DN 171 1 5  
G815X010 10  2:.JMnNiCrMo0-2 O N  1 71 1 5  
C815X017 1 7  39NDrMo3 EN 1CCB3 
Kayriak 1:,:iri ku !IHr11 !:ili mHILemer1ir1 uy·guri ve refer:a11s yi.iklere dayarl1:l.b ilir 

olmas1 oerekir. 
• Ki;yrÌi-ik :;utJuQumm yuvéirlHk VH -<.apal1 olr!li::lSI gHfek1r. @ 
• Minir-.um kaynak çubugu kal 1n 1\)1 referans tablcsund2. be:irtilmi�tir © 
• Kaynak çubuQu HV lip ve sùrélkli clrnal1cir; ou kaynak 1�lélrni DIN 1 88CO 
standard1 hi.ikLlmlerine uygundur.
• U-y-gun penetrasvonu sa9Iarnak için en az iki Ustu ùste çie en kavnak 
çubu{lunda gerçekle�t irir, . 
• Tek tabanl1 ankra1 braketine kayT\flk vapmak için On IsItma s1cakl1'31 
I 30"C ve I 7o�c arasInda olmalIdIr. 
■ TEKP.ARl..PJ\JAN kaynak s0Qutmas1 yasakt1r. 
• YùkUr; b(l,,;ùlme::;i veya ters çevrilmesi gii.Ji or1aylarm1ar11 1� ::;tres!eri 
Ofllemeye d kkat ederek halka'1 crvata�, kaldir1lacak Jii-<:e Lr/gun �ekilde 
kum1111 éllldmrl 

KAPASITE AZALTMA FAKTÒRLERI 
Ortam s1cakl1Q1 

-40 "C ilo 200 "C 
2COQC ila 300'C 
3CO"C ilA 4on�c 

4oc,°C Uzeri 
Guvenlik katsay,s1 '1 

katrm 
vok 
- 1 0 % 
-25 % 
lzin ·,erilmez 

Dayanak duvari için 
• Kaynak Içir. uygun olup o!mad1SJ1rn kontrol ac'In i%0.40 maks. karbo7 
içeriQinP. sélhip s1r2.d1Jn çP.lik); bu durumda gAmnti olamk yé1pInm iirmf.l 
ooayI isteyIn 
• YUzev '..;usurltm, çatlok!m '.'eya ovuklm1n olup olmodig1rn kontrol edin 
• YeterinCB due ve hatkah e vata kaynak tabarnrnn {kavnak çubuiju dahil) 
tum \iizcyindc iyi dcstck soij larnnk Uzcrc vctcrincc boyutland1nlm1� olup 
drrmd1ì;i1rn 1<.:mtr:il ed in 
■ Y(ik a.lt1rd:.. b(ikùlmcyecck '1eya cç'J ilmcyccck �-:kildc yetcrircc 
tJoyutlH11dirlld1Q1ru kor1trol edir1 

Genel 
1) Sobre el tiro axral se adnite un desplazamientc de + / - 5" con una 
reduce :Jn de la caoacirlad del 1 O % 
2) El cD.ncamo se pucdc utilizar con totol scguridno hastn un mòx. dc 
20.000 fllev/lr.lrnlPn"'l fl plflnfl r.llrga. 
3) En cnso dc elcvncioncs dc nito ricsgo, dcbcn ostar go.ro.ntiz.J.dns c1S 
condiciones de segurirJarl para lfls personas Rxpuestas a riesg:-i. 
4) O incump!ImIento de las indicaciones pJede causar darlos a personas y 
COSél.S. 
5) Oocumentac1òn redactada segUn el punto 1 .7.'1.2 de la D1rect1va 
M,iquino.s 2006/42/EC. 

PROHIBICIONES 
1) No mlt:lCtlfldO PHrH Hl movim iento rolHIDrio C()ll1irn10 il plHrlél c:,;;gH 
2) No utilizar los càncamos en ambientes 3.cidos o con alta corrosi6n de 
;;ustaric ids 4ul111icas u en 1:1tmùsferd exµlcoivc:1 
3) No utilizor en ambientes con terrpermuro si.çerior a 40:t"C o rrai:x a - 40°C 
4) No superar las capacIdades ndicadas en l:1 tabla de referencia. 
5) No dcs:ir-ar los cOncamos e funciones difcrcntcs dc aquc las prcvistas. 
8) No utili7ar para le•:antar personas. 
9) No dctcncrsc dcOCI.Jo dc l.'.l cargo. suspcndIdo. 
1 0) No rJetflnFlrsfl f:I7 zcnflS pP.l1g10SflS (r,or lOllflS rmligmsilS Sfl P.nliflndfln 
zonas 84)Uestas o con _rissgo de ram. de la c.arga levantada o::n e. accescòo). 
1 1 ) En r.aso de modif1c-.acion,es , rP.pamciones o tratf.llllientr:s Apl1r:f.ldos al 
producto. qued:U"�m sin efecto las condicIones de la garantia y el tabrIcante 
estnr8. exonerado de cua!quier respoosobilidnd. 

CONSERVACION 
El cilrlCillTIO dehH Sflf C()IISHrvmJo f'lr1 IJrl Hmt�entH HdHC!JHdO (.SHCO, rm 
corroS!':o, etc.) 

SMALTIMENTO DISPOSAL MISE AU REBUT ENTSORGUNG ELIMINACIÒN l;;IERTARAF ETME 

I L

L'1r11t1Hlli-lgyio del pmdctto :iHve essHrH aw:Hlr: i-;IIH n:immlH Tt-,e produci packaging mus: be sent tor ncrmal recycling. L'emballage du prcduit doit 8tre déposé dans un centre de tri . D� Produktverpackung einer Sammelstellen fi.ir d ie Entsocgung voo El en-00.lél,'e del producto debe ser objeto de recogida selectivo. l,lrùr-i.Jn nmba.loj1 rormal ç.icri dònù?iJmc gbndcrilmclid ir. 
raccolt:1 diffcrcnzbl:1. Il prodotto deve essere recupcrnto coirc The produci must be 1·ec:::,vered as rnetal serap, Le produ it doit ètre recvclé te un déchel métallique . Ab'allen zufuhren, Das Produkt selbst muss hinge;:ien als ,o.Jtniete..1I El r:roducto debe ser recuperado corno desecho metéllico Urun, metal hurda olarak. geri kazanilmahd1r. 
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BE 
DRAAIBARE LAS-OOGBOUT 

SE 
VRIDBAR LYFTòGLA soM 

SI 
VRTw1vo Dv1zNo uHo 

RS 
OKRETN I ocN 1  v1JAK s 

BG 
BbPTRll.\A CE xAnKA 3A 

SK 
OTOCNÉ ZAVESNÉ 

MET RING SKA SVETSAS MED RING Z OBROèEM ZA PRIVARITEV ALKOM ZA ZAVARIVANJE 3ABAPRBAHE C nPbCTEH OKO NAVAROVACIE  
MARKERING 
O [ CARTEC ] :  letter,•;oord fabrikant 
□ [ CE ] : CE-milrkAring ccnform Milchimmct1t'1Jn 200fl/42/EG 
□ [ .. t ]: maxir,a'8 werklast in tcn (bv. 1 t) 
□ [ I /E ] :  traceerbaartieidslot 

□ [ ® l: DGUl/-certificerinq 
0 [ l lALY ]: Ma.ce 1n llaly 
O [ 10 I '  Grade 1 00 

BEOOGD GEBRUIK 
DP.AAIBARE LAS-OOGBOUT BESTEMD VOOR HET HIJSEN VAN LASTEN, 
DOORGAANS GEBRUIKT OM ZWARE LJI.STEN TE DP.AAIEN OF TE 
KANTELEN 

NIET GESCHIKT VOOR HET OPTILL.EN l1AN PERSONEN 
® 
"EG-inbouwverklaring,. 
IMachinerichllijn 2006/42/EG Dij!age 118) 
Hicrmcc vcrklacn wij do.t alle mo.terialcn vcrmcld in dczc vcrkls'.lling in 
overeenstemming riel de basiseisen gerealiseerd zijn om de risioo's die 
gepamd Qaél.n b:j h ijMcliv1teiten te verm1jden (bijlaqe I , dea 4i, 8lsook df.lt ée 
rnaterialen beslemd ;,ijn '-'Cur inbouw in een macl1ir1e or llijsinncht iny Het is 
vert::oden de1e In lìedrijf te stetlen 1olang Ce machIne v:aarin 78 zIJn 
ingebouwd, niet conform is verklaard met de bepalingen ve,n de 
'Machincrichtlijn"' waorm.:r •:crNczen wordt. 

G) Maximala werklast WLL (t} 

CONTROLE VAN DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR GEBRUIK VAN 
DRAAIBARE L.AS-OOGBOUTEN ART.815X UIT TE VOEREN VOOR ELK 
EERSTE GEBRUIK EN MINSTENS EENMAAL PER JAAR 
Vòrir 1Hh'lr gebruik rlient 11 te conlmlen:m d::it: 
1) c.kl ooytx:ut geen SfXlrH11 vP.licxmt VHll slijtage, cxirrosie, barslHr1 uf 

�)
ui

:
I
�!rk:�(ig�

11

J�d�l ijk leesbaar zijn:
3) de h iJslost oonfomi is met het droc1g·oennogen woar,oor de oogb:::iuten 
orItworpen Li;n (hel l11aa;:iver111oçien vindt u op de oogboulen ol in de 
gebrl1 ksaanwij,:,ngen); 
4) de dIarneter van de gelaste ring niet plcts meer dan 1 U '.'{, klemer Is dan 
dc nomino.le diamctcr lléln dczclfdo ring door sl jtngc in con van do 
contactpunten mcl dc bol; ® 
5) de speling "s'' lussen dfl Txil f:n het omierste gFldf!f!lte niRI mflP.r dan 0,5
111111 bedrctc1yl: 

6) de lasnaad intact is en ge€n sl ijtage. corrosie of barsten vertoont. 

lndien ::leLe c::>nlrcles een negalief resullaat cple-,eren, tnElg de oc,gcJOul n iet 
lflngm gRhruIkt 'NCrrlfm Rn mc;:it hAI Vi'llìiélll!;,Afl worciAfl 
Let op! 

Dc controlcs mootcn Slccds c!ocr gckwalificccrd persone-cl wordcn 
uitgevoerd 
· V'/anneer ze als h11saccessoire pebruikt woréen, moeten de draaibare 
oogbou\er1 r!:lf. 815X aa1I re(_Jtllrr1Htig \JS[)élllde oonlrules •,vorderi 
onder,1,iorpen en in een daartoe voorzien cootrol0'eg ister worden 
ingeschreven. in o·,ereenstemming met de geldende normen en .,.etten 

INSTRUCTIES Voor het laswerk 
• DH drHi'Jt:HrH :x;;ibou1 met IHstmsis rmier dcx:; meHrdHrjc1rig, 
gekwa ificeerd personeel worden ge'

installeerd wannOOf ze word:: gebruikt bij 
hijsactivitelten die in overeenstemming met de Mach inerichtl ijn 2006142/EG 
en de latere wijzig ngen er,ian moeten worden uitgevoerd. 
• De bevoegde persoon d ie toez.cht ITIOet houden op de hiJsactr: iteiten, 
rnoel telkens tiel /':."&rrtepunl -,.an ::le las1 bepalen en cle O(){JIJOul ✓:J 
aanbrengen eta: d ezel'ce last ge(;;arandeerd In even•,vIch: 1s 
• B ij een asymmetrische last moet een venn indering \•an het 
dn:agvcrmogcn ovor,11cgcn wcrdcn. zoals in dc rcforcntictobc aangcgcvon. 
■ Het lasv:erk moet door een gek-Naliiceerd persoon conform 11:J1m EN 
ISO 9600-1 ui1He-.·uer:.1 wurderi. 
• Het materiaal voor 1-,el onderste ged881te 1:an de las•ooglìout is in 
overeenstemming Met de tabej van veredeld staal 23Mr,NiCrMo5-2 contcrm 
norm DIN171 1 5  cn von vercdc!d stMI 3QNiCrMo3 conform rorm EN 
1 0083. 

Rei. 
C8 i5XCY25 
03·5X040 
Glif::Xl::t:7 
C8l5XD10 
0315X017 

e:,7 

17 

Ma1eriaal 
23MnN iCrMo5-2 
23MnN iCrMo5-2 
23MnNICrl'Ao5-2 
23MoN iCrt.1oG-2 

39NiCrMo3 

ReferentienOITll 
□IN 171 1�
DIN 171 15
DIN 171 15
OIN 171 1 5.__
EN 10>33 

Hct 11oor hct laswcrk gcbruikto matcrio.2.I moct aang-c.,.cz-cn on gcsch kt 
zijn om de referentielasten te dragen, 
• Het laskoord moet cirkelvorm q oo 1=1esloten zijn. @ 
• Dél r11 i11imumd ikte v1:1n hel laskourc 'Nurdl iri de referei1liet1:1W vemield. © 
• Het laskoard moet van hel type HV en Coor1opend 1Ijn: d I laswer'� 
beantwoordt aan de norm DIN 1 8800 
• Vocr minstcns t•No:: op dknar gcplaotstc I0-skoordcn uit om ccn :::orrccte 
1nd1inging te gaiandereI1 
■ Om dH VHrHnkeririgstieu�wl met Hllkele tmsis te li'-<;Sell, 1110!-ll de 
voorverwarrni11usten1peratuur tu::;set1 i 3G "C en 1 70 'C ligCJBrl. 
■ Verm i.-j een plotse afkoeling van het las','/erk. 
• Posit ioneer de oogbout in functle ·:or, de te hijsen lost en trocht doarbij niet toegestflJle sponningen zools het '.'erdrooien of kootelen von de lo.st te 
venrnJdfln. 

FACTOREN VOOR VERMINDERING VAN HET DRAAGVERMOGEN 
Omgc-.'irgstcmp:::ro.tuur Vcmm:rlng 

van -40°C tot 200 °C I Geen 

:.:� �g:g :�� :�g:g :�� � 400°C uzcn Nie:: tocgcstano 
• Vflil1ghf: rlscOP.ffit:iP.nt 4 

Voor de steunwand 
• Cortrolccr dilt dc wand geschikt is voor hct lnswcrk igcwoon stMI mcl 
een rnox. koc stofgehalte voo 0.40 %) en vraag de toesternming aon de 
lcil.Jrikarit élrvc1r1 om dii le [Jf::lrar\1Jerer1 . 
• Controleer dat de v:anri vrij is van fouten op het oppervlak, barsten of 
onettenheden 
• Controlecr dnt dc wnnd vlnk gcnocg cn corree! gcdimcns onccrd is om 
-con gocdc steun te ·vcrzckcrcn ovcr hcl vollOOigc oppcr.fak von dc bsbmis 
van de ocgbout (1ndusiP.f het laskoord) 
• Cur1\roleer df:lt :.le \':c111d c.;orrec:l yedi11ieris b1eerd is L00f::ll f1 ij urder 
im�oed ·,a,1 de last niet kan vervonnen of instorten 

Algemeen 
1:, Bu axiale belast.ng Is een af.,.1Jking van ca, 5° toeçestaan rnet een 
VAITT11n:1Rnng ·mn hAI rirmig.'flrmogem V/ln 1 O % 
2) Dc oogbout knn in o.l!c 11cilighcid wordcn gebrui«t tot maximaol 20.0-'..lO 
hijsvemchtir-gen bii volle belasting,
3) B1j hijs&ctiviteiten me! verhoa,;:Jd risica moeten de ve1liçiheidsvoor,11aarden 
voor de aari hel risk..'O �olgé:!sl!:lldé:! per,;011eri (_JtltJaranUeer:.1 Lijri. 
,i;, Niet-naleving van rie aanw J7ingen kan tot f)8rsoonlijk letsel en materiele 
schade leiden 
G) Dezc doourrcmnt i:; wcrd opgcstcld in o�·crconstcmming mct hct punt 
1 .7.4.2 van de Mact1 nenchtlIJn 2006/42/EG. 

Verbodsbepalingen 
1) Dii produci is niet geschikt voor permanente rotaties b:j volle belast,ng 
2) Gebru ik de oogbouten niet in zure of sterk corrosi81i'8 orngevingen met 
chemicolién en/of in explos eve omgevin,:ien. 
3) Gebru ik ..:e n el in ornyE;vingen waar eerl leniperatuur li817 rneer dan 400 
'G ot mInciAr mn -40 "C hARrsl 
�(c

Z
��h��

�
,,,.���-

et draaavennogen vermeld n de referentietabel niet 

5) Gebru ik het produci niet voor andere dan de voorziene doeleinden. 
8) Gebru ik f1el µru:.luc\ riié:!I 0111 µersune11 op lé:! lilleri. 
9) Ga tijdens het hii,sen niet onde; de opgetIlde last staan 
1 0) Betreed de ge,1arenzones niet tiidens hel l-,Ijsen (me! ge,;arenzones 
bcdoclcn ,ve dc zoncs 'Naélr u hct risic.o loopt dnt dc mct hct accc:;soirc 
opgct ldc lnst rao.r bcncdcn va:t). 
1 1  l lndien ochtffBI ililn het produc:t wijzigingen IDJ.ngebracht o/ repaml es 
fllL'of bP.hi'J)òcllinger1 uilyHVCJer<J zijri, IIHNilllHn (.kl g;,mr1t iHtJEp<Jl1rigHri Hfl 
onze aansprakel ijkheid. 

OPSLAG 
De coçiboul rnoet in een Qeschikle 01119.evifl\.l ::iewaard worden (bv. drooçi, 
niP.t r.onns1el flr77 .}. 

VERWLJDERING 
De verpakki� van het produci moet gescheideri ,..,crden ingezameld. 
HP.t prodtJcl mOflt Rls schrnot woITTPn terugge ... onr,flfl . 

MÀRKNING 
O [CART[C) : T1llverkarer1s icar1\ifierir1g 
O [CE]: CE-ml!rkn ng enligt mo.skindirektiv 2006/42/EG 
O [ .. I ] : Max. la.si lori {I.ex. 1 ton) 
□ [1 /E]: Spjrb2.rhetsb2.tch 

O [ �)] :  DGUV-typgodktlnnande 
O [ITAUEN]: T1l�.'er�d i llal-er1 
D [10]: Grad 1 00 

AVSEDD ANVANDNING 
VRIDBAR LYFTOGLA SOM SKA SVETSAS AVSEDD FÒR LYFT AV L.AST. 
LYFTCGLA.N ANVÀNDS NORMALT FÒR ATI \IRIDA ELLER TIPPA TUNGA 
L.ASTER. 

INTE LÀMPUG FÙR LYFT AV PERSONER 

® 
"F6rs8.kran om CE-Overensstammelse" 
"F6r&i.krnri om CE-6vererisstàmmels!:l" 
(Maskind irektiv 2006/42/EG bil . 118) 
Vi IOrkl:arélf il8rmed alt allH 111:aleriHI sorr1 0111fatlli::; av der1rl/:I fCfsi:ikrHn t1ar 
tillverkats i Overensst:immelse med de vasentliga kraven fòr alt fCrh indra 
nsker I sarnband rned lyft av lasl (bil . I kap. 41; alt mater alen àr avsedda dt 
ingé i en maskin e ler en lyftslinga; det àr fòrbjudet att anvanda ma1erialen 
Innan mask1n i vilka de 111Qfr.r inie r\flr fi:irklarals vara i i:iverensstà111mel;;e 
med bestar-,melserna i respektive "Maskind'rek:i'/'. 

CD Working Load Limit W.L.l. {arbetsbelastningsgràns) (t) 

KONTROLL ATT DE VR IDBARA LYFTÒGLORNA SOM SKA SVETSAS 
ART.81 SX AR, I ETT GO,TT SKICK FÒRE VARJE ANVÀNDNING OCH 
MINST EN GANG OM ARET 
Kcntrollera f(5re v8lje anvandning att: 
1) lyftòglan i:i.r fri frar1 defekler sfl.sorrI s/il:age, kurrusiun, sµnc:kor !:lHer 
tydliga deformat oner 
2) rnarker1nuarna 8.r tydligl I8.Sbara 
3) lasterna som ska lyftas ar kor-,patib a med tyitoglornas kapacitet 
(fyftka:)acite1erna snges bflde p8 l;tftOl,:;lorna ocl1 i 
an11àndningsanvisn ngarna) 
4) diametern pfl. det1 svetsade ringen inte har minskals med mer an 1 O % 
av den nominella diametern pà grund av sli"'.age \•id nàgon av 
kontaktpunk:ema rned vulsten @ 
5) spelet "s" mel!an vulsten och den nedre de en Inte ar mer an 0.5 mm 

fi) svfllsningm1 Hr in!Hkt ut;in slilflgH, l<.:1rrosior1 ellHr spric:kor 
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ler ur:;Jtikk:-, skH ly·fWglHr1 inlH li:ir1gre 

Kcm 1t1Hy <:111: 
kontrollema ska uttoras a,., kval1t1cerad persor.al 

- i élgenskap av lyrtred�kap, mi:i.ste de roterande lyltl0glorna i serie 8 1 5X 
genomgà regelbllndna kontroller som ska protckolllbras I ett sarskilt 
reg ster i  enlighet med Qiil ande agar och forordninqar 

INSTRUKTIONER Svetsningen 
• The revu'v ng eyebo!t wilh weld-011 base ml.18\ be ir1stallt!d lly a 4ualified 
adult sinec t is uscd in l'fting operations thai musi be c'.lf"ricd out in 
r;ornpliar,ce with the provisions uf lhe �006/42/EC Machir1ery Direr;t ive am.! 
subsequen1 amendments 
• 111H qual f H1J riersor1riel wf·,o 8UpHrvises 111H liflir1y orierc1lior1 rrIusl Hf..vHy� 
identify the centre of gravity of the load and position the evebolt to ensure 
the load 1tsell is alwavs balanced 
• in the case of an a.syr-,metrical load. consider reducing the capacities as 
specified in the reference lable 
• weldi� must be c.arried O<JI by qual1f1ed perscnnel in compliance w1th 
tlie prcvIsIons of standad EN ISO 9606-• 
• the materiai makIng up the underside ot the weld-cn eyebcit is as 
specified in the table n 23MnNiCrMo5-2 steel in ccmplianee with standard 
DIN171 1 5  tiarderied ar1d terT1pertid, and iri 39N iCrMo3 ::;te!:ll iri cornpl1ance 
with standard EN 1 0083 h:J.rdened and tempered 

Artikel WU-- --,--- Material 
D:!15X0'�5 I 2.5 23MnNiCrlvlo5·2 
C875X040 4 23MnNiCrMo5-2 
C81 5X007 F..7 23MnNiCrMo5·2 
GS1fiX010 1 0  23MnNiCrMo5-2 
C.815X017 1 7  39N iCrMo3 

Referensstandard 
OIN 171 1 5  
□IN 171 1 5
□IN 171 1 5
DIN 171 1 5
EN 1 (033

Materiale\ som anvànds for s11etsninQen rna8te vara àmpliçit cch mé.ste 
kunna tàla referensbelastningarna 
• Svetsstr8ngen milste vc1ra c,rkular och sluten . @  
• M irnmi'"::jock,eken !Or svetsstràr,gen angoo i referenstabellen. ®
• Svetsstròngen ska vam S'.' t�p H\I och mé.ste varo kontinuerlig. Denna 
svtils upµly:ltir DIN-slar1ll:arll 1 fl600 
• Utf6r minst tvà Overloppande svetsstrangar fOr alt garantera oo korrekt 
f)8nelrenr1u 
• Vid svetsn ingen av S\'€tsb-,,geln med enkel bas ska 
f0fvi:irmn1nusternperaluren vara mellan 1 .30 °C och 1 70 °C 
• Und1:ik alt kyla ncd sve1sstrangen hastigt 
• P acera l;,ftOIJlan Pii ett èmpligt sàtt pii lasten sorn ska �Jftas. Var noga 
med att mdv1ka otil làtna pàirestningar @Som vndning eller t1ppning av lasten 

FAKTORER SOM MINSKAR KAPACITETEN 

Omgi\,ningstcmpcro.tur 
Mellar1 -40 "C och 200 �e I
Mclbn 200 "C och 300 "C 
Mellan 3QCJ 'C och 400 �c 
6ver 400 'C 
Sakerhetskoetfic ient 4 

An liggningsv8ggen 

Mnskning 
lngeri 
-1 0 %
·25 'YJ 
lnte ti latet 

• kontrollera att deri ar è.rnplig fòr s•.re;sningen (trad it ion�tt stai med en 
ko hil I pB mF.IX. 0,40 %). KontAklil t1l�,1P.rkflrfln lor RII garantern fllt stAlet 
upplylloc detta krav 
• kon:rollera att Inga. �1c:le'ekt:er forekanrner sàsom sprickor eller oiamnheter 
• konlrcilera att ytan ar t llràcklIgt jàmn cch I3mpligl dimensIcnerad tòr alt 
ga.rantem en god onliggning Over helEI �1an dòr lyt:Qglans bos sko svetMs 
(inklusive svetsstrangen) 
• kontrollcro att ',10.n 5.r t llrdckligt dimcnsJoncrod s5. att dcn inie 
deforl11HrHS ellHr gi"tr siindflf iJrdHr tJEIH8tr1 ing 

Allmi:inna f6reskrifler 
1 )  Pà den axIella dragb

0
elastn ingen ar en a'Nikelse pa /- 5" ti l&ten med en 

kapac1tetsn11nsknmg pa 1 o c k 
2) LyftOgl:117 kan onvòndas under 'u lstònd gt 5akro f6rh511anden upp liii 
max. ::io 000 lyft rned full last 
3) Vid riskab a lyttmoment mès:e sakerhets\•i lkoren garanteras fOr 
Rxpr.nflrnrle 8HSOl7fll.
l-) Underlàtenhet att fòlJa ir,struktiooerna :<an orsaka skador �- personer 
och fbrP.mnl 
5) Dokumenr.atIon upprattad enlIghet med pun!.;:I 1 .7.4.2 i m2skinclIrekli',iet 
2006/42/EG 

F0RBUD 
1) Lyftògbma Èr' hte 8mpliga fà" kontinuertiga roterande rorelse vid fui belastnh]. 
2) Anvtind inie lyfl:Ogtorn.:1 miljOCr mcd suro. cllcr frJ.to.ndc kcm ko.licr 
och/e lm explDsÌ\/ /-llrno.sfi-ir 
�
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orna en mi Jb med en temperatur hògre an t.00 C'C 

l.) 0./ers'-<.rid n�e de belaslningar som anges i retermstabellen. 
Gì AnvElnd inie lyftOglornEJ. IO( andra iindrunill i:in v8.d som foreskri-:s. 
ti) A:wand inie lyftoglorna !Or alt l)'tta personer. 
'.:i) Sta nldrig undcr h5.nqandc last. 
1 0) Scà aldrig i de farliga zonema under arbetet {zorier di:ir det firms risk fbr 
ml laS1en ko.n bll.'.l noci ntlr den forfyltéls mcd tillbchOrcl). 
1 1 )  Orn rmxJifieriri!àHr �ler rHpHratio11er od�'eller lJe1-Jr:,elr1 ir1\}lir i Hfterha.rKJ 
utfbrs pà produktoo upphè\r garantin alt gtilla och til�Jerkaren und2.ntas 1ran 
allt ans-.'ar. 

FORVARING 
Lyttòglan ska tor.-aras i eri lamplig miljò ,:100, icke tra.lande o.s.\•.:,. 

BORTSKAFFNING 
Produkter,s embaJlage ska bortskaffas enligt gèllande reg!er !Or 
sops:-inflnng 
Pro::iukten ska àten1 nnas som rne:allskrot 

OZNAKE 
O [ CART[C ]:  Kral ca pro Lvajalca 
O [ CE ]: Oznaka CE v sklodu z Direktivo o strc;ih 2006/42/ES 
□ [ .. t ]: Mak..,;;imalna detovna :::ilxernenitev v tonah (npr. 1 t) 
o [ 1/E ]: Serija, za izsledlji11ost 

O t 1::IDJ: Homo logac ija DGUV 
O [ ITALY ] :  Made in Ila�/ 
□ l 1 0  ] :  Stcpnja I 00 

USTREZNA UPORABA 
VRTLJ IVO D'✓lfNO UHO ZA PRIVARITEV: NAMEN

t
ENO DVIGANJU 

���;�&�JE��l���JE�
ANO ZA OBRA ANJ[ ALI 

NI PRIMEREN ZA DVIGANJE OSEB 
® 
"ES lzjava o vgradnji• 
(Dirckti\10 o strojih 2006/42/ES, priloga 118) 
l1jall1JBITIO. da so bili 1:si materiali . ki so predmet te 17jave , izdelan v skladu z 
bistvenim i zahtevamI za prepreCevanje nevarnosli zarad i dviganja (priloga I ,  
pogl . 4): de Rcl rnillflrieli nilmfllljelli vgmdnji I/ stmJ ali nil obRSO Z/l rJv1gllnje; 
njihove, uporaba Je prepovedana. dokler stroj, v katerege, so bili vgrajeni. n i 
opremljen z izjovc o skladnost i s predpisi ustrezne "Direktive o stroi ih',  

(D Working Load Limit W.L.L. (najveCja obratovalna obremenitev) (t) 

KONTROLA USTREZNOSTI VRTLJIVIH DVIZNI H USES ZA 
PRIVARITEV ART.815X, KI JO JE TREBA IZVESTI PRED VSAKO 
UPORABO IN VSAJ ENKRAT LETNO 
Pred vsako upornbo kontrolirajte: 
1 )  CC jc dv ino uho brez napak, kar se tifo obro.bljcnosti , korozijc, rozpok 
ali �idnih deformHr:iJ 
2) CO so oznn'{c zlahk.'.l è1tlji':c 
3) ée so bremflr11l, nilmP.njfln/l d1.igllnJ11 , v sklmiu z nosi nostjo, 7/l ketflm 
s:::i bI_la d1,iZna uSesa projektIrana_ (n_osIlnost Je navedena tako na dviznih 
uSBs1h kol v upombniSkih navod1lih) 
4) Ce premer vanenega obroéa v primerjavi z naz111nim premercm n i utrpel 
stanjSanja Zf.l ve� kot 1 O % mmcii obrabe na enem od mesi stikanja z 
v,1IJ �.1m Cler.om. @ 
5) ce ohl�nos ·•s" med vrt i i�im èlm::m n spodnjim delom ni vOCiB cd O,G mm 

6) Ce jfl zvm r.el in na njem n i vidnih sled obrabe. korozije ali razpok 

è':e je rezultEJ.t teh pregledov negEJ.tiven, d�ifuega usesa ne smete veC 
uporablJati. ampak ga morate z9JllenjatI. 
OpOZélfJaiTlO 

da mora kontrolo iz·vajati usp:::isobljeno osebje 
dn morojo biti vrtljivn dvizna uScsa seri;c 8 1 5X kcr ;ire za oprcmo zo. 

d-:igm1jfl - pmdmP.1 progmmimr1ih pmiodiér1it1 prngledov. 1,ihelel'Hr1 h v 
mmenskcm kontrci ncm rcgistru, v skbdu z vcljnvnimi stmdardi in znkoni 

NAVODILA za privaritev 
• Vrtljivo cNiLno uho s podno2jH111 Zl-:l prÌ'JHrilHV mora b ili 111or1tirHrKJ od 
polnoleln?9a in usposobljenega osebJa, saj se uporablp pn opravilih 
dviganja, ki j1h Ie treba LLvaIali v skladu L Direkt,110 o strojih 2006/42/ES in 
pozneJS1mi spremembami 
• UsposcblIena oseba, ki ima naJogo nadzorcvanja dviganja. mora vselej 
ugotov1tI teZiSèe bremena in narnesti:i dviZrlo uho tako, da bo breme vselej 
urnvnovcScno . 
• V pnmeru nesimetru:nega brenena upoStevajte zmanJ§.anje no.s1lnosti, 
k01 je mvcdeno v ustrczn i tnbcli 
• Priw;rilflv mora inest i 11spr:sot� jern-i oSflhH v skladu s stm1dmdom EN 
IS0 960G-1 
• MalHfiHI sp:xJr1jegH deéi dv1Lr1e,JH uSesH LH privarilev jH - v sklc1du s 
tabelo - iz j2kla 23MnNiCrMo5-2 po standardu D IN171 1 5  z izbol.�no 
olldHIOllf::llr1ostjo in iL jekla 39NiCrMo3 po stHridc1rou EN 1 0083 L izlmljSi::lllO 
obdelovalnostjo 

Artide WLL Materiai Reference standard �::: I :
,
,

0

5

7 I �;���:g��:�� �� � ;� 
CS1 5XC67 u 22MnN iCrMofi-2 DIN 17 1 15  
OJ!5XD10 23MnN iCrMo5-2 DIN 171 1 5  
�1 5X017 17 �1'::lNiCrMo'.:l EN 1ro:3 

• M2.terial , ki se uporablja za va.rjenje, mora biti pnmeren in sposobcn 
vzdrlali relere(lèrie 01Jrerr1er1 il'Jt!. 
• Zvar mora b it i okrogel in sklenjen. © 
• M1nilllalna debelina zvara Je navecer1a v uslrezn 12.beli. © 
• Zvar mora b it i t ipa l·N in mora biti kontinuiran; ta vrsta zvara je v sk adu 
s standardcm D IN 1 8800. 
• lzved te vsaj dva zvarna prehoda (veéplastno \•arjenje) enega prek 
druçieçia, da zaç;otovi�e pravilno penetracijo. 
■ Za varjenje sidrnega stremena z enojnim podnot:jem mora biti 
temperatura predgretja med 1 30 'C in 1 70 'C. 
• Paz1te . da ::;e z11ar rie ot1ladi preveé ria t1itro. 
• Dvitno uho namestite na pravilen noèin na breme, ki ga je treba d,ign it i , 
in JJi:tLite, da se iLogr1ete m,1covoljer1 im ubrtrnen ilv::1111 , kol �ta torLij:a ir1 
prevrafonje bremena. 

FAKTORJI ZMANJSANJA NOSILNOSTI 

Temperatura okolja 
od -,10 'C du 200 'C

l 
od 200 °C do 300 °C 
oli 300 °C do 400 °C 
Nad 400 �c 

■ Vamostni koetIcient 4 

V zvezi s stiéno povrSino 

-� 
ncibeno 
-1 0 %
-25 % 
ni dovcLeno 

• Preverite, ée j2 prirnermi za varjenje (iz normalnega iekla z 11a_1veé 0,40 
% oglJ1ka); z2p;c,site njenega p;oizvaJalca za uradnc dovolJenJs kot 
zogotovilo, 
• Kontrolira,te, èe je brez povr.�1nskih napak. ra1pok in ne�iravilnosti 
• KontroliraJIC, CC jc prim,:;rno ro.vno in ustrcznih dimcnzij , do cmogoéi 
rlob.er pnslcn vsR powSinfl porlno7jll rtvi7nflgfl 1J8esfl, nilmP.njflnP.Q/l 
privaritvi (upOS:evajoè ludi Sirino zvara). 
• Kontrolim,ta, Ce je prirnemo dimetizioniranél, df.l se nfl rleformira in ne 
popwsti ob obremenilvi . 

SploSno 
1) Dovo!jen je cdm ik za ±G' glede n.s. os \1eke; pri cem se nosilnost 
zr-,arn� za 1 O %. 
2) DvÌZ.110 uho je m:::igoèe uporab iati popolmma vamo za do najveC 
20.000 oprav"jenih d\igav s polno obremen itvijo 
3) V pnrneru oprovil dvigonja z ,,isoko stopnjo nevarnosti. je treba 
zagotcvitI varne pogoje za IzpostavlJens osebe. 
4) NespoStovonje no\'od il I8.h'-<o povzroéi poSkodbe oseb in Skodo no 
stvareh. 
5) Dol<umentoc ja jc izdclonn v skladu s toéko 1 .7.4.2 Direkt ivc o strojih 
2006/'12/ES 

PREPOVEDI 
1) Ni primeren za trajno rolaCIJsko gibanje cb polni obremeniM 
2ì Dvil.nill uiies ne uporabljf.lte v kislih okoljill f.lli v moCno koroz,vnih okoljih 
zar:1dI prisotnost kerrnènih snmi irJal 1 v eKsplozi•�nem ozraèJu 
3) Ne uporab'iaitc v okoliu s tempero.turo nad 400 °C .:lii pcd -40 "C 
'1) Ne preseaajte nos·lnosti , ki so navedene v ustremi tabelI .  
5) Ne upornb jnjtc zn drugaénc ncmenc od pr-xividen ih 
R) NH upc;at: jHj1H 7H dv ,Jl-mje oseb 
9) Med uporabo se ne z2.driujte pod 1,iseèim bremooom. 
1 0) Med qJt)l!:llJo .sH rie LadrLujte v neli!:lm1h dm10Cjih (za r1ev·!:lrnc1 
obmoéJ3 se Steie. o iZpost2.\1jena obmoéJa / obmoéJa. kjer obstaja 
�1f"
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obdelave, se qarancija razveljavi n zavrafamo vsa . ..;rsno odgovornost. 

SHRANJEVANJE 
Dvi2r-.: U1o je trel'.lf:I stni.r1jevaLi V r.rirm:trlem c,kd;J (rp. sufl!:{fl, IJ::! -<.aozivrltll"Tl ild.). 

OOSIBAN ITEV 
Embalaio proizvcda je treba oddati v obiC8jno I•:Jeeno zbiranje odpad'-<ov. 
Prc1zvOO Je tret:a rec:ikl1rat1 kot ko111nskI odpadek. 

MARKINGS 
O [ CART[C ] :  Omaka proiLvodaCa 
D [ EZ ]: EZ oznnka. u sklo.du s Direktivom o r1a�inM1a 2006,'42,'EZ 
O [ . .  l ] :  Ma-<.Simdr11 lerel prilikum upolrebe iLraLar1 u lorIama (r1pr. 1 li 
D [ 1/E ]: BrOj partije za sledi',iost proizvcda 

D [ ��] : DGLJ\I zvaniéna potvrda 
O [ ITAUJA ]: ProiLvedeno u lt.alij i 
o I 10 J :  Stepen 1 00 

b����5��1��Z,i
R
�tvARr✓ANJE NAMENJEN JE ZA DIZANJE 

TERETA I OBICNO SE KORISTI ZA OKRETANJE ILI PREVRTANJE 
TESKOG TERETA 
NE MOLE SE KORISTITI ZA DIZANJE OSOBA 

® 
"EZ deklaracija o ugradnji delimiéno zavl'"Sene maSine� 
(Direktiva o ma5ir9.ma 200G/42/EZ prilog 118) 
□dJemo iLj/:lvu dél su svi malerijali nHvtider1i u ovai D!:ll<faraciji r�lizuv:ar1 i u 
skladu s osnovnim rekvizitima za spreéavanj2 rizika kod pod izanja tereta 
(priluy I f._:l)(.,;I. 4); da je ovaj rrn,lerijal r11:m1erijt!ri za ugrad11ju u rnHSir1e ili u 
trake za dizanje tereta: zabranjeno je koristiti isti sve do\.;: se ne prija\i da je 
ma3rna u kuJu je ori ugrE.den u skladu s odreduama iz re[erentr1e "D rektive 
o masinama� 

CD Granica optereéenja {W.L.L.) (t) 

PROVERA DA LI SU OKRETNI OèNI VIJCI ZA ZAVARIVANJE 
ART.81 SX POGODNI ZA KORISLENJE, A KOJU TREBA IZVRSITI 
SVAKI PUT PRE UPOTREBE VIJAKA, A NAJMANJE JEDNOM 
GODISNJE 
Svak pul pre uµulrtlt.Je prover1!!:l 
1 i da oèn i vijo'-< nije pohaban i oSteéen korozijom, da na njEr,u nema 
puko\1r,a I v1dnil, dt!fcrrnaci}8 
2·1 da su oznake é itke 
3'1 da terel -<.UJI lreba ;:iornéi odgovara cptereéen1u La kOJ8 su oén v JO 
protekto\•ani 1.nosivost je riavedena i na oénim djcima i u uputs:-.ima za 
upctrebu) 
4/ da se preéni<. zavarene alke n je smanjio za viSe od 1 0% njenog 
nazIvnog preén ika usled toga Sto je neka od dodirnih taék1 s uSicom 
oSteéena. ® 
5) da rasto1:mIe ·s•· izrnedu uSice i do11Ie strane n je veée od 0,5 mm 

O'I dn ie zovarcn i spoj èitO.\' i do n ije istroScn, niti o&:cécn korozijom i dn m 
fljHlllU rierrlil p11kolilm 

lJ sluè'HJIJ d;i r1ekH od ovih kofltrolH (;H r1Hyativr1i i.sho:l, oè'ni vijHk r1e islllH1e 
vise korisliti i mor2te ga zameniti 
Nél Léill:JrH"vilH cld: 

kontrolu treba da vrSI kvalIfikov2.no oscblje 
- s obLirom da okretni oCni vijd serije 8 1 5X sluL.e za podizanje tere\a, 
moraju se prxlvrgnutI programiranIm povremenim proverama, ko.,e treba 
zabeleZ:it i u pcsel::ni Dnevn ik e izvrSenoj kontrcl i u skladu s vaieéim 
propisirna i zakonima 

UPUTSTVA Za zavarivanja 
• Okr-clni oéni v;jnk s dcnjom stmnom koju trcbn Z'.l':nriti mcm dél instnlira 
punoletna i kvc.lifikovar1a osolla s obzirom da se isti kori::;t i za d iza11je terélla 
kojc trcbi'.l izvrSiti u skbdu s Dircktivom o maS nnma 2000/42/EZ i 
r11m1drii111 ILrner1H1118 
• kvalifikovana osoba koja treba da nadgleda dizanJe mora uvek da odredi 
cerit<:1r grc1vi1Hcije terHla koji Sfl di.le i dc1 p:i81Hvi :Jèrii vijak liiko :la gHrHr1hJJH 
uravr.oteLenost tereta za ,,reme dizanja 
• u slu(aju asirnelr1Cncg lereta, ULtnile u ::>bzir smanjenje nosIvcs\I kako Je 
navedeno u reterentnoj rabcl 
• zavari',anje treba da izv'Si kvalifikovano osoC je u skladu sa standardcm 
EN ISO 8ol..Jtì-1 
• materijal od kojeçi je izradena donja strana oènoç; v jka koji se vari jeste 
Ce ik 23Mr1N1CrMub-2, kao .Sto se moì.e videti iz tabele. pobolJ.Sar1 u skladu 
sa s:andardorn DIN171 1 G  i èelik 39NiCrMo3 poboljilc.n u skladu sa 
slar1llé!rdorr1 EN 1 0083 

Article 
a375X025 
C815XD40 
a375XC67 
C815X010 
031bX017 

Mateml -- ---,-~ R�el=e,,,mnce standard 
23MnN iCrMo,"i-2 DIN 17 1 15  
23MnN iCrMo5-2 OIN 171 15  
2:1M11N iCrMo."i-2 DIN 171 15  
23MnN iCrMo5 2 DIN 1 71 1 5  

:.J9N1CrMo:J EN 10Cffi 
Matenjal za zavarivanje koj koristile mora bIdi odgovara!uéi i mora biti u 

stanju da iz.drzi predvide111 teI·et. 
• Sav zavarivan_a mora b ti kll.i:!nog oblika i zatvoreri © 
• Minimalna debljino Sava zavar1van;a novedena je u referentnoj tobcli ®
• SHv LavarI11éll1_H rrIorB I.: li I IV liµ,:1. i mora bili r1epre�idar1: c11èl.j 11:aèir1 
zavanvanja je u skladu sa standa.rdom DIN 1 8800 
• Naprav ls na.irnanje dva S811a LavarIvanIa _iedan preku drugog kako b1sle 
zagarantovali pra'.�lno prcd iranje 
• Za Lavarivanie prièvrsnOIJ ncisaèa s jedn1m postolwrn len1peratura 
prethodnog zagre-:anja mora b it i izmedu I 30"C i 1 70°C .
• l1begavaj1e naglo liladenje 78'-'arer.og mesta 
• Postavite pradlno oéni vijak na tere: koji treba da pod ignete , ali tor1 
prilikom morate 1zCeéi nedozvoljena naprezanja kao Sto su Lrir-:anje ili 
pre\'l"lan.e tereta 
FAKTORI SMANJENJA NOSIVOSTI 

Temperatura arT1b Jenta --�,- ---o&!i 'rlar]ei"\S 
Od -40 'C do 200 "C 
Od 200 "C llo 300 �c 
Od 300 °C do 400 °C 
Preko 4UU "C 
Siçiurnosrn koefic ijent 4 

Za potpornu povrSinu 

nema 
· 10 %, 
-25 % 
Nije dozvoljeno 

• [1101/RriTP. rlfl li Je Ollfl pogodll"l Z/l Zfll/FlriV"lnJe (oh1ùm CP.I k SA SFtdrillJFlrn 
ugljen ika maks . 0,40%). da bIste u lo bili sIgurn i . zatral:ite odobrenIe od 
pro izvodoè:a 
• ;:irov0'ite da na nJoj nema oSteéenJa, pukolIna 1 1  ogrebotIna 
• provcritc dn li jc ano dovoljno ravnn i do. li ima dovoljnu vclièinu dn nn nju 
nalegne èitava donja ::x:wrSiria oénog vijka (7aJedno sa Sélvr:m 73\lari1:anja). 
• Provcr1lc dn i imn dovolJnu vclié1nu i da li JC dovoljno izdrZ.ljivo. kc!ko se 
flfl bi defr:rmisHl/1 ili po:JIJStilH pod tme1()111 

OpSte informacije 
1 )  Kod aksIJalnog naprezanJa dozvo Jero je odstupanJe od + /  - 5" uz 
smanjenje nesivcst za 1 O % 
2) S oè'nim vijkom se potpun:::i sigurno moie izwSiti najviOO 20.000 dizanJa 
pod punirn optereéenjem 
3.1 U sluèaju vooma riziènog dizanja tereta. moraju bili zagarantovanI 
sig11111osn i uslovi 78 oschf: izlc7enfl rizik1J 
4) Ukoliko se ne pndrt:avate uputstava. osobe i predmeti mogu pretrpst i 
Stetu 
51 Ova dokumenlaciJa Je sasla\1

jena u skladu s taékom 1 .7.4.2 01rekl1ve o 
mo.Sino.ma 2006/42/EZ 
ZABRANE 
1) Nijc pri�lodno zo ns-prckidno roto.ciono krctanjc pod pun m 
oplP.rf':CflnJP.m 
2) Ne koriS1I!I oène vijke u kiselim prostoriJama ili prostonjama u kojima 
postoji vP.liki slflpt'ln \s:orozije koju izazi\,Bju hemijskfl st:pstance odncJSno u 
eksplozrvnQJ atmcsten 
ai Ne koriS1iti u prostoriIamo u kojimo je tempemtuw veé8. od 40o�c ili 
manja od - -1u�c 
4·1 Ne prcmai;ivati nosivost ozno.ècnu u rcfcrcntnoj tabcli 
fi) NH koristili u dr11gHCÌj11 svrh1J :xl predvide11e 
8'1 Ne koristiti zn pc,diz:llljc osobn 
9) Ne LadrLH11c11i se Lii ':reme koriiiéenj!:l �pxJ tHreti; kc�i visi 
1 O) Ne zadr:ì.av2.t se za \Teme upotrebe u opasnim zonama I:pod opasn im 
LCnama podr8Lumev2.Iu se zone kuIe su odredetie kao LOl18 u kojima 
postoJi rizik od pada ,ereta kOJi se diZe upotret,om oèncg \1jka) 
1 1 )  Ukoliko na olnom vijku izvrSite izmene il popravke odnosno naknadnu 
obradu , garanci.ia prestaje da vai.i a proizvcdaè neée snositi n ikakvu 
odgovomost 

ZBRI NJAVANJE 
Arìbalaza proizvoda treba da se zbr1ne kao otpad koji se odvojeno 
pnkuplJa. 
Proizvod treba da se odloZi kao metaln i otpad 

MAPKl-1POBKl-1 
□ [CARTEC]: Koµ, Ha npoH3l!OIJ,1,nefl� 
O [CE]: CE MapKHfX)BKa B CbOTBeTCTBHe e ll,HpeKTHBa 2l.X.li/42/EO OTHOCHO 

MaWHHHTe 
o 

1 
·· t l :  Mat<CHManHO pa6oTHO HaTOBapBaHe 8 TOHOEte {Hanp. 1 TOH) 

0 1/Ej: napniAeH H0Mep 3a ilPOCileA11BaHe 

O 
1
1� ]. THnOBo OA06peHHI'.! CGU\I □ rfALV]: npoHJl!eAeHO B l-1TarJH.II 

O [10]: CT!!neH 100

nPEJlBl,1JlEHA YnOTPEEiA 
BbPHl UJ.A CE XAflKA 3A 3ABAP51BAHE, nF'Etl,HA3HA4EHA 3A nOBJll,ffAHE 
HA TOBAPl,1, 051,1KHOBEHO [113nomBAHA 3A 3ABbPTAHE lt!Jll/1 
nPEOEiPblllAHE HA TE>KKl,1 TOBAPl,1 

HE MO>KE AA CE 1,13noJ13BA 3A noEJ\l,1rAHE HA XOPA 
® 
"EOtr.eKilapal.lJ1H 3a 11rpalKJJ.aHe" 
(.ll>'lpe l<THBa ;,'UJ:i/'12/EO OTI-IOCHO MaWHHHTe, npHJl. II8) 
}leK.11apo1pa ce. 4e BCH4KH MaTepHa.rrH. npeAMeT 1-!a HaCTO!IW,aTa 
AeK.napaUH!I, ca npoHJBeAeHH B ChOTBeTCTBHe a.e CbW,eCTBeHHTe 
HJHCKBaHl-111 Ja npi:'AOTBpaneaHe Ha pHCKOBe npH nQAeMHH Ael1HOCTH 
,:npHJ1. I. rnaea "-), 4e Ma-rep11an11Te ca npeD.HaJHaYeHH Ja arpa)KJ].aHe e 
MauJHHa HJlH El np11MKJ.3J. nODA11rJ.tle; Ye ce Ja6patl!IOJ. nycKaHeTO 11M B 
eKCllJlOaTaU,H!I npeil\1 MaWHHaTa. B KO/ITC ca Brpa,aeHH, ila 6bae ofoe.eHa Ja 
orrosap.11w,a Ha pa3nOpeJJ,611Te Ha .. AvrpeKTHBaTa OTHOCl-!O MaWHHl1Te". 

G)MaKCHManHO pa6oTHO HaTOBapBaHe W.LL. (t) 

nPOBEPKA HA rQJlHOCTTA 3A YnOTPE6A HA BbPT�LLIL-1 CE )(AJlKl,1 
3A 3ABAP�BAHE, APTl-1KYJ1 815X� KOSITO OlEJ],.BA AA CE LHBbPWBA 
nPEJJ.H BOIKA YnOTPE6A 1,1 HAH-MA.llKO BE,llHb>K rOAl,1WHO 
npea11 oc111<a ynmpe6a nponepeTe A.lJ]H: 
1) no Xa.JlKaTa H.IIMJ. ae(peKTM OT HJHOCBaHe, K0p0311.II, nyKHaTHHH WlH 
BHD,HMH Ae(popMaU,HH 
2i MapKHpOSKHTe ce 4er.n :KHO 
3) T011apHTe 3a nOKIJ,HraHe ChOTKeTCT11aT Ha T011apoHOCHMOCTTa, 3a KOHO 
XaJlKHTe ca npoeKTHpaHH (TosapOHOCHMOma e nocOYel-!a KaKTO Bbpxy 
XaJIKHTe T,IKil H R 11HCTPYKU.H11Te 3il ynOTpe6a) 
4) Al-1aMeTbpbT Ha 3aBapi:'Hl-1JI' npbCTeH He e HTibHM e noBe4e OT 10% 

���:�� ��i:;1;;;����:;T�
M

H
e��Jl�� 1-1:xa611eaHe B HJl'KQ!I OT 

5) npoCTpaHCTBOTO ..s·· Me)IIJly rnao,na Ha crn�KaTa 11 aonHaTa 4aCT He e 
no-ronAMO oT O,G mm 

6i JaBapKaTa e JAPdBa H no HeJI' HJl'Ma rneD,1-1 OT H3Xa6HBaHe, KOp0311.II 111111 
l1YKl-l,lTHH>'I 

B CJ1Y'1aH 4e Pl:'3YJTTaTbT oT nposep1<l1Te e OTPHuaTe.neH , xanKaTa He TpJr6sa 
Aa ce 113nomsa 11 cneABa ,na 6bAe noAMeHeHa 
HanOMHJl'Me 811. Ye: 

nponepK1-1Te TpJr6na ,a,a ce 113n1,pwoaT OT Knan11(p11u,1-1paH nepcoHJ..11 
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pe3ynTaT11Te OT KOl1TO ce BnHCBaT B cneuHaneH perncn,p 3d KOHTpon, B 
CbOTKeTCTB>'le C JJ,eHCTBilW,HTe npaBHil<l H JaKOHH 

IIIHCTPYKLJ,1,1L,1 Ja 3asapsieaHeTO 
• Bbprni.ua.Ta ce xanKa c OCHOBa Ja JasapneaHe TJ)A6Ba ila fune MOKTHpaHa 
OT /lbJIHOJleTeH l1 KBan1-1(p11u11pat1 nepCOHaJl, Tuii KaTO ce H3nOJ13Ba Ja 
/lOAeMHl1 Ael1HOCTl-1, KOl1TO TpJl'6Ba A.l ce H31lbpWOJ.T Il Cl,0Tll8TCTBl1e C 
}lHpeKrnsa 2006/42/EC OTHOCHO MaWl-1Hl-1Te 11 CJ1eaoaw.1-1 1-1JMeHeHH!I 
• KBaJ1Hql11u.11paHOTO /lHU,e, KOeTO TpJl'611a Aa ynpa>Kll.llBa HaAJOP Ha 
nOJ]eMHHTe aeHHoCT11, BHl-!an-1 Tpir6sa M yaaHOBJl'Ba ueHTbpa Ha Te)l(eCTTa 
Ha Tosapa 11 xa11KaTa ,na ce noaasH no H3Y'1H, KoHTo s11Har11 oc,1rypHBa 
6anaHc11paHeTO 1-!a TOBapa 
• np1.1 ilCl1MeTpH4Hl1 TOBilpl.1 c11e.nea Aa ce B3eMe npe,QRH,Q Hi!Mil!lJl'BaHe Ha 
TOBapOHOCHMOma cnopeA yt(aJaHOTO B peqJepeKTHara Ta6nHu,a 
• 3aeap11saHeTO TpH6Ba aa ce 1138bpW11 OT KB8JIWj,11u.1.1paHO 1111u.e, B 
CbOTBeTCTBHe CbC CT.lH,QapT EN ISO 9606-1 
• KaKTO e YKa:lilHO o Ta6nl1l.li).Ta, MaTeplta.Jlì,T Ha D,OilHaTa 4aCT Hil XJ.JllQTil 
3él Jaoap.11BaHe e 3élKaJleHa CTOMaHa 23MnNiCrMo5-2 B CbOTBeTCTBHe Cl,( 
CTa1-1aapT DIN171 15  11 JaJ(aneHa CTOMaHa 39NiCrMo3 B CbOTBeTCTBHe Cl,( 
CTdHP,apr EN 10083 

ApTHf<Yfl WLl 
C81 5X025 I '" I C815X040 4 
c.H1 �m7 6 7 
C81Q<010 10  
C81 5X017 17 

M.nep11a.ri 
/'.:lMriN1CrMo:'i+/ 
23Mr:iN1CrM05-2 
2JMnNICrMo5-2 
23Mr:iN1CrM05-2 

39NiCrMo:J 

PeqlepeHTeH CTaHA<lPT 

I
DIN 17115  
OIN 17U5 
DIN 17 1 15  
OIN 17 1  5 
EN 1 0C63 

3.a JasapJl'BaHeTO TJ)Jl'6Ba ,Qd ce 1131l0il3Ba nOP,XOP,Jl'W, MaTep11an. B 
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• M11HHMa11HaTa ae6en1-1Ha Ha Jaeapb4HH!I wee e yt(aJaHa s peqlepeHTHaTa 
Ta611v1u.a© 
• OD.Ha KPOMK3D.11JI' BblnO.llHeHl-111 ceapHoro WB3 D.011ìKH3 6brTb CKOWetla 
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18800 
ObmOnHJl'eTCJI' H8 M8Hee aoyx npoxOD,OB 
• Tero,nepa-rypa npep,sap11TeJ1bHoro HarpeBa ,QeTaJ1eH AJlH np1,mapKH 
npoywHHbl K HH)l(H8H '!3CTl1 p1,1ro,-60,na JJ,OJl)l(Ha 61,1Tb I! npe1J,e11ax OT 130 µ,o 
17('f' C. 
• CJlE,ll,YET 1136eran, 61,1crporo OX113)1(AeHHJI' CBapHoro IURa 
• Pt>1M·6o11TcneayeT yCTaHaBl1H8aTb Ha nOAH11MaeMOM rpY3e HaA/le*aUJ,\.1M
o6pa30M. He .nonycKa.11 H36blTO'-ltlOro HarpY)KeHHII sc11e,1,as11e CKPY'Jl1BJ.HHJI' 
apon 111111 onpoKl-1AblBJ.Hl-1JI' rpYJa. 

4>aKTOPl1, KOHTO HaMaJHIBdT TOeapOHOCHMOCTTa 
Tero,nepa-rypa Ha OKOJlHaTa c�a 
Or --4J "C ao 20:J 'C I
Or 200"CA0 30J �C 
Or 1f.C, "C AO 400 °C 
O.o· 400 °C 
KoeqJ11uHeHT Ha 6e3onaCHOCT 4 

3a onopHara creHa 

HJl'Ma 
-10 % 
-2.'i % 
He ce aonyc1<a 

• ynepere ce. 4e e noAXOD.Rwa Ja JaaapRBaHe (0611K11oe.eHa aoMaHa c 
MJ.KC11MJ.nHO C1,A1opJKU1-111e 11a 111,rnepoa O .t-0%); KUTO rapaHl.Ll1JI' Ja TOea cc 
HJHCKBa paJpi:'W€Hl1e OT npoHJBOJ]HTe!lJI' 
• yoepeTe ce, '!8 no no01,pxHocrra HJl'Ma ae(peKTM, nyKHJ.Tl'IHl1 1,1J11-1 
HepaBHOCTH 
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xa.rrKaTa (B TOBa 411(110 11 3il 3aBaph4Hl1!1 weB). 
• YeepeTe ce. Ye paJr>Aep11re ca noAXOA/lW,H, TaKa ,,e Aa He ce Aeql0pt.tv1pa 
111111 .na no.nan.e np11 HarnsapeaHe 

06w• 
1) no OCO�OTO OrlbilaHe e AOl<yCTH�10 0)KJì0HeHHe Q)+ / . 5° e HaM,l./111BaHe 
1-!a TOBap□HOCHMOCTTa c 10 'X, 
2) XailKilTil MO:+:e ,Qil ce 113no113sa np11 llbJIH,l 6e:ronacHOCT .QO Hal1-MHOro 20 
oco nOBllHraHHR e nbnHO HaTOBapBaHe 
3) B CilY4311 Ha B11COKOPl1CK0BH noaeMHl1 aeHHOC'rn Tp116sa aa ce 
rapaHrnpaT ycnoa1,1Jrn Ja 6eJonac11oa Ha 113110:+:eHHTe Ha pHcK 1111ua 
4) HecnaJBilHCTO Hil HHCTJlYKUHHTe MO>Ke aa D.OBeo.e .110 HapaHJl'BaHe Ha 
1111u.a H yepe)KAa.He Ha 11MYW,8CTBO 
5ì }loeyMeHTal.ll.1Jl'Ta e H3roT8eHa s CbOT8€TCTSl1e e TO'IKa 1 .  7.4.2 OT 
}lHpeKTHll3 2C(f'l,'42/EC OTHOCHO r,AdWl1HHle 

3A6PAHl,1 
I) He e noo.xoa11w,a 3a noCTORHHO BbpTe.111.180 ABH)l{eH11e np1,1 m,.llHO 
HarosapsaHe 
2) He l-1JnOJl3Bal1Te Xa!ll<HTe Il Kl1CeJlHHHa cpeaa HllH npH Bl-1COl<O 
KOPOJl-10HHl1 oew,ccrsa 11/HJ111 B1,6 o)pHBOOnacHa ilTMOC,:jlepa 
3) He 1,13noJ1JBal1Te a cpeo.a c Te�meparypa Ha.a "1;JJ°C 111111 noA- 40"C 
4) He HJ..Qo11waoa�ne nocc,.ieHaTJ. o TJ.6.ri11u.aTa TOB.lPOl-!OCHt.10CT 
5) He 1,13nomeaihe Ja u.e1111, pa3JlH4Hl-1 OTnpeABHA811HT€ 
B) He 1-13noJl3Bal1Te Ja noBJJ.HraHe Ha xopa 
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CYHTaT H3JlO)l(eHl1Th'OnpeAelleH l-1T€ Hil p1-1CK OT na,aaHe Ha np11ABH)l(BaHl1JI' e 
np11cnoco6.rieH11eTO TOBap) 
1 1 )  B c.ny-ia11 �e npOA)'KTuT npen.pn11 npOM€Hl-1 11Jll1 PCMOl!T\,1 11/HJlH 
cne.neaw.1-'1 MilHHny11a.u1111, YCJlOBHRTa Ja rapaHU.HJl'Ta orna,o.aT, a H1-1e ce 
C'!HTJ.MC Ja orno6oaeH11 OT ecirKa1<sa orrooop1-1oa 

v13XBbPJlSIHE 
On□KOBKOTO KO npo.llyKrn rp116so .Il□ 6-1oae l•BnpornKO ]O 061-1Kl-!OBBHO lì03A011HO Cb61-1p□H0. 

po.ayui.T rp116so Jl□ ce pei.HKnHpa Karo MeroneK c:Kpan. 

OZNA(ENIA 
O [ CARTEC ]: Oznélfonie V')robcu 
O [ CE ]: Oznaéenie CE podl'a smetnice 2006/-12/ES o str0Jw)cl1 

z,:iriadenio.ch 
O [ . .  t ): Maximàlne uZ1toèné zat'aZenie II ton8ol1 (napr. 1 t) 
o [ 1 /E ]: �arta 

□ ! ® ]: Schvà en e DGUV 
O [ ITALY ] :  \tyrobené II Tal 1ansku 
o [ 1 0 ] : Trieda 1 00 

LICEI,. POU:i:ITIA 
OTOCNÉ ZÀVESNÉ OKO NAVAROVACIE UR(ENÉ NA ZDViHANIE 
1;:REM_IEN, VALSINOU POU2IVANÉ NA OTAè':ANIE ALESO PREKlJ..PAN IE 
T A2KYCH BREMIEN 

N IE JE POUZITEL:NÉ NA ZD\.iHAN IE OSÒB 

® 
,,Vyhlé.senie o zaèlenenf CE" 
(Sm!:lm1oa 2006142/ES u strojo·v�·d1 LHriHd!:lr1.acn, pril. I IB) 
\lyhlasujeme, ie v¼tky materialy, na ktoré sa vztahuje toto vyhlàsenie, boli 
vyrcibené v sUlade so zéklednYmi poL.iadavkam1 na zalidrnenie riz1k8m v 
d6sledku operàcii zd1,ihan a (pril. I él.4); ;ieto m2.teriàly sU urCené na 
zaélenenie do zdvihac elio zar aden a alebo poçruhu: zakuuje sa ich 
uvedenie do prevadzk)''. k�m nebude '-'Y'dane 11yhlàsenie, Ze zariadenie, do 
ktcrého sù zaèlenei1é, Ie v sl.11.s.de s ustan:::iveniami platnej .. smerniee o 
strojov,)ch zariadeniach". 

(D Limit utitoéného zatazenia {Working Load Llmit, W.L.L.) (1) 

KONTROLA VHODNOSTI POUi:ITIA PRE OTO(NÉ zAVESNE OKA 
NAVAROVACJE, è. Dll;Ll,l 81 5X, KTORÙ JE POTRe,NÉ VYKONAt 
PRED KAZDYM POUZITIM A NAJMENEJ RAZ ROCNE 
Preci k�d�-m poutitim over:e nD.Sledomé: 
1) è1 r,a LB11esncin1 oku nie l:IÙ L.,adne nedoslalky sp6sobené 
opotrebovanfm, kor6ziou, pras<.linami a ebo zjavn}•mi defonnàc iami, 
:?) è1 st'.1 o:rnaèerna d:::ibre cit&tel'né 
3;, èi zcMhané bremenà zoopovedajù nosnostiam, pre ktoré sù zavesné 
ok:éi. 11réené (nosnosti si"J lNflrlflnP. rw zFlvflsn�·r:h oklich aj v nfl,.,orl� flil pout:1t,e), 
4) èi priemer navarovaného kr.iZ.ku nebo zniZen�· o 1,iae ako 1 0  % 
nom inàlneho priemeru tohto kru1ku z dovcdu op:::itrebovania na Jednorn z 
m�st kontaktu s hornou COst'ou zàvesného oko, ® 
5) èi v6I'a .,s" medzi hornou a dolnou èasfou nie je vaCSia ako 0.5 mm.

� .L
fi) èi je 7'.'Hr nHp:mJSfmY H riie s1J m ìiom 7rmky qx}lrfll'iovHriiH, kor(mP. 
alebo pr2sklfn. 

V plipade neg�l!1:neho 1/)'sledku kontrol sa zé.vesné oko nesmie pouZivat a 
musi sa vvmenit. 
NezabudnIte: 
• kortro ty musia V'{koné�'8.t kvaJifiko'.'anè osoby, 
- ked'fa o:oèné zàvesné cké. radu t\i 5X �redsta11uj lJ zct,�"nac1e 
prfsluScnstvo, musIn so m nich vykonir,nt pm-Adclné pl6nov:lllé kontroly, 
ktcré ::;a musia zazrmC1l do pri::;luSrlého dern1Ké\ kor1trol v sUlc,:.le s platn�mi 
predpismi n z6konr.i.

POKYNY Pre zvé.ranie 
• 0Ioè11A LliVH81lé ok:l 8 IIHl/f:lrOVf::ICOU �prnJ11ou è!:18fou musi rllimonlovéil 
plnolel') a kvalifikovanY pracO'mik. pretofo sa poUZiva pri operé.cièch 
Ldvihania, ktoré sa n1usia v·tkona,.,a( v sùlacle so srnernIcou 2006/42/ES o 
strojO'.'')Ch zariadeniach v zneni neskorsich predpiSO'.'. 
• Kvalifikovanà usoba, klorà rnusi dd·1I ada( na zdv�1acie oµerl:lcie. musi
vtdy uré it' (at:isko bremena a umIestn t' ztl'.'esné oko tak, aby bolo 
bremeno vZdv vo ,_.-,0.,azenom slave. 
• V pripade asymetrického breme'l.3 z,:é.zte znffen ie nosnosti uvedenYch 
v referei1èneJ te..bul'ke , 
• Zvifrar11!:l mu::;i v,_.+.:.onat" o;;oba kvali4kov;:,.rla p:.x:ffa norrny EN ISO 8606-1 
• Mc1terié.l spodnej fasti navarovacieho zavesného oka je podl'a tabu lky z 
kaler,eJ oc!:lle 23MnN iGrMu5-2 µodl':a normy DIN1 71 1 5  a L kalenej uc!:lle 
39NiCrMo3 podl'a normy EN 1 0083. 

Article WLL Materiai 
C815X02S I 2,5 I 23r,,,',nNiCrM05-2 IC:ll5XC•10 4 23MnNiCrMo5-2___ 
C815'/r,67 G,7 23rv', nNiCrMo5-2 
C915X010 ir 2:JMnNiCrMo5-2 
C815X017 17 39N,CrMW 

fe,ence sia,da,-d 
DN 171 1 5  
DN 1r1 1 5  
DN 171 1G  
DN 171 1 5  
EN 70E 

Materiai pouZitY na z,:àran ie musi byt' vhcdny' a musi vydrfat' pri
sluSné 

zat'aì:enie 
• zvaro\)' spoj musi b�-t' kruho11)· a umvretY. @ 
• M1111miflria t1rl1 bka Lvarovéhu Sf..lOJa je LM:ideré v refer!:lr1CrieJ labul'ka. ®
• Zvaro\)' spoj musi by-t' typu HV a musi byt nepreru!'iovanY; tento zvar 
LOClpo·,,E:Kia riorme DIN 1 8800 
• Vykonajte najmenej dva prekty,,ajùce sa z,:ary, aby boia zaistena ich 
spr8.\1la penetrécia. 
• Pri z,1àrani koMacej svorky s jednoduchOll patkou musi byt ceplota 
predohre11u v r07medz' 1 30 °C ai • 70 °C.
• Zaorànte prudkému ochladen iu zvaru . 
• Zàvesné oko umiest111te na zd-.1hané bremeno '-'h:::idn-�rn spòsobom, aby 
ne:::lochàdzalo k neprlpustnému n-2,màhan iu, napriklad pri kn'.ltenl alebc 
naklàìiani bremena 

FAKTORY ZNii:ENIA NOSNOSTI 
eplota okclia �en:s 

od -40 �e do 200 "C

l 

Ziadne 
od 200 °C do 300 °C -1 0 %
od 800 °C do ,:.(.(J °C -2fi ¼ 
Vine nko 400 °C _ _  , _ ._, Ncprlpustn6 
Silfflly coef'ioRnl 4 

Pre nosnU stenu 
• Ovc_rto, è1 jc 1/h·x.lntJ n_a zvOro.nic _(b-::òlo occl' s obsc..hom uhllkél max. 
0,40 %1. Na zanJCerne jeJ vhodnrnrn poZ1f.lrJf.lJte o ovP.mllle 1ei \•)rohcu. 
• Skontrolujte. èi n e  je poznaèen2. povrcho'.,;,mI chybami. prasklinamI 
riJebo nerovnosfomi 
• SkontroluJte. èr je doslatoéne plochà a vhodne dimenzovanà tak. aby 
vytv6rola dobrU podporu prc cclù plochu na�·nrovancj p3tl<v zO.vcsného 
oka {vr8tane zvarového spoja} 
• Skontrolujtc. é i je vhodrc dimenzovon6., nby S.'.l ncdciormovola nlcbo 
Hhy rmrxivoli lH p:xl zHfa7Hr1fm 

vseabecné 
1) Pri axiàlnom rohu je povolenò. OOchylko +/-5" so znizenim nosnosti o 10 %. 
::1) Z811esné oko sa mòle bE17p8Cne poulivat' max. 20 OX zdvihov pri plneJ 
nosnost i . 
;:i:, \/ pripm"!Fl 7rJvlhilnifl S \'Jsol,;,/m ril1korn mlJSlfl hyt' r.re osohy VJ•Sl/lVRné 
riziku zo.istcn6 bczpcè:n6 pcdm cnky. 
4;, NP.do::lrZflnie pok;'llov mòi.e sptlsobit" pcimnP.nifl f.l i;\s:oct-; nil m<.1jetku 
5) DokJm2nlàcia '.',?racovana '.' sùlade s bodom 1 .7.4.2 smern ce 
2006/42/ES o strojov,;•ch zruiadeniach 

zAKA"ZY 
1) Nie je vhcdné na neprntrZitY rotaénY pohJ1b p11 plnom zatalenl. 
2:, Z6.11csné ok.i ncpoufr:o.Jtc v kyslom prostrcdf nlcbo v prostrcdf s vysoko 
korozl'mym i dm1111kill1m11 i a/alel:Jo vo v,;,tn18rmj atr·1osf�rn. 
�
Jo

NceÒ.
ouì.ivajte v prostredl s teplotou '.�/Mou ako 400 'C alebo nizèou ako 

4;, NeprekraéuJte nosnosti uvedené v reterenène.1 tabul'ke. 
5) Nepuulivajte na iné UCely aku tie, na kloré je urCené. 
8) NepouzivaJte na zdvfhan:e os6b. 
9) Poèas pouZ.ive.nia sa nezdr:lujte pod zaveseiTYm bremencm. 
1 O) Poè'as pol.ll.fvariic, ::;a riezdriujte v nebezµeCr1Ych prie::;\oroch (za 
nebezpeèné priestory sa povaiujll priestor/ vystavené riziku/identifikovaré 
ako vyslHve11é riLiku µàdu 1Jrerr1eria prtll:ll111a11ého pomocou prislu81:1ristva). 
1 1 ) V pripade, ie sa na produkte vykonajU 0pravy alebo opravy a12.lebo 
n8.sleciné spracovan e, Lfru(né pol11111enky stralia plalnost' e nasa 
spoloénost nebude niest t1adnu zodpo'.•ednost 

UCHOVAVANIE 
Zé.vesné cko sa musi uchov8.vat' vo vhodnom prostredl (napr, suchom, 
nekorozf,;nom atd'.) 
LIKVIOACIA 
Obal v1)robku musi b�t' oc'O'..ZdanY do betného separovaného odpadu. 
v;,robok musi byf cpàtovne \l'/Uli1·y a-<.o kovQl.•;1 Srut. 

l ì
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RU CBAPHOLII noBOPOTHblLII PblM-
60flT C KOflbl..10M 

MAPKHPOBKA 
O [CARTEC]: A66pe1111al)lpa 1nroro1>11Tem1 
0 [CE]: MapK1,1J)OBKd CE cornaCHO ,IJ,HpeKT11Be no o6opyJJ,01JaHHIO 2006,'42/EC 
o [ .. T}; MaKCHMarlbHO JJ,OflycTl'n.tilll rpy:mno,11,1,eMHOCTb B TOHHdX (Hilllp>1Mep, 

1 '} 
0 [1/El: naprn:;i K0HTp{)Jlenp11ruµ,tt0CH\ 

□ [ @ ]: n0Anepll<,D,em,1e DGUV 
O [ITALV): C.O.e11aHo � lt1Tam•m 
□ [10]: Map,..a 100

nPEJlYCt-tOTPEHHOE 11cnonb30BAHl-1E 
CBAPHOltl noBOPOll-lbll-1 PblM-50JIT nPE.ll,HA3HA4EH AfUI nO,llHs:ITWI 
rPY30B 1-1 06bl4HO 1,1(nQflb3YETOI, 4T05bl noBEPHYTb vlnltl HAKnOHJ.1Tb 
T51>KEJ161E rPY3bl. 

3AnPEI..UAETOl lt1cnO.nb30BATb PblM 60.ITTbl nPl-1 no,nbEMEmo.nEi:i 

® 
tleK11apau,11� EC O COOTDeTCTill1H KOMl10!1ClfTOB 
(A11pe1m"1Ba no o6opyAOBa1mt0 2000/42/EC, np1,111. IIB) 
HaCTOffW.11M flO.UT6€PikJJ.3eTCff, 'ffO uce KOMflOHCITTbl, K KOTOPblM OTHOCHTCff 
/.ldHHaJI 1-1eK11apau,1-1H, 1nr0101!Jl€Hbl I! COOTl:ICTCTBl111 C OCHOBHblMl1 
Tpe6usil.HHJIMl1 Af1JI npe,u,onpaw,eHl1JI pHCl<UB npH nu,u,beMHblX onepau,HIIX 
(npH!l. I, pa3Aell 4); 'fTU K□Mn□HeKTbl npe.QHaJHa'leHbl ,[l,JlJI HcnOJlb.30BaHl1JI 
COBMeCTHO ( o6opyA□BaHHeM HllH crponaMH. npH lTOM 3anpew.ae-ra1 
HCnom,)0ll(Hb KOMnOHl!HTbl (OBMeCTito c o6upyAOl'.il.Hl11!M, 11/1� KOTOporo 
OT(y-TCTBYeT Al!KllapaU,HJI (OOTBeTCTBHH (Of/la(HO flO/lO)l(eHl1JIM tJ,eK11apaU,Hl1 
no o6opy,ll,OBil.HHIO. 
CD3AnPELUAETCSI 1-1cnonb30BATb Pb1M-60ITTbl nPl-1 r10JlbEME mo,ll.B1 

nepeJI Ka>l(J].blM 11CnOJ1b30BaHHl!M He06XO,ll,HMO y6e,nl-,TbGI B Oletl.}'IOW.eM: 
1) OTcyTCTBYIOT AeQ)eKTut, Bbl3BaHHW� HJHOCOM H Koppo3HeÌ1, a TalOKe Ìle1.JJ,HI lbl 11 JilMCTI 1.15\ AC<;IOpM.lUI/IH pb1M-6oJlTa; 

MapirnpoeKa 'l€TKO paJJ1111'-lHMa: 
3 flOAH11MaeMl>le fPYJl>I COOTBeTCT�IOT AOnycrnMolt rpy:mnOAb€MHOCT11, Ha 

���_Pfu��::.;-��,��
0
;;���2:o;:;��a�t�bCMI IOCTb YK.0.111a I 1a 

4) Jll/lil.MeTp ce<1eHH� csapHoro KOllbLJ.a yMeHbW11110l He 6o11ee YeM Ha 10% OT 
HOMl1HilllbHOro 3H<l'll!H11�, B TOM 'll1Ule 8C/leJlCTB11e \13Hoca Hd OAHOM 1113 
}l'li:ICTI<UB KOHTil.KTa ( npuywHHoÌ1; ® 
5} Ja.:30p s Me>KJJ.Y npoyw11HoH H HHJl<.HeH ',il.CTblO He npeBblWaeT0,5 MMj 

� +L
6) ceapHolt Y'@.CTOK 6e3 HecnJlOWHocrer-i, Ha HeM OTCyrCTllYIOT 113HOC, 
KOpp□JIIIR 111111 rpeUJ.HHbl. 

ECJlH PblM--6om He npowe!l npoeep1<11, ero HeJ1b.3ll 6ollbWe HcnOJH,30ai!Tb H 

���xe;;;;�i��
T
���I-ITb o Ole,tzylOllJ,eM: 

· npoeep1m ,ll,OJl)l(l!H BblnOl1HJITb KBaJJH(p11u,11poeaHHblÌ1 nepcoHa.n: 
flOIIOJ)OTHble pblM·OOJlTbl cepI1111 815X, OTHOCJlllJ,111!CH K rpy:3on□AbeMHblM 

np11cnocufirieH1o1HM, AOmKHbl npuxOAl1Th nep1o10,u,H'-ll:!CK}'IO nnaHl)11yiu npuBep11y 
C OTMl!TKOCi B cneU,11aJlbHOM )l(}'pHaiie npusepoK COf/laCHO JJ,eÌ1CIBYIOll\11M 
HOpMaruBHblM 11 3aKOHOAi1.Tl!llbHblM nono>KeHHJIM. 

YKA3AHL'1SI 
,l];UI csapHoro KOMnOHeHTa 
• nosopoll-lbh� pb1M-6olTTbl CO CBapHOi:i HmtrneH '13CTblO AOnlt(Hbl 
ycraHaBJlHBaTbCII OflbrTHblM KBanHtj)11UHPOBaHHblM nepCOHaJlOM, noCKOilbKY 
OHI/I HCflOJlb)Y\OTOl B n□Al>eMHblX onepaU,HIIX, Bomo.n1111eM61X comactto 
AHpeKrnBe: no o6opyAOB3H11IO 2C03l42.tC C nocneAYIOW.11MH lt3MeHeHl1JIMIII. 
• KBaJJH<;IHUl-1poai!HHblÌ1 COTPYAHHK, KOHT]JOJlHpytOW.Hi:i flOllbeMHYIO 
onep.iL.1111□. scer,u,a. D,Om+:e11 onpeAe.llITTb nono111e111-1e u,empa Tff)l(eCTH rpy3a H 
ycra11ae1111BaTb p1>1M-6o.rrru TilK111.1 o6palOM, '-IT06b1 rapam11poean. 
ll()CTOIIHHYIO c6a.riaHCHPOai!HHOCTb rpy3a. 
• B CJlY'lae HernMMeTpwmoro Harpy1t<eH11111 Heo6xOJJ,HMO }l'lltTblBaTb 
yMeHbWeH11e 11unyCTl1MllÌ1 rpy,;unUAbeMHOCTI1 11 (UOTlll!TCTIIHl1 CO cnpaBll'!HOH 
Ta6111tu,eei. 
• CBapKa JlOllll<.Ha BblnOl1HIITbal nepcOHa/lOM, aTTeCTOBaHHblM cornaCHO 
lTilHAilPTY FN IS) 9o'.J::l-1 
• (BapHall HH>KHJIII '!aCTb pblM..fiOJTraJ).OJl)l(H<I H3rDTilBl111BaTbCJI 113 
Yll'f!Wl!HHOH CTa/111 23/hiN(.:it,h')-2 no LJIN171 15 11 yn}l'IWeHHOÌ1 CTaJ111 
39NCrMo.1 no [N IC.('.f.)..1 B COOTBeTCTBl1H e ra6n11L1eei 
Apr11Kyn Mrn Man�p1ta11 

C81S<02G 

I 

2,5 

I 
23MnNiCrMo5-2 

CITT5X040 4 ZJMnN1CrM05-2 
CS18<Ciì7 0,7 23MnNiCrMo5-2 
C815XD10 IO  23MnNiCrMo5-2 
CS1 5X017 17 :'l�NiCrMo3 

[TaHJJ,apT 
DIN 171 1 5 
DIN 171 1 5  
DIN 171 1 5  
DIN I7I 1 G  
8-.J 1CC61 

• vlcn011bJyeMblC MùTep1o1a.ru,1 110JllKHbl 6b1Tb HilAf]C>KilW.CfO 1<a'+eCTBil 1o1 
11011mHbl o6ecfl<::!'lHBaTb nOJJY'ieHHe ceapHoro wea, cnoco6Horo BblJleplKaTb 
HOMHHaJlbH}'IO Harpy:3cy. 
• CE!ilp110H WOB AOJl>KeH 111.1eTb flftaBHble nepexOA1,I 1t 6blTb 3.lMKH'fTblM @ 
• M1,1Hl,1MaJ1bHall TOllUJ.MHa csapHom wsa Yf(a.JaHa e cnpaeo'!HOÌ1 Ta6miue. @ 
• OD.Ha KJ)OMKa AJlll Bbln0/1HeH11� CBaJ)HOro WBa A011>KHa 6b1Tb CKOWeHa 11'1-11I ,M; WOB BblnOJlHJleTOI Henpt!pblBHblM B (OOTEl!Tl"Tt:11111 C OiN 1raxl. 
• '-1To6bl o6ecne'!ITT11 npH ceapKe Ha.a,neJKaw.ee npon11aeneHHe, BbinonHHeTCJI 
He MeHee ABYX npoXOAOB 
• Te1>1neparyp;1 npeAeapITTent.Hom HarpeB.l AeTa11eH Aflll np11sapK11 
npoyurnHbl K H"1)KHeCi •taCT\'I p1>1M--6orna AO/lll<.Ha6blTb B npeJJ,enax ITT 13JAO 
17Cf'C. 
• cnE,.llYIT H36eraTb 6blClpOro oxna>KJ1,eH1111 csapHoro wea 
• PblM-60/lT c11e.11yer ycraHaBl111BaTb Ha no.aHHMaeMOM rp)'Je HaJJ,J1e)l(alUl1M 
o6pa30M, He ,u,onycKa11 1136b1TQllHOfO Harpy:+:eH111\ BC/leJ\CTBl1e CKp)"-l11BaHHR 
crpon H!lH onpo1mabIBaH11R rpyJa 
Ko3q)q)1tu,1teHTbt yMeHbWeHI.UI A()nyCTl'IMOlt rpy1ono,qi,eMHOCTl1 

Te1>1neparyp.a OKPYJl(alOW.l!Ì1 cpeAbl 
Or -40 'C AD lW "C 
0T 2C0 °CJJ,03Xl"C 
Or � °Cao4CO'C 
CBhlwe 40J"C 

• Ko34l(j:,11u,11eHT Janaca np□'IHOCT11 4 

Jl.r,Jt onopHOO noaepxHocrn: 

-10%
-�b % 
He.i:tonycniMo 

• y6eA11Tl!(b Il TOM, 'lTO 1.1a-rep111an {pHJ.l,0�}1 CTanb C co1--1eplK.ilH1tl!M yrnepoAa 
He 6011ee 0,-10%) np11roJJ,eH 11/lll c11api<1o1, Aflll r ;ipaHT1o1111 mJJ1)'-111Te 
llOI\TBep)K,ll,eHHe OT npOH3BOJJ,ltTer1H cran11 : 
• y6eA11Tl!(b B TOM, 'lTO OTcyTCIByioT nosepXHOCTHble AeQ}eKTbl, TpeUJ.MHbl 141114 
HepOBHOCrn; 
• y6eJJ,11TE!(b B TOM, 'lTO noBepXHOCTb Ha;:v,e>KallJ,HM o6pa30M BblJJOBHeHa, a ee 
p,u�ep1,1 o6ecne<-1Hea1□T xopowee np1111eraHHe no eceH noeepxHOCTII csapHoi:i 
ftl1)1(Heei 'l3Crn l,B TOM 'll1Cll€ Ha )"-l3CTKe CBapHoro WBaÌ, 
• y6eA11TeCb B TOM, '-fTO Pa.JMepbl noeepXHOCT\'I o6ecne'lHBalOT OTCyrrTBHe 
,ae<;iopM"1.111i:i lo! npD,D,aB1111B.llllolll nDA 11arpY3KOÌ1. 

06w11e nOJ1o>Ke1t111.11 
1) Ari11 OC e Boro II.lT.IOOCI 11-111 ADny(K.llOTOI OTK/lO!lelmR +/- 5° C yMeIIbllJeI meM 

�
o
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p
��ia�!��•���;��eC:�He pb1M-6oma o6ecneY11eaeTcJ1 np11 

llblfl011Hl!HHl1 He 6011ee 20 OCX) no1.n,e1.1011 C n□llHblM Harpy>K€H1teM. 
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TaK□My plolCKy 
41 Heco6nKJAl!HIIII! 3Tl1X YKiDi!HlolÌII MO>Kl!T np1111eLTM K TpaeMa�1 nepcoHana 111 
noepe>KAeH1110 HMyw.ecrea. 
,"i) J].oeyMeHTau,1o1R cocrae11eHa e y.ieroM nyHKTa 1 7.-1 2 .Q11peKT11Bhl no 
o6opyAO BaHHIO ?fffi'-1::'!IC. 

3AflPETbl 
I) PblM-60nTbl He npeAHa.JH34eHbl 11/lll nOCTORHHOro epaw.aTe.nbHoro 
.llB14)1(eHl111 rpY3a np11 no/lHOM HarpY)l(eHHl1. 
21 3anpe�aeTCI\ 11CnDJlb30B3Tb pb1M-6ombl B 3TMOCtj)epe, C0,'1,eP>Kaw.eÌII 
KHOIOTbl lt arpeCCl1BHble X11�peareHTbl, a Ta!OKe BO B3pb1BOOnaCHOÌII 
an�ocQ)epe. 
31 3anpe�ae1c11 11CnOJlbJOB.lTb pblM OOJlTbl np1o1 TeMnepJ.rype BblWe 4CQ" C 1111111 
HH)Ke --4(T C. 
4) 3anpelUaeTCJI npeBblwan, ADnycrn.�1yt0 rpYJ(lnO,ll,"beMHOCTb, YKaJiiHHYIO e 
cnpal!O'IHOÌII rafui1-1u,e. 
51 3anpeu1aeT(JI 14(nOJlb.30BélTb pb1M-6ol1Tbl H!:! no Hi13Hi141!Hl411) 
8j 3anpe�aeTCJI 11cnOJlh30Ban pblM-6onTbl npH IlOAbl!Me IlKJAeÌ1 
9) 3anpew.aeTCJI Hil.XOA11TbOI noJJ, f10,'J,HRTblM rpYJOM. 
I0I3anpeu1aerc11 HaXOA11TbOI B onacHoi:i JOHe (onacHOÌII C'll1T3E!TCII 30H3, 
KoropaR no,u,eep>KeHa p1tcKaM npH na,n,eH111t rp113a. nepeMew,aeMoro e 
11cnonb30BaHHeM OCHaCTKl1, 111111 HaxOAl1TCII B 30He TaKoro nepeMellJ,eHHII). 
I 1 /B cny.iae B.HeCeHl411 B 113JJ,em1e 113MeHeHl1ÌII BblnOilHeHHR em peMOHTil l,1/11Jllol 
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XPAHEHHE 
PblM 6o11Tbl .llOrot<.Hbl Xp.l.HITTbC.11 B U.tAfle)l(.lllJ.HX ycllODl411X \HJ.np11Mep, 8 cyxoM 
MeCTe, np1o1 OTC'fTCTBl-!11 KOltr.\lCT;;\ ( .::irpeCCl1BHblMlt peJ.reHT;;\MH 11 T. n .;. 

RO INEL DE R ID ICARE ROTATIV 
SUDABIL 

MARCAJE 
□ I CARTEC ]: S gla producàtorului 
O CE ], Mc.rcajul CE corfonn éire<::I vei rnasin i 2008/42/CE 
□ I . . l l Sarc m,1 rmixim.3 de ul1l 10:mi lr1 lurie'(de ex 1 t) 
O 1 /E ] :  Lot éc trasabililalc 

o [ ®:: ]: Omologare DGU\/ 
O [ ITALY ] Marle n lt&ly 
o [ 10 ]· Grad 1 00 

UTILIZARE PREVÀZUTÀ 
INEL DE RIDICARE ROTAThl SUDABIL DESTINAT RIDICÀRII 
SARCIN ILOR, FOLOSIT IN GENERAL PENTRU A ROTI SAU A 
RÀSTURNA SARCIN I GRELE 

NU POATE FI FOLOSIT PENTRU RIDICAREA PERSOANELOR 
® 
,,Oeclara ie CE de Incorporare� 
Se declar.3 ca toate matenalele ce fac ob1ectul acestei dee aratii au fast 
fabricate ln conlorrn1tate cu cer1ntele aie pr1111nd prevenirea riscunlOI' 
datorate opMera1�unilor de nd!care ian. .4)� cà matenalele sum 
cestinate sa f e I1Icurpurnle Inlr-o n IJ1tr-uI1 sIslern de ch1ny1 de 
rid1care; e.ste InterzIsa punerea � .. fu na cMd mas Ina Tn care 
acestea sunt 'ncorporate nu a fast de conforma cu Cerintele 
.. Direct1vei ma�ini" de refenn1à. ' 

CD Working Load Limi! W.L.L (1) 
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FIECAREI UTILIZARI SI CEL PUTIN O DATA PE AN 
Tno1ntea fiectire1 util1ziir1 'venfi�li dcic5: M 1) 1n81ul de rid care nu preLInla senine de ul.ura, corul.Iune. f sur1 sau 
deformdr1 evidente 
?) marcaJele se cite.c;r; bine 
3) sarcrn le care urmeaza sa fie ridicate sunt adecvate capacititilor pentru 
care au fost �,ro1ectate inelele de nd :::flre (capaci1'1t1le sunt 1r1didate atàt pe 
inelele de ndIcare, ca� s I in InstructIunIle de utI izare) 
4)diarnetrul 1nelului sudat nu a svfènt o 1educ:ere rnaJ mare de 1 0% 'ata de 
éiarnetrul ncmimJ al ineluluI datoma uzuni Tn unul dintre punctele de · 
conta:::! CLI bulbul @ 
51 JO:.lll ,,s- c'Intre bu'b �1 partea 1nfenoar.i nu dep.3.se�te 0 ,5 mm 

� +L  
fi) S1JrllJffi P.S!e lrllflC!.:i �I nll Jlre7inti3 SP.ITinP. rlP. IJ71Jrii, CO!OZlllllP. SfllJ ft<:allri 

in cazul in care rezultotul verificàrilor este negativ, ,nelul de rid1care llll mili 
trebl1Ie tolosil si trebu e inlocu rr 
va reamInt Im Cà: 
- vent1Ganle trebu e etectuate de persona! ca It·cat 
- fiind 0.ccesonI de ndtcore, inelele rotat ive din seno 8 1 5X crebu1e sa fie 
supuse unor controa e pAriod ce programatR s trecllte ìmr-un regIstru rle 
contr� spcc1ol. in corfonn1tote cu rcgulomcntèlc � i lcgIlc ìn vIgoorc 

INSTRUC IUNI Pentru sudare 
• lrn,lul rlR rd1cme rolfltÌ'-' cIJ l113.1;i surlah1lii t1P.bu e sa ie monf;,t rlA 
i:;crsoml m.:iJor sI cnlitical, Tntrucat vo 11 folosit 1n opcrotIunI dc r1d core cc 
treb1Jlil exenul8l08 in (;011fonn1t8le CIJ D rncl1Vf.l ll18Sln 2000/42/CE, cu 
mod i! cirile ultenoare 

· 
• perMf.ln?. cal 1ficèt.'i care trebu e sa supravegheze oper8�Iune� cfo 
ridfC�re va trebuI sa localIzeze cent:ul ?e oreutate val _s�rcIrn I �1 sa 

��:,i:;f
e 1nelul de r1dic0.re 0.stfel Inc0.t snrc Ina sa Ile 1ntotdeauna 

• In cowl sorcin ilor <1Simctricc capoc1tdt1lc se rcduc conforrn tabclulu1 dc 
refenntà ' 
• sudUro trc·buic cfc:::tuata dc o f.'.X)rsron.l cJ.lificata in conformitote cu EN 
ISO �fìOR-1 
• partoa infc·noorà c. Inclului dc: ndlco.rc sud.:ibil cstc rcal,zatà din atei 
2:'1Mr1N1CrM05-2 ir11bur1;:itàt11 crn1fum1 stHmfa1roulu 1 D IN171 1 5  sI diii otel 
39NiCrMo3 oontcrm stand3rdulu1 EN 1 0083. · · 

Arocol 
C.81 5X025 
C81 5X04(] 
C.81 5X037 
d3l5X0T0 
C.81 GX01 7  1 7  

Materia,I, --,, �S�landam"'--'"' de referinta 
23MnN1C!Mo5-2 

I 

DIN 171 1 5  
' 

23MnN1CrM05-2 DIN 1 7"1 1 5  
23MnN1C.Mo5-2 DIN 1 71 1 5  
23MnNiCrMo5-2 DIN 171 1 5  

39NiCrMo3 EN 1CXJIJ3 
• M.:itcri.:ilul utilizot pCfltru sudur.i trct:uic sà fic adecvat s i  sa ooot.i 
s1Jstir1.:i sarcirnlfl de rn'm1r1tà. ' · 
• Cordonul de sudur.i trebuie sa ie clrcu ar s 1  inch1s . © 
• Grosimc>,H r111rm11a H cordor1ulu 1 de sudurii tlc;le mJicHlò3 ir1 11,belul de 
retenntà. © 
• CurOor1ul de sudurà trebu1e sà fie de tiµ HV s I trebu1e sa fitl cor1tInuu . 
aceastà sudurà indepl1neste cennt�e st211dardlllu1 DIN 1 8800 
• Efecluati cel putIn douà cordOOne de sudurà suprapuse pen1ru a 
as gura o p€netrar8 corectà. 
• Pentru sudarea d1spozIT1vulu1 de ancorare cu o s1nqurà baza, 
temperatura de pre1hcàlz1re trebuie sa f1e cuprn1sà Tntre 1 30"C si 1 7/J"C. 
• Ev tati ràcir:-a bruscà .:i sud uri i. ' 
• Poz1tioriati im� ul ::le mfa:are cor1form S<',rcm i de ndicat, av§.r1C gnJà sii 
cvita�i SoHcitàrilc ncpcmiisc, prccum rasu::::irco sou r.isturnorea sorcinii. 

FACTOR I DE REDUCERE A CAPACITÀTII 

Temperatura ambianta 
1nlre -40 °C s1 200 °C 

I 
Tntrc 200 <c Si 300 °c 
1ntre :mo <c �i 400 "C 
Peste 400 <e 

• Coeic Br11 de sigur.:-r1\ii 4 

111ciuria 
- 1 0 % 
-Lb 'X, 
Nepennis 

Pentru suprafata de sustinere 
• asigura I - v  e '  permite sud area (c el ccmun, cu con inut maxim de 
carbon de 0 ,40%1, µer1lru ac:easla sol 1c1V,1 1 aulor1n,.;e1:1 G1r1 µarttla 
produc torului 
• asIgura I-v e nu µreL1nt deJw.:le de su;;r::iJa f1sun sau asµw1\ 1 
• asigura I - v  e este suf1cient de pian I c are dlmensiunile necesare 
pentru a peI mite sus inerea corect a ìntrBgi suprnfe e a ha1e1 sudab1le a 
inejulu de ndicare (1nclus1v cordonul de sudur ). 
• Asigura I-v e d1rnens1u111le acesteIa sunt corec1e, astfel 1nc§t s nu se 
c'eformeze sau s cedeze sub sarcIn . 

Generale 
1) Lo trac Iuneo oxial est e pem,Is o varia Ie de + / - 5" ,  cu o se dere de 
1 0% a capacn 11 
2) lnclul dc nd Ieurc pootc Ti utI Izot Tn condi 11 dcpl1nc dc sIguron p&t lo 
maxim 20.000 de nd·c n la sarcin maxim . 
3) in cozul cpcrJ. Iunilor dc ndIcorc cu rise ìnoll trcbuIc s 110 asiguratc 
con:1i 11IP- de SBr;111it;ite :1entrn pP.r:aoonP-le expI1se nsr:ul111 . 
4) Nerespectorea Instruc Iunilor poate cauza v I m.:.rea persoonelor 1 
éetP.norareEl burnmlor. 
5) Documenta Ie intccmit ìn co�torm tate cu punctul i .7 '1.2 dIn D1rect1va 
mo 1ni 20D6/l2/CE. 

INTERDICTII 
1) N11 flSle idec�.r/-lt pm1lr11 ml/-l I/-l cor1tirn1 IH Sl:l.rciri lllHXllll 
2) Nu folosi i irclelc dc rid cnrc in mcdi acide sou pu-:crnic corozi'.rc do:orit 
sutJst1,.r1 elor ch11rnce i/sHu in Hlrnosler exp'Dz111 
3) Nu uti Iza i 1ne!ele de nd:care intr- lln mediu cu o temper2tur mai mare de 
11D(l°C sau mai Ili C df:l - '10°C.
4) Nu dep i i copocIt ile 1ndlc0.te in tabelul de refenn . 
5) Nu folosi i prodllsul in a te scopun nocat cele ::irev 1LIta 
8) Nu lolosi i produsul pcntru rid cnrca pCF"_,oanclor. 
9) lr) I mptll 1Jtili7 ri i lìll stfl iorl'l I .c;11b Sflr(;llìfl SUSJlfln-.ifll 
1 O) In t Impul ut IlIz rii nu sta rana i in zonele pericu oase (prin zone 
periculoElse s& in eleg zonele expuse/cu rise de r; dere 8 SBrc1ni1 man pulflte 
cJ accesonul) 
1 1 )  in CBZUI in CBre produsul este moo'1fiCBI SEJ.u reporat 1/sélu supus nltor 
tratamente garan Ia va 11 anu lat I r,e vom coos1dera exonera i de cnce 
respons.::,b1litme 

MO□ DE PASTRARE 
lrielul dH ridi(:Hre lrHliuie p slr1:1t ÌJ1lr -ur1 mediu 1decv1:1t I:Je ex. uscHI, 
neooroziv etc ) 

PT OLHAL ROTATIVO PARA SOLDAR 
COM ANEL 

MARCAC0ES 
O l CARTEC ]: Sigkt fabncarita 
O r CE 1: Marcaçào CE conforme diret1va màqu inas 2000/42/EC 
O [ I ] : Cwga rné.xima de util zac..:ao em tor1eladas (por ex. 1 I) 
O r " /E ] .  Loto d:- rostrcab lidodc ' 

O r ®:l1 :  Homoloçioç5o DGUV 
O [ ITALY ] :  Méide ir1 ltéily 
o [ " O ] : Grou 1 00 

APLICACÀO 
QLJ--jAL liOTATl\/0 PARA SOL.DAR DESTINADO À ELEVAçÀO DE 
CARGAS GERALMENTE LmLIZADO PARA RODAR OU VIRAR CARGAS 
PESADAS 

NÀO PODE SER LmLIZADO PARA A ELEVAçÀO DE PESSOAS 
® 
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Declara•se que todos os matenaIs obJeto da presente dedaraçào IOfam 
rrol1zndos cm conformidadc com os rcqu isitos csscnciois pora prevenir 
rIsco,s; dH>.ido H op�rnçòes de elflvHc,:iio (1m I cHp 4) ,  qIm os rm-1lemii:a SA 
dcstinam a incorpor.:içiio numo mé.quina ou numo l ingc. dc clcv.:..ç5o; è 
r:;oihicfa H sw1 colocaçiio ern smvIço HIH :1Im H m8:1uimi Hlll que lornm 
1ncorporados nào seJa declorada conforme com os dispos,ç6es da 
"D1refr.r1:1 111iiquim:1s" de relerH11ci1:1. 

CD Working Load Limit W.L.L. (t) 

VERIFICAçÀO DA I DONEIDADE AO USO PARA OLHAIS ROTATIVO�S 
PARA SOLDAR ART.81 5X A EFETUAR ANTES DE CADA UTIUZAçAO 
E PELO MENOS LIMA VEZ POR ANO 
Antes de cada Lrtil zaçao. •.renticar que· 
1 ) o olhal esteja isento de defeitos de desgas;:e, corrosa.o, fissuras ou 
defon11.:,çòes evidentes 
2) as morcos cstc,am bcm cgivcis 
3i élS (.:klrgas ::i. ele-:::i.; esleiarn em cor1fom11d&le com as Ccl.f.li:l.ddades péir::i. 
as qua s os o ha1s foram prQJetados (as ::::apaodades s.i.io 1ndicadas quer 
rios olha1s quer I11:1s 1nstruc,:ò:is de uso) 
l) O d1àmetro do a nel s�dado nào sofreu urna reduçào supenor a 1 0% 
do d fìmelro norrnnal do ur()pr o a11el devdo 1:1 desyasle I1urn dcs µcnlo,=; 
de contacto com o bolbo ® 
5)a folçia "s" entre o balbo e a parte n'er10f nào é supericr e. O 5 mm 

6ì a soh.ladura estl:1 inleçira e r1ao apresenlci desgasle. corrosè.o cu 
f1ssuras 

Caso as venfc.açòes produzam um resultado negat ivo, o olhal nào de�·e 
ser ut1lizado e deve ser subsl1tuido, 
Relembramos que: 

as veriicaçòes devem ser efetuadas poi pessoal qua ificado 
- enquanto acess6rros c·e elevaçao , os olhais rotativos séne U I 5X devem 
ser submetidos a verificaçèes periédicas prog1amadas e anotadas num 
r!:KJ Islo esr.1eGifico de wr1lrulo em corif:..irm1lii:!liB wrrI as r1ormi:!s e le1s ern 
vigor 

INSTRUçòES Para a soldadura 
• O olhal rolatI\•0 :xirn base par::i soldar deve ser 1nstalado por pesso::il 
com ma s de 1 8  anos e qual 1fcado para as operaçòes de elevaçao que 
devem ser efetuade.s de e.corda com a d1retive. rmiquinas 2006/42/EC e 
posteriores alteraçòes. 
• a pessoa qval 1f1eada que deve v1giar a operaç8o de ele\•açào deveté. 
IdentItIcar sempre o centro de gravidade da carg2, e posic ::inar o olhal c·e 
lamia a garantir qve a car93 esteja sempre equ1l1brc1da 
• em Ce-SO de carga 2-Ssimetnca, considerar urna reduçào das 
capacidades tol corno iridicodo na tnbela de referénc1a 
• a soldadura deve ser efetuada por urna pessoa qualificada conforme a 
norma EN ISO 9606-1 
• u materiai da parte 1nfenor do olhal a soldar é confoone a lab81a ern ar,:o 
23MnN1CrM05-2 de EJ.cordo com a nomiEJ. DIN171 1 5  bonifico.do e er. aço 
39N CrMo:3 de acordo com a norma EN 1 0083 bonificac::i 

Artigoc- - ,, --''-� 
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Materiai 

23MnN1CrM05-2 

I 

Norma de referència 
DIN 17 1 i5  

C61 5X067 
C.81 5XD1 0 
C615X017 1 7  

23MnN1CrM05-2 
23MnNICrM05-2 
23MnNICrMo5-2.-_ 

30NiCrMo3 
O cordàc de solc'adura deve Sei" circular e te:::;hado © 

DIN I71 i 5 

DIN 171 " 5 
DIN 171 1 5 
EN 1 0083 

A espessuro minima do cordlio de soldadura é ind1cada na tabe!a de 
referència ® 
• O cord5o de soldodura deve ser de tipo HV e deve ser continuo; esta 
solrladura nump,e a norma D IN 1 8200 
• Exccutor pelo mcnos dois cordòcs dc soldo.duro sobrcpostos poro 
garant r urna penetraçiio GOrrRta 
• Fora soldor o suportc dc oncoragcm dc base sImplcs. o tcmpcroturo 
rie rre1J.r:IIP.cImento dP.ve estm entm 1 M 'C P. 1 70 "C 
• Evitar o arrete:.imento repentino da sold3dura 
• Pooic10n.-"'.lr o olhfll de lormf.l adtlìJLJ8:1a i1 C'...-"'.lrga a elflvar tendo o cu1da::lo 
de e1,itar solicItaçòes né.o permitidas corno torç08s Oli vIragem da carga 

FATORES DE RE□uçAo DA CAPACIOADE 

D�
mparatura a:�1�1� 2_00�D �"�Cc- ,-- ���8 

De 200 'C a J00 °C -1 0 % 
De 300 'C B 400 �e -25 % 
Mois de 400 'C Nao odmitIdo 
Coel c:ie,ìte de segurança 4 

Para a parede de apoio 
• ventIcar que seia adequado para o soldadura pço comum com 
comelldo de carbono max 0,l0%) corno gEJ.rBnt IZ1 sol1citar 2u;:onzf.lç5.c ao 
fabrIcante c'a mesma 
• vcnf1mr se nòo o.presento dcfdtos supcr'ic ais, f1ssur::,s ou aspcrczc.s 
• venf1ca; que S8ja adequadamente plana e dtmensionada de forma a 
pcrmITir um bom opoio dc loda a supcrl/cic da base o. sold.:ir do olhd 
(im:l11i11:io :1 conJHo d;, soldm111ra) 
• Verificar se é ade::iuodomen;e dimens onada de fom,a a n.3.o se 
deforrw;r :xJ ceder soli c8(ya 

Gerais 
1 ) No tiro axial é penn1t1do um deslocamento de + /  - 5' com urna 
red uçào da capacidade de 1 0 % 
2) O olhal pods St!f ul1l1zadu em tvkl segurança ate um rn&x de 20 OCK) 
elevaçòes em piena carga 
:J) [m caso de oµBr1:1c_;f:to de elevaçélo de rIsco elevéldo de�Brn ser 
gm8!1lidas as condiç6es de segurança para as p€'(3soas 8>l)oslas a rise o 
4) O 111::::unµrin1enlo das "1d::::açoes pcde cai..H!:11 darns a 1)88.SQ8S e OOS98 
5) Documentaçào red1g da de acordo ccm o ponto 1 .7.4.2 da diret1va 
rnéqu nas 2006/42/EC 

PROIBIQÒES 
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carga 

subslàncias quimIcas e/01.1 em atmosfera exi:;lcs1va 
3) Nòo util1zor em ambiente com temoeratur0. superior a 400 "C ou infericr 
a - '10 "C 
lj Nào ultrap1:.ssar as capaodades ndicadas na tabela de referènc1a 
5) Nao util1zar para f1ns diferente.s dos previstos 
Sì Nào utiliz3r para elevar pessoas 
9) Nito µBrmanecsr scb a carga suspem,a durante a ut1lizaçf:to 
1 0) Nao permar,ecer nas zonas pengosas durante a util1zaç5.o (por zonas 
r..:erI�08/:ls Br1ter1dt1-se zvr= expuslas/ccrisider::idél.s BrrI ri�co de qL1ed::i. 
da carga movimentada COM o acess6rioI 
1 1 ) Caso se1::im efetui:!d1:1s mud1f1caçòec, U1J rep::i:1:1çoes n::i produto e/ou 
tratamentos suce.s.sIvos serào anulados os terrnos da garant Ia e 
consideramo-nas isen�os de qualquer responsabil 1dade 

PL SRUBA Z UCHEM OBROTOWYM 
DO SPAWANIA Z P IERSC IEN IEM 

OZNAKOWANIE 
:J I CARTEC ] Ozriakowarne pruduc_:er1ta 
□ CE 1, Oznako,,,.anie CE zçpdne z d�· rektyv,·q maszyr□' ::<1 2000/42N,E 
:J 1 ·· t ]: MaksyrmJne vbc1qZer11e rol>ocze w \çnad1 (np. 1 t) 
□ 1 /E ]: Po.rt1a idcnt�fkO\'l'olno. 

□ r � ] .  HomolcQ,'.lcja DGUV 
:, 

f 
Wl-OCHY ]: Ma:je In ltaly 

o 10 ] :  Stopieli 1 00 

ZAMIERZONE ZASTOSOWANIE 
RlJBA Z lJCHEM OBnOTOWYM DO SPAWANIA PnZEZNACZONA DO 

PODNOSZEN IA tADUNKOW, U WiANA �N{CZAJ DO OBRACANIA 
LUB PRZECHYLANIA Cl KICH tADUNKÒ\o'✓ 

N IE U W/A DO PODNOSZEN IA OSÒB 

® 
"Deklaracja wtqczenia maszr.ny nieukoliczonej WE'" 
(D{rc,;t�wc. moszvnowo. 2000,42,�/'/E zol. 118) 
O wradcza s . e wsz�·stkie materiai-; b d ce ;:irzedm10'.em ninieJszej 
dcklamcii zostalv wvkono.r:c zçiodnic z zasodn ic:z:;mi ,, •. �,maganio.mi 1N celu 
ZHpot: fl flr11fl ZHgro eniorn ,_._. ;,,yriiklJ C7}'l"lrl0 Cl podnO.'l7flf1 fl (7éll. I ro7d7. 4) :  
e IT'atcrialy s przeznoczonc do wl czcni.:i do  IT'él.SZ'/ny lub zawicsia do 
podr1os1eniH: zahmniél Ri {X!rJél ... H111H rch do Il ylklJ dc Clfl8I/ , ydy 
moszvna ko cowa, do kt6rej zcstan ,,,,t czone, n e  zcstanIe uznana za 
Lyodr1 L p:,st;mowIerrn:1mI Ddpo,,,, 1ed111ej �DyrHkty·::y mc.1sLyr1cwej" 

G) Working Load Limit W.L.L. (t) 

KONTROLA ODPOWI EDNIOSC I Ui:YC IA OBROTO\NYCH SRUB Z 
UCHEM DO SPAWAN IA ART.81 5X DO WYKONAN IA PRZED 
KA.!DORAZO\.WM Ui:YCIEM I PRZYNAJMNIEJ RAZ W ROKU 
Przed kaZdorazowym uZyc1em r.aleZy sI� upewnié, Ze· 
11 Sruba z uchem nie posiada Sladòw zui:ycia, korozj , p�kni�é lub 
•.-,.ido�znych c.,;dkszlaicel1 
21 oznoczcn .:i s,t czytclrc 
31 µodr1u.sLor1e !HdL111k1 sq Lyodr1e L r10Sr1USc1él.rn , dl1:1 kt0rych msIBty 
zaprojekto,,vane Sfuby z uchem (nofooSci sq .,.,skazane na Srubach i w 
1r1slrukqi uzytkcr::ar11aì 
41 Srednica spa .... anego pierSCl001a nIe doznala redukqi przekraczaJqcej 
1 o�;, Sredn1cy r1om1nalneJ µ1erSc 01111:1 w 'Nyr1 ku zuZyc1a w Iednyrn L 
punktòw styku z uchem. @ 
51 luz ,s" pomi�clzy uchem i dolnq cz�Sc1q nie jest wi(;"!kszy od C,5 mm 

� +L
61 Spo1na jest nienaruszcna I nIe pos1ada zui:ycia. korozii lub p�kni�é 

JeSI kontrole dadzq negat't,•my ',',",111k, nie naJei:y uZ't:,-aé Sruby z uchern i 
naleZy jq wymie11ié. 
NaleZy parrn�taé Ze: 

kontrcle musz<1 bvé wvkonane przez 11-iykwal1fik0'::any persone! 
- ponie•.vaZ Sq lo urzqdzenia podr1UszqcB, Sruby z uchem obrotowyrn 
serii 815X rnuszq byé poddawane oklesowym. zaprogramo•::anym 
korilrolom. kt6ry�h 'N:,n1k nalBZ)' odriolo•·:aé ,'Il odpo;,, B<.inim reJestrzB 
kontrol 1 ,  zgodnie z otowiqZuj.J,cymi normami i przeprsami. 

IN&IBUKCJA Spawania 
• Srub1:1 l. ucl1en1 L podstav'llq prLeLriacl.on<1 do s;}8;,,enIa musi uyé 
wnstalowana przez personel pe!noletni i wyspecjal1zcwany w 
cLy11r10Sc1ach µudr10SLerna, ktllre n::ilezy ;,,y.;am1é zyodrne l. dyre.;lywq 
maszynowq 2000/42:VVE z pòfoieJszym1 zr111anami. 
• wykwal1fikm·:ana osoba nadzoruI<1ca czynn0Sc1 podncszenia mus 
zawsze zr.a'ei:é wskazaé ci�ZkoSCj ladunku I ustaw1é Srub� z uchem w 
1ak1 sposòb, aby zagwarantaNaé ·,,,ywai:eme ladun !c:u 
• w ;:irzypadku ladunku n esymetr/czrego. konieczne Jes: zmrneJszerne 
110SnoSc1 'N spos6b wskazany w tabel1 odrnesie11ia 
• spawarne po•.vinno byé wykon211e przez osob� wykwaHfikowanq 
zgodn e z norrnq EN ISO 9506-1 
• rrk!lBri.:tl ddr1ej cz�Sc1 Sruby L ucl1Br11 do �µ<,h'<'éHlid Jest Ls.Jodriy L lal:elq 1 
Jest wy\onony z hortc��EJ.neJ stnl , 23MnN1CrMo5-2 zgodnej z normq 
DIN171 1 5, 1 L l1arlO'Nclrl8J st::il1 39N1CrM03 Lgodne1 L llQJ(!lil, l.{)od/lle l. EN 
1 0083 

Artykul 
C81GXC25 
C815X040 
C81GXC67 
C815X01 0 
0115X017 

Materiai 
23MnNiCrMoG-2 
23MnNiCrMo5-2 
23MnNiCrMo5-2 
23MnNiCrMo5-2 

39N1CrMo::l 

Norma oclniesieniaDIN 

I 

1 71 15  
DIN 1D 1 5  
DIN 171 1 5  
[]N 171 1 5  
EN m:ro 

Materia1 ui:yty· do spawonio mu2 byé odoow1edrn I PfZ',-s::osowony do 
utrlymanIa wskazany:::;h obctijZeli. 
• Spaino musi byé okr<1,gla i zamkn eta © 
• M1nimalna gruboSé sprnny Jest wskwana w label 1 odrnes1erna @ 
• Spaino musi by'é typu HV I musi byé ciqg!o: to. spaino spclrna norrny DIN 
1 8800 
• W cclu zopc>,'!lltmIa prcw1d1o'NCJ pcnctro.cjL wykonaé co n�mniq dwic 
ZBr:hod7i!Cfl na SIP.blP. spoIny. 
• Podczas spawanIa uchv,�;tu kotwI<1cegc z pojedynczq podsta,Nq, 
ternpPratura wsl�pnego mzgrzElntf.l powinn8 'Nynos1é od 1 30�c do 1 70"C. 
• Pojczas spawarna me i,,,ykonywaé nao-ty:.h ochtcdzell 
• Um1eScié srube z uchem w sposéb cdpowiedni do podnoszonego 
ladunku urnkaJqc ".'l',1\'.'arzarna rnedozwolonych napr�zel1 tak,:::;h, Ja',; 
skr�con1e I przechylen1a ladunku 

CZVNNIKI REDUKCJI NOtNOSCI 
Tcmpcmtura Srcdow1sko 
Od -40 "C do 200 uc 

I 
Od 200 °C do 300 °C 
Od 300 "C do 4UO �c 

Po,,,.yZe1 400 °C 
• 1Nsp61czynrnki t:ezpiecze llStv:o 4 

F,a:Ju.«::a 
beai< 
- 1 0  % 
-25 % 
N1e dOl-)USLCL8 SI� 

Dia Sciany wsporczej 
• spra'.':cz,é czy Jest ona odpowIednia do spawarna (zwykla stai z maks 
zawartoSciq w�g a 0.40%), ,..., 1�m celu z,;vr6c1é si� o uzyskarne 
upo•.vazrnerna producenta 
• spra'.':dz,é. CZ)' me posiada -,•,ad i::owierzchn 1owych. p�kni�é lub Slad6\.v 
uderze ll 
• spmwdz,é. CT";' jcst on.:i .,,,�/st'.lrcz.:ijqco p/<1Sko. i odp:,wicdn ich 'N',miaréw 
sposéb tnk1 ,  0.by umoi:l1w1é n?porcIe cdej powierzchn1 SPO'NOnej pods:8.','I'/ 
Sruby z uchem Iw tym spoil�

i: 
�d�r.:,:�:� l�1''fi�i:g,: po��-�����z�ic.ry, aby nie '."l','SL<Jpity 

OgOlne 
1 J Na CtiJYU asI0•,•:vm coµuSLCl.<i SI!;' udd 1yltln l8 + / - 5 o L redukq<1 

2)
l
t�it��

I
;\i;f1!;, r·mZe b•,'é 1JZ;�,•,m1H w wm1mkw:h t:A7pmc7e1Ìs!wél do 

maks 20000 podn 1es1e li z pelnym obc qzernem 
:JJ 1N µrLypddku c_;zyr1noSGi podrlllSZtlrlid O Llla�Zl1Ylll ryzy'-<u. ria'ezy 
zapBwriic odpow100n1s W<:IL1r1ki bezp1eczellstwa dlél us6b nara.i:or1yct1 ria 

2;2"�;rzes1rzegarne powyzszych zalecell moze spowodmvaé obrai:enia 
oscbowe lub materia'ne 
51 Dokumentaqa sporzqdzor,a zgodn fe z pkt 1 7.4 2 dyrektywy 
mél.SZ'1170'NeJ 2006/42,�,'\'E 

NO DREIBAR 0YEBOLT SOM 
SKAL SVEISES, MED RING 

MERKINGEA 
O [ CARTEC ]:  Produser1tbetegnelse 
O r CE 1: CE-merkinQ i henhold t I mas,;indirekt1v 2006/42:'EF 
O [ . I ] : Maks driftsbelastmng I torm ,:f.eks 1 t) 
O r · /E ] . Sporinçisb.:J.tch 

,.. O r -si ] :  DGUI/ :::iodkicmnQ 
O [ ITALY ]: Made ir1 ltéily 
o [ " 0 1 : Gr.:id · OO 

TI LTENKT BRUK 
onEIBAn 0YEBOLT SOM SKAL SVEISES TILTENKT LOFTING AV LAST 
OG VANLIG\1I8 BRUKT TIL A DREIE ELLER VELTE TUNG LAST. 

MA IKKE BRUKES TIL L0FTING /1V PERSONER 
® 
EF-sammenstillingserklering 

\�,���t�ifc°�1'1��Tt ��0

J5nI��
) 
crklo::nnç;cn rclercrcr til . cr 

tremstillet I saJT1svar rned de grunnleggende kravene tor a unngà farer 'ra 
lcfting /vo::Jlcqg I , knp 41. m materio.lene skai int09rcrcs i cn mo.skin c lcr 
lofte,-tropp, cg Hl dP-1 flf fofh11dt H tH (!Hm I hn1k fw nmsk1rieri, s:im dissH 
h.:lr blilt intcgrcrt i , cr samsvorscrklo::rt cttcr maskindireklivcts rclcvornc 
t>Aslmnr·1Hl.c;Ar 
(4 l ingue) 

CD Storste tillatte arbeidslast WLL (t) 

KONTROLLER F0R BRUK OG MINST EN GANG I ARET AT DE 
DREIBARE 0YEBOLTENE SOM SKAL SVEISES ART.NR. 81 5X, ER 
EGNET TIL BAUKEN. 
Kcntroller folgende lor hver bruk: 
1 ) 0yebolten er uten slitasJe, rus: sprekker eller synlige deformeringer. 
2) Merkingene er godt lesel ;::ie. 
3) Lasteri sc_:;·1 skai l0flBs er 1 8-élrnsvm rned l0floovr1eri oyebolterie er 
ut':i klct !Of (dette cr angitt pC. b5dc p3. oycboltcnc OQ h.:indbokcn), 
l-) Diameteren lii de11 sveIsle rins.ier, t1ar 1kke b!ilt reduserl med mer erm 1 0 
% ov rIngens nom1nel le diometer pa grunn av si tasje i ett av 
kon1Hklpurikterie rnec! kolber1 .@ 
5) "s"-klar,gen mellcm kdbeo;i reders'.e de' mà 1kke •ta:re stooe enn 0.5 mm. 

6ì Sveismgen er h� o;:i Lrten sli'::asje. rust e ler sprekker. 

1-+..1is kontrol'ene har negativi utfall , mà 1kke oyebolten brv'-<es men sK1ftes ut. 
Husk bluende : 

Kontrollene mà utfcres av kval I sert personale. 
- Ettersorn de dreibare oyebo lene I serIen 8 1 5X er loileu\c,lyr, m8 cet 
ujores Jevn'rge og programmerte kon:roller som loggfores I samsvar med 
g1eldende regelverk. 

INSTRUKSJONER 
For sv�smgen 
• Den dre1bare oyebolten med base som skai sveises, rn8 111s!alleres av 
myn::1ig cg kval fIsert personale ettersom den skaJ bnJkes tII lcftearbeid 
som mti utfores i sarnsvar med maskindirektiv 2006/<:.2/EF og senere 
Br1drn1uer 
• Den kvol 1fiserte personen ansvar1 1g lor lcftenrbeidet m� alltid fastlegge 
lastens l}11gdepurHl OIJ plassere uyebolle,1 :,l1k at laslen t1e'8 l1den er 1 
balanse. 
• Veci as;1mmettisk last m,9 lofteevnen reduseies som angItt 
referansetabe len. 
• Sv.-ismgen mf. utfores av kvalifiserr person I sansvar med standard EN 
ISO 9606-1 . 
• Mate11alel til den 11ederste delen av oyebolten som s'-<c1I sveIses er som 
angitt I tabellen, i se1gherd1ngs.s"'.al 22MnNfCrMo5-2 i samsvar med 
stardard DIN 1 7 1 1 5. og I seigherdingsstÉII 39NiCrMc3 i somsvar med 
stan:tard [N 1 0083 

Art. nr. VVLL 
C81 5XG25 
C81SXC40 

aJ1 5XC67 
C81 5XO"Q 
C815X017 

I 2.s I
2::JMnN1CrM05-2 
23MnNiCrMc5-2 
23MnNiCrMc5-2 

Referansestandard 
DIN 171 1 fi  

R,7 
10  
17 

23Mr1NiCrM05-
30N CrMo3 

MatenaJet brukt til sveismgen mà vaire egnet og tàle 
rP.fc,mnsP.lw.lilstningP.ne. 

DIN 171 1 5  
DIN 171 1 5 

DIN 17l 1 G  
EN 1oom 

• SveiSElllgen ma va:ire rund og lukket .  © 
• Sveiselugens minste l','kkelse er 8.ngitt I referansetabellen. © 
• Sve1S€lll(J8n ma Vffire av typen HV og uavbrutt Denne typen sveIsIno 
oppt{l'er kravene I S!Mdord DIN 1 8800 , 
• Lag mmst lo overlappende svFsetllger tor 8 oarantere en n\1I9 
pcnctrcring.
• For 8 svRiS€ festekonsc'len 111 en enkel base ma 
/Q(l1.:irm1ngstcmpcroturcn vocre mcllom 1 30 og • 70 °C.
• lJrmg;'ì il. kJ�JIH ned .sve1sHfl1ger1 lor rnskt. 
• P asscr oycboltcn pti en hcnsiktsmcssIg mò.tc innlil lo.s1•:-n som skai 
lotte;;:. for a 1mng?! helflsm1ngP.r som vndrnng elle; v1ppin,:i flV lllstfln 

FAKTORER SOM REDUSERER L0FTEEVNEN 

Om,:iivelsestemrP-1flt11r 
Fro -40 "C tll 200 'C 
Frn �r:o 'C 111 :1on °c 
Fro 300 'C lii L00 °C 
0.'8r -1LXJ 'C 
S kkerhetskoeff1�ent 4 

I �
'-' 

- 1 0 ')'!', 

;�;e��ll,11t 

NL DRAAIBARE LAS-OOGBOUT 
MET R ING 

MARKERING 
O [ CARTEC ] ·  letterwourd fi:!br1k.::ml 
u I CE] :  CE-morkenng conform Machinenchtlijn 2006/42/EG 
0 .. I ]: milXlmillP. 'NP.rklmn In ton (hv. 1 1) 
□ [ 1 /1:: ]: traceerbaarh�ds!ol 

O [ (� ): DGLN-cmhficering 
O 1 1'F1-1LY ] :  Made in ltaJy 
□ 1 0 ] : Grade 1 00 

BEOOGD GEBRUIK 
DRAAIBARE LAS-OOGBOUT BESTEMD VOOR HET H IJSEN VAN LASTEN, 
DOORGAANS GEBRUIKT OM ZWARE LASTEN TE DRAAIEN OF TE 
KANTELEN 

N IET GESCH IKT VOOR HET OPTILLEN VAN PERSONEN 
® 
"EG-inbouwverklaring" 
{Madmencl1tl1jn 2006/42/EG bulage IIBì 
I ! Ierrnee vel'Klaren 'Mi dal al e materialen vermeld in deze v8fklanng in 
overeenstemm Ing met de basiseisen gerool1seerd 21jn om de ns1co's die 
ge:mmd gwm t:J h11sw:t1v!Hiler1 tA VHrmJdHn (bJIHgH I , dHHl 4} ,  Hlsook dflt dA 
mai:er1alen bestemd zIJn voor Inbol.l':: In een machIne o- hIJsInnchtIng Het s 
verboden deze In bed11ji te stellen zolançi de mach1ne waann ze z11n 
Ingebouv:d, niet conform s v81'klaard met c'e bepaJinoen van de 
Moch ncrichtl rjn" ¼Omno.:ir vcrwczcn wordt. 

CD Maximale werklast WLL (t) 

CONTROLE VAN DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR GEBRUIK VAN 
DRAAIBARE LAS-OOGBOUTEN AAT.815X UIT TE VOEREN VOOR ELK 
EERSTE GEBRUIK EN MINSTENS EENMAAL PER JMR 
V6ér Ieder oet:ruIk dIent u te controleren dal: 
1) dc oogbout gccn sporen vcrtoont van sl ijtagc, ccrrosic, borstcn of 
du 1del1Ike vervorrn Inger1, 
2) de markenngen du1delijk leesbaar z,Jn. 
3) de h1Jsl8.st conform Is rnet het draagvermogen waorvoor de oogbouten 
ontworpen zIJn (het draag,:mmcgen v1ndt LI on dA cx:,gbouten of In de 
gc·oruIksaan·,-,�Jz, ngcn) .
4 ì  de diameter van de gelaste nng me;: plots meer dan 1 0 '!-; kle1ner Is dan 
de nominale d�rneter v2-r1 ds.zellde ring dvor sl iJtage Ir1 eeri vmi de 
contactpun'.en met de bol . @
5ì de spel1nv "s" tvssen de bel en het onderste oedeel1e nie1 rneer dan 0,5
mm bedraagt: 

6ì de bslltléld Intact Is en geen slijtage, corrosIe of bru-sten vertcont. 

lndien deze controles een negotiel resulta:,.t ople-.•eren. mag de cogbout niet 
langer gebru kt WOfden eri moet het ver,,angen wo1den. 
Lel opl 

De comroles moeten steeds door gekv,'8.I f1ceerd personeel worden 
11il\àfNOflfd. 

Wanneer ze als h1jsaccesso1re gebruikt worden . r-,oeten de draa bare 
OOQbcuten rei. 81 5X aan re,:ielmat ,:i çieplande controles worden 
onder,..Ofpen en in een daartce voorz Ien oontroleregrster 1.vcrden 
1ngcschrcvcn. in O\'Crccns:cmmng mct dc gcldcndc normcn cn v-icttcn . 

INSTRUCTIES Voor hel laswerk 
• Dc drG.iJ.ibarc ooçibout mct l<1Sb<1Sis moct dcor mccfdcrjarig,
ve-<.wéilikeerc persur1eel worde11 �emsldlleerd WélrnIeer Le wordl vet.:rL1ikl bij 
hiJsaCtMteIten die In overeenstemming met de Mach1nerichtli1n 2006/42/EG 
en de latere v-irjzigingen ervan moeten wordoo u1tgevoerd. 
• De t:evoeode persxn dIe toezIcr,t moet houdell op de hI1sactIvrteIten,
mccl tclkcns hct zwo.ortcpunt van dc k'-st bcpolcn cn dc oogbout zc 
aanbrengen dc.1I d1eLelfde last yegarar1deerd In 01:erM1chl Is. 
• B1J een asymmetrische last moet een �·erm nderrng van het 
draagvermogen over\".'Ogen WOfden, zoals in de referent1etabel asingegeven . 
• Het laswerk moet door een gekwalif1ceerc persoon conform norm EN 
ISO OOOG-1 uitgcvocrd ,..ordm 
• Het materiaal voor het onderste gedeelte van de las-oogbout is In 
overeer1stmmrn ng me! de tabel var, veredeld staal 23MriN CrMob-2 coriform 
norm OIN171 7 5 en van veredeld staal 39NiCrMo3 confonn nomi EN 
1 0083. 

Ref.'c=_, �wu.
""

~ 
C.8 I 5X025 2,5 

C.81 5X040 l 
C.81 5X057 6,7 
C.81 5X01 0 . O 
C.81 5X017  17  

Matenaal 
231\1nNiCrMo5-2 

I 2;:i11.1r1NiCrMoti-2___ 
231\1nNiCrMo5-2 
Z.JMr1NiCrM0_5•2 

39N1CrM03 

Referentienorm 
DIN 1 71 1 5 

DIN 171 1 5 
DIN 171 1 5 
DIN 1 71 1 5 
EN ICffi'.J 

Het vcor het las','/erk gebruIkte matenaal moet aangewewn en  gesch Ikt 
zijn om de referentielasten te dragen. 
• Hel ldo1vord mvel c1rkelvorm1u eri ueskllBr1 LiJri © 
• De minimumdikle •,an het laskoord wordt rn de referentietabel vermeld.@ 
• Het las!s:oord moet van het type HV en daorlopend z1jn ; dii laswerk 
beant·.voordt aan de norm DIN 1 8800. 
• Vocr minstcns t'.'.'cc op clkoar gcplclatstc askoordcn uit om ccn corrcx::c 
1ndnng1ng te garnnderer1 . 
• 0m de verankeringsbeugel me, enke e basis te lassen, moet de 
voorver::ormIngsternperatuur tussen 1 30 'C en 1 70 'C liggen. 
• Vemi1Jd een plotse a'koel1ng van hel las•.-:erk. 
• Posi'::iooccr dc oogbou: in funoIc van dc te ruscn los: cn tracht Oélclfb IJ 
niel-luegeslane spann rngen L::ials he1 1:erdraaitln of kanlelen van de las! lél 
vern11Jderi 
FACTOREN VOOR VERMINDER ING VAN HET DRAAGVERMOGEN 

Cmgevingstemperatuur VermrdOOrg 
van -40'C tot 200 °C 

I 

Geen 
van 2oo�c tot J00°C -1 o % 
van 300°C tot 400"C -25 % 

'1UOYC ùzerI Niet toegestaan 

For st0tteveggcn 
• Veil1gheidscoèff cient 4 

• Kontakt stctteveggens p;odusent lor à kontrollere al den er egnet tor Voor de steunwand 
svcisingcn (vonl ig stC.I mcd et maks k.:lrboninnhold po 0 ,40 %). • Controleer dat de wanrJ gesch kt 1s \'OOI he1 laswerk (gewoon staal met 
• K:mtrollff éll den m fri for overflHlefHil , spn,k',;m HIIHf llJHvrirmtt;r. een max koolstorgehalte von 0,40 %) en vraog de toeslemmIng aan de 

• Kontroller al den er helt t at og henS1ktsmess g dImens1onert tor à t illate fabnkf.lnt eMm om dii te gEJ.randeren 

HII rikl:y st..iltH for tic,le cverflHleri lii v,yebolteris liHse sorri skHI sveise� ;
n

i(
ff
��th:��

.
dat de wand vrir is vw1 louten op het opµBr,,'idk, bmsteri of 

(Inkludert sveisetugen). 
• K::inlroller al den er 118115 k!srnessi!:J dirnensJonert, slik al den ikke • Controleer dat cle wanrJ vlak genoeg en ccrrect ged mensionr=;erd 1s om 
de!omiere.s eller gIr etter ved belastning �� a�����;�)�

e
:::Ì��ci�t

e
l�il/i�r�i.

t volled1ge opperviak van de lasbas1s 

Generelt �v�d'�'.��
P
d�

!
I�\

1
�i:iHk� \'.;����j �f7����;�'.d IR wdHt t111 :mdHr 

1 ) P5. aksic.ltrckkct cr dct lill.'.llt mcd et .:..vvik pà 1 /- 5' mcd cn r:-duksjon av 
loltee�ner1 pH 10 ��- Algemeen 
2ì 0yebolten kon brukes under helt s1kre 'orho!d opp lii maks 2D 000 1 )  B1J axiale belasl1ng Is een afw11k1no va,'ì ca. 5y tcegestaan met effiì 
lcltmger med full bel::istrnlì;J verm1ndering van het draagvermcgen van 10 % 
3) Ved loftearbeId med hoy r1siko mà sikkerhetsfcrhc dene 11 de 2ì De oogboul kan 111 alle ve l 1Hhe1d wcrden gebru 1kl lol lll!:!X1TTH:1HI 20.000 

nsikootsatte personene garanteres. hiJsvernchtingen bI,1 volle belast Ing. 
l) Manglende cvertlold av anvI517Ingooe kan medl:J!'e skader p2, personer 3) B1J h1JsactMteiten me1 ':erhcogd ris co moeten de ve lighe1dsvoorwoorden 

og gJens'.ander. voor de aan hel nsIcc blootge.stelde personen gegarandeerd 1ijn . 
5) DokumentasJon rec'I9ert henhold 11 punk! 1 .7 4.2 1 maskIndire'-<liv 4) Niei-naleving van de aonw JzIngen kan tot persoonlIIk letsel en ma'.erièle 

2006/42/EF, schade le1den 
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LV 
ROTl=JOSA METINATA OSAS 

SKROVE AR GREDZENU 
MARK!=.JUMI 
O [ ÒARTEC ]:  Rafotaja inicia.l i 
O r [C ] :  [C rnarke.Llrns saskbna iJr mAATnu direktTvu 20:=M3/'12/[K 
O [ .. t ], Mé!ksimli.I.1 riestspeja tOflnas ,:piem. ,  1 t) 
o [ 1 /E ]: Parlrjas ILSekOJalllibac, Lime 

O [@  ) DGL.N tipa apst1pnna1ums 
O f ITALY ]: RaZots I1al IJa 
O [ 1 0 ] . 1 00. pakape 

PAREDZÉTAIS IZMANTOJUMS 
ROTÈJO$A METINATA OSAS SKRÙVE IR PAREDZÈTA SLODZU 

�f���Ei1N��\���t�i
1���AANTOTA SMAGU SLODZU 

N[IZMANTOT C ILV!=.KU CCLSANAI 

® 
"EK leklau§anas deklariiclja' 
1MaSinÙ cl1rekthas 2006/.12/EK p1el1kums I IB) 
Ar So tIek pazInots. ka vis matenaII, uz ko att Iecas Si deklaraciJa, Ir 
izgatavoti sac,kRna ar b.Ut skaJiirn prasibiim a1t1eciba w nsku noversanu 
celSanas operàCÌju rezu 'liicà (pIelIkums I 4 nodalaJ; ka matenàl i ir 
pArerl1€'ti 1zmélntoAAnA1 mBSina Vili m nelSi'JnfE trOsi lo eksrluatac1Jf.l ir 
aIzliegta, lidz maSìna. kura tIe liek Iestr.id.ili . ir aps:iprin.ita ka atbilstosa 
M9-Sinu direktivas note kumiem. 

CD Darba slodzes limits D.S.L. (t} 

LIETOSANAS PIEMl:ROTiBAS PARBAUDE ROTi:JOSAM, 

�fr'Jt:t� iiAJ1l���Eiz?bs:tir 
JAVEIC PIRMS KATRAS 

P1rrns katras lietoi§anas piirbaudist, va, 
1 )  os<lS skrOvc nov mdu�ics nol1cto,um.:i dcfckti, korozijo, plo.1sos vo.I 
redzama deformac1ja 
2) ITTç..rkeIumi ir pIlniba s'.110.samI 
:1) r:P.'Sfirnm slorlztm ;ithilst slorlzf!m, kadam 0&1,<:a skrOves ir pilmd1etac, 
\Sis slcdzts Ir noradTtas gan uz osas s,;rOvern, gan lIetcSanas InslrJkcijàs) 
4) met1n.'it5. gmrlzen8 dianiP.trs nav S.."'.lmazin5.I1es vrnrak kà pm 1 0% @
sal idzIn.iJuma ar pasa gredzena nomIn.ilo diametru p ie nc'ietO)uma. kas 
raj1es sosksires punktos ar galv1nu . 
5) "s veida sprauga starp ga�✓ir)ÌJ un skJQves apa',;S@Jo da!u nep.irsniedz 
0,5 mm 

6) rnel1riàJ1JrllS r11:111 lKJJiÌ.ls lHl lcilll rIc1·.r rsc.lLi:tlTIU r1olielojurr1H paLÌIT l,IJ, 
koroz1jas va plaisu 

Ja Iepne'ZS mme:as parbaL1des nav veiksmTgas osas skrO•.� na\· atlauts 
turpmdk izmantot un tà ir jl11oma na. ' 
Atceri€t1es: 

pàrbaudes 1àveic kvalif1c€tam personàlam, 
- ta kii. 8 15X rotf!jo§.as osas skrùvoo ir cel&lr1as piederurrn, tam .1ilvB1c 
pl.1notas. regulAras pàrbaudes. kas ja.ieraksta speciàlà. Sim nolihc1m 
péiredzeta µa;bauZu re9 stra atbilstci;i sp@'<:a e,308f�iem l 1kurniem uri 
pfem€rojamaI em note1kun1em. 

IN.'3TRUKCIJAS MetlnManal 
• Rotepsà oSlis c,krOve ar rnel1nato µamatni Ir JàuLslàda kval1f1ce1ai , 
pf8aug!È2.1 personaI . jo ta tie'Z Izmantota celsanas operàcijas. kas 1.ivei::: 
saskanà ai MaSinu d1reklive.s 2006/42/EK nole1kurrnem un to groli

Jurrnern 
• K':a11f1cetaJam personalam, kas uzrauga celSanas operàciju, v enmer
jànosa,;a slodzes smaçiurna centrs lJll osas skrOves nov etqums, lai 
nodroSInatu, ka pa:i slocze sienmer Ir lfdzsvarà 
• Asirnetriskas slodzes gadijurna Ir eteicams apsvert sarnazinà:1 slodz1, ka 
nor.idits atsauce.s tabula 
• Metinl§ana j.lveic kvalifiC€tarn personàlam sas'-<aQl ar st:J.nda,1a EN 
ISO 9€06-1 r1ute1kur111 ern 
• Matendls, ne kd sa.sUl.v met1namAs osas s-O"Oves 8.pe.kspuse, Ir tli.ds, kd 
11orii.dilo tabula - 23M11NiCrM05-2 lE'rduds, rtJdilo Llfl dllé!1di11ii.ls , Sl:18kéln.i 
ar standanu D IN171 1 5, un 39NiCrMo3 terauds, rtJdT;s un a1la1d1nats, 
saskat;i.i ar standarlu EN 1 0J83 

Article 
CS75X025 
C815X040 
CS1 5Yili7 
C815X01 0 
C81 5X017 

I �? I 6,7 
1Q... 
17 

MatenaJ 
2:1Mr1NiC1Mo5-2 
23MnNiCrMo5-2 
Z1Mr1NiCrM(l�-2 
23MnNiCrMoG 2 

38N1Crlvb3 

terence standard 
00 1 71 1 5  
� 1 711 5 
00 171 1 5 
00 171 1 5 
EN 1Cffi3 

MetInasanai izmantotaiam matenàlam J.ibùt pIemerotam un 1aspeJ 
iztvn!t ieteicamds slodzes. 
• Mel1n.ila)i:lm v1:1lnit1m Jii.bOt aµa!am un 11osleutam. © 
• Met1nàt5. valnTSél m n 1m5.lais btezums ir n:xàdTts msnuces tabulii @ 
• Mel1n.ilaJi:lm v1:1lnit1m JàbOt HV tipa, L1II lain J.iblll nepartrauktam, Sads 
metinajums atbilst standarta DIN 1 8800 no:eI-<umIem.
• 1/e1c1F1t vIsma7 dl'.iu p<'irkt;ijoSu •:alniSu uzmetinaBanu , lai nodroSmiitu 
parezu iesp1esanos. 
• Lai wmc,t1natu viems pmniltnP.S c,tirnniij1JniFJ kronSIP.irn1, 1P.S1lrliSim;is 
te!"lper�t0raI JàbOt starp I 30'C un 1 70°C.
• ATKARTOTA metmaIuma atdzesesaiia Ir aizl1egta. 
• Nov1e�ojIet osas skr�vI �lb IlstoSi ce!amaJaJ sl_?dzei , nepie!a1;1J?t 
ne-:aJadz1gu spnedz1,p1emeram, slodzes sagnesMos vili apgnesanos, 

Slodzes samazinoSi faktoli 

VIdes tempe-atora 
No -40 �e lidz 20D 'C

I 
No 200 �e I Tdz 300 °C 
No :100 QC lidz LC,(J "C 
\,l rs 400 °C 
DroSibél.s kcAf1cic,r1ts 4 

PriekS balstoSas sienas 
Prieks t:olstoMs sIenas 

&maz;�.rns 
nav 
- 1 0  % 
-2:': "'" 
Nav at!outs 

• Piirbaud1et ,  vai ti.i r p1ernerota melrnà8ana1 (pia.Si sasloµams lér!fuds ar 
maksimaI0 cglekla saturu 0.40':l';;, , ka ap!Iec InaJumu p eprasiet bLi'm eka 
pilrwaru ' 
• Pi.irbaudiet, \'ai taI nav •.1rsmas boJ.ijumu, plaIsu vai caurumu 
• Plrbaudiet, vai t� r pietiekanii lidzena un pietiekarni !iela, la nodroSin�tu 
labu atbal�tu v sa oséls skrO·,es met1ri.1i.Juma parnalries '.'lrSrnéls laukuma 
I1es\aitct uzmetina.to valnili). 
• Pii.rt.li:l.L1diel ,  vai tà r é!UJ1lsloiii.i 1Lmera, Idi ti.i 11esélverµlos '.'éll r1e1<!t1tu 
vaFga slodzes retekme 

Visparrgi 
· ) Ass nostiepvmam Ir p1elauJama +/- 5" noblde ar s!odz.es se.mazin.3.Jumu 
i 0% 

. 
2) Pilnig1 d10Sos a.os1.lklos osas skrOv1 atlauts Izrnantot ne vairak ka 20 
000 r:;ace sanas reIzem P ie pilnas slodzes' 

g�!r��Iri
Jr���� 

cel§anas operàciJU gadiIumà Ji'i.nodroS1na nskam pak!avto 

4) So 1nstru i_ci1u ne1everosana var 1zroisTt materiàlus boJ5.Jumus voi mIesas 
hqi.iJumus 
5) Sr dokumcntac1jo Ir sogoto�·oto s<1Skon5. or Mél.STnu d1rcktivos 
200!':!42/EK 1 .7.4 2 :-11mktu . 

1 ) lkke egnet fai uavbrutt roterertde hsvegelse med full helastrnng.  Verbodsbepalingen 
ZAKAZY 2) lkkc brul< oycboltcnc i surc miljocr, 1 r-, 1IJ0cr mcd hey korrosJon fro I )  D1t produc: is n et gcsch1kt �·oor p:::rmoncntc rototIcs brj ,:olle bclost 1r1g. AIZLIEGUMI 

Ji �i� 8i�!;{��rii 2°��� ,��-�f�����8à1;v?i���g1 ... �\�,\!fo��i:ru 0 �1

P.
���; ���[ ���

I
�:;' �

il
j;mper1:.tur pa o,-e,; 400 eller vnder _40 oc. ;h:I��I

1
�nrl!n%fi

��::��i!,'.���;"'�����k corros1Me omgil'.ingen mP.t 
�i'od����

e nav premerota nepartraul<tai roti!joS81 kuslièai pre p1lnas 

znf.lczn,,m stcpniu kOfozy1noSC1 I11 ub ','! W')'buchmvej mmos'erze. L) lkke overst Ig kifteevnen angItt i refemnself.lbellffiì. 3ì Gcbruik zc niet in omgc'.� ngcn wa.ar con tcmpcrocuur von mccr d.:in 400 2) Netzmanto1Iet csas skrLlves sk.ib.i vide vai vide. kas paklauta k1m1kàl 1Ju 
SJ N1e ui:1wac 'N Sro:low1sku o temperaturze \\IYZSZeI nii: 400'C lub 5) Mà ikke brukes ;1 annet enn lillenkt bruk. 'C of rrnn�ler dan -40 °c l1eerst izraisitos korcz1 os riskZJm. univo.i spradz1cnbisto.ma -.�de. ' ' 

�j
2
��:

1
JJ��!k

-
r:g:a� noSnoSCI wskazanych w tabeli odniesien ia 

B) MB 1kke brukes t1I loft1nv av personer �l'.
,
���j,���it���

r
�
J
�
.
ct draoçivermogcn vermcld in dc rcfcrcm:ictobcl niet �b�zmantojiet apst.ik!os, kur temperatura patsn iedz 400'C vai ir zern -

5
j 

Nie uzy-,,.·ac do celow innych rnz erzewidztane �b/��ie
s
�78

u
1
n
f��!s�eie9���

·e
ir�i/�ed faresoner rnenes utsatte/fastsatte Sì Gebru 1k het prcduct niet vocr andere dan de voorzIer,e ooe!emden 4) Nep.irsrnedziet atsauces tabula noràditàs maksImàlàs s odzes 8 NiB ui:y-,,.·aé do podrmsrnrna osò, soner med ris,ko fcr fa I av last som h�ndteres r-,ed utstyret). 8) Gebru1k het prcdv:::t rnet om personen op te cillen. 5) NeizmantoJiet cii em n::ilOk1ern ',;5. ,.ien SaJ5.s instrukCl)as paredzetaJ1em.81 Podczas uZycia nie zatrzym-,"""ac 8I� pod zawies.zonymi ladunkam i 1 1 ) Ulfonng a', endnnger eller reparasioner og/eller senere behandlmger av 9ì Ga tI1den.s het h I1sen niet onder de opoet lc'e last staan S) NeizmamoJiet cIIveku pacelsanai. i1 �) f:'o:ic� uzyc ia, 7ie zatrmywaé si') w SlretaGh rnebe�f�:.z�ych produktet "orer 111 b:xttall av oaranaen og hever produsenten tor ethvert 1 O) Bctrccd dc gcvorcnzoncs mcl lijdcns hct hIJscn (mcl gcvorCflzoncs 9) Nestàv1et zem paceltas sbdzes iz!T'nntosanas la1kà..s rery rne zpieczne O stre / n2,razone 1i1,yznaczone, w �/C bedoelen we de l.ones waar u het mIco luunt dat de rnel Ilei access01re 1 0\_ L1eto.§ar1as laIkà nestàvIet bTstamàs zonas (bTstamas zor1as Ietver •,•:yst�puJe ryzyko upadku przenoszonego ladunku z ur2qdzernem ansvar. ,.. 

dod2.tkmvym/ opgot1lde last naar beneden valt). zonos, k<lS atrcdos t1cM slodzes tuvuma, ka ori zonos, kuràs posta,_. risks 
1 1 )  VVykononic mody1 kOCJI lub noprow i/lub kclcjncj obròbki i:;owoduJc OPPBEVARING 1 1 )  lndien ç.chlera' aan het prodv::::t w Jzig ngen aangebracht of repe.raties noknst sloc!?e , kas pacella ar SC piederumu} .
'.","/gasni�cie postono•,vien gwarano,inych I z,.-:olnienie producen'.o z 0yebolten ma oppb0',are-s I et hensIktsmessI0 m IJo (f.eks tor., Ikke- en/of behandelirì(JRn u tgevoerd 1ijn, vervallen rie garant ebepal1ngen en l 1 ì  Ja �m IzstràdàJumom vcIktas izmoirps , rcmonts ur/voI '.'i!làk.:i 

LT SUKAMOJI KÈLIMO KILPA 

MAAKINGS 
O .CARTEC" ] :  Gamir1to10 élkrormnas 
O [ CE ] .  CE t.enklinimas pc.gal direkt'riél 200G/42/EB dél maSinLJ 

b 15X fX:IVeik�lé!S 
O [ .. I ] , M.::iksimal i naudojimo apkrovo (tonomisl (pvz .. 11) 
O [ 1 /E ] :  Alsekamumo seriJa 

O [ (�; ]: DGUV Hh likl1es palvirt 1111mas 
O [ ITALIJA ]: Pagaminta lta'iJQJe 
o [ 1 0 1 : La1psrns · oo 
NAUDOJIMO PASKI RTIS 
PRIVIRINAMAS. SUKAMAS ,l\SINIS VAR!TAS SU 2IEDU, SKIRTAS 
KROVINIL) KÈUMU I , PAPRASTAI NAUDOJAMAS SUNKI I) KROVINIL) 
APSUKIMUI AR APVERTIMUI . 

NETINKA LMON IIJ KÉLIMUI 

® 
.CE jmontavlmo deklaraclJa" 
(2006142/EB D1rektyva ciel rnaS1n4 1 18 pnedasJ 
Patvirt1name , kad sioJe de!<laracIj0Je apraSomI komponentai yra pagam Inti 
a1s1Zvelg1ar1t i pagnndI111us re1kalav1mus dèl rizI ',<;os 1Sveng1mo kel imo 
o;:ierac IJLJ metu (4 sk. I pr.); kad komponentai skirti Integravimui ! jreng Inj 
ar pnhir1irnmui pne kèlimo l',171.J; draudZ1an1a eksploatvoti anksC.au nei bus 
paske'bta, kac' jrengInys, ! kur[ Jle buvo Integruot I , atitinka , Direktyvos c'èl 
niaS1n4" nuostatus , 

(D Ribiné keliamoj1 apkrova W.L.L. (1) 

PREKÈS K. 87 5X (PRIY.!RINAMAS SUKAMAS A,SINIS VARLTAS) 
TINKAMUMO PASKIRÙAI PATIKRINIMAS ATLIEKAMAS PRIES 
KIEKVIENA NAUDOJIMA IR BENT KART.Ai ! METUS 
PneS k1ekv1ena naudoJ1mq [s1t kinkite, kad 
1) <\S1nis vorZtos neturi nusidevèJIrno Zym I1,J, nèm po'.'E!lktos koroz1JOS, nero 
jskil m4 ar rastebim4 rlef01maciJ4 
2J ZenklaI yra gerai jskaItom 
3) krovin1a1 , kuriuos reIkIa kelti atitinka qsIn o '.'arZto ke 1amajq galiq 
(kel iamoJ t  galia yr;::i_ nurody1a liek ant ;:is,nio var11:o, tiek r.audOJmo 
1nstruk0Jose} 
4.1 naudoj Imo metu de konlakto su gatvute SIJ'1Innto ZIec'o skersmuc 
riesumo.tè. o daug1élu nei 1 0% lygiMnt su nom n8.lill to p8.tIes Zie do @ 
d1ametru 
5j .. s� tarpas tarp galvutès Ir opotInes déllies nev1rsiia 0,5 mm 

6,1 Suvirinimo vieta yra v enalyte, nera nvsidevejllSI, nepaveikta kornz,jcs r 
JOJe nèm (1(0k1m(J 

Tuo atveju, kill potiknnImo rezultotaI bu•:o negatyvOs . .:is1nj varztq 
eksploatuo1I draudZ1ama Ir bUtIna Jl pake1stI 
Primenamo.. kad: 

pat1krirnrnl1s turi atl kt1 k-.1al1fikuotas darbuotQJas 
kèlImo prIcdlj, 81 5X scnjoo sukamlj qsin lJ vor.tllj plonInius pot Ikrinirnus 

pr1vi'Jlu Bllikt1 rn100tos ir J4 rf'.?ultatus imSy1i i atitinkamq kontrolès regIstrq 
remIantIs gal1c,anèilj jstat}m4 nuoslata s. 

INSTRUKCIJOS 
SLN1rinimas 
• Kadargi kelimo operacrjcs turi btJlI atl iekamos remIantis d rektyva 
2006/42/E8 del maS1n1J Ir tolesnia1s pakeit1ma1s, sukam.:i qsmj vartlt1, su 
prIvInnamu paorindu turi nstalIuotI p lnametystès sulaukt:s Ir atItInkamq 
kv.:il1fikac1jq turin1Is ctorbuotojas 
• kvBhtikuotas c1mhuotoJas, kor1trol1LKJ_lélnl1s kélimo operélCIJ<l_. Vl8-élCia 
privalo nvstal�1i krov mo gro�itocIjos ccntr;;i, ir ijsini vorZtq nustot'ftl i tokI,l 
rxi7iC IJ<!, kur KJJe bus ult knnla.s kro1111110 balaasav1rnms 
• tuo atvqu , ka.I krov,nys yra asrmctnnIs turekItc cmcny]c kclianlJjlJ galilj 
s1JrnA7eJimq klllr r<17ymèta rn1orrxh1 H'lntP-leje 
• suvinrnmq turi o.tlikti asmuo. tunntIs otitInkamq kval ifikaciIq pagai LST 
Stf.lnda114 EN ISO 9f.00-1 
• q.3inic varZto apatIne dalis, skirta priwInimui ,  kaIp nurody1a lent�eJe , 
p8gam Intn iS 23MnN1CrM05-2 p8gennto pl 1eno P,-'Jgal D IN171 1 5 s1Bnd8rtq 
Ir IS pagennlo plIeno �l9N1CrMo:J pa9al EN 1 ous:J siandartq 

Article 
C8I5XC25 
C81 5X040 
C81 5XC67 
C815XOJ.0 
C815X01 7  

l

���:
r
� •-•2•3� M:�o5-2 

6,7 
- 1�0� � • 2:JMnNiCrMc'.5·2 

1 7  39N CrMo3 

Referen:e standard 
DIN 171 1 5 
DIN 171 1 G  
DIN 171 1 5 
DIN 171 1 5  
EN I OJO:J 

Suwinimu1 nalldopma medziaga tun bOti pritaIky1a ir tun ISloikyt1 
nurodyt11s krmir1111s 
• Suwinimo siO les kontoras curi bOlI apsknlos Ir uijaras © 
• Suv1 rinimo siU lès stons paiymétas nuorod1.,1 leme èje . @ 
• Suw1rnmo s10 lès stons tun btJlI H'.J tipo Ir IStIsas: SIs sl.l',1nrnmas at ItInkq 
DIN 1 8800 slandartq. 
• Ncrèdam1 UZtikr1nti ta1sykl ingq [v1nrnmq, padaryk,te beni dvi S!J',ir1nimo 
siO�s. 
• Ncrèdam1 orIvirInt I lark1kli pnFI v:eno pagr1ndo tvIrt1nimo ta.'lko js1tik1nk1te, 
kad iSilnkstin io Sildymc tcmi::cratOro yro torp 1 30°C ir 1 70°C toipsniLJ. 
• VHr1kite stH gm�-. s1N1rirmno alsHl1r·10 
• Nustc.tykitc <Jsinj '.witq pago! krov n( skirt<J kèlimui , posistmkitc 
1Svenyl1 nele1slir11.,1 ve1ksm1.,1, toki4 kl-l1p kro11iJ110 HPSISLJkllll!fS Hr Hpverl IIIHS. 

KELIAMOSIOS GAUOS SUMAi:ÈJIMO FAKTORIAI 

AQ! Inkos temperatura 
N1io -40 °C 1k 200 °C 

I 
Nuo 200 "C lki 300 "C 
Nuo :'JOO °C 1ki 400 �e
\�rS 400 °C 

• Sm1go,< k:1t;lic1er1IHS 4 

Atramos sienelei 

&r,aieJinas 

-1 0 ':i 
-25 '¾. 
Droudiiorn.:.. 

• Js1!IkinkIte , kad yra linkoma SLMnnImui (lprastas plienos , kuno sudetyje 
yra mi;.ks D,40% !:!J1gl 1éls) dèl palv,rl 11 11110 kre1pkilès i JOs yarninloIq 
• js1t1kink1te, kad nera pawS1ni4 defektlj , 1trOkim4 ar rauk�li lj 
• js1t1kinkite, kad ji ',1a pakankarna1 plokS�1a it atit nkani1.,1 matrnen1.,1, kad 
[J2'-let4 uZt1knr1t1 gerq éltrarnq vIsar11 qsrr1 v varZ:o pagm1do, skirtam 
sLNirinimu i .  p:i.'.�r§iui ([s,;c1i'::ant sLNirinimo siQI�)-
• ]s1l1kir1k1le , kdd jos rTléllllltlJIYS yrd é!l1ti11k1:111 1 1  r J 0 r1epé!sike1s ir (dr) 
otranos s1enelè nesulOS po krcv1niu. 

Bendros 
1) Asi1.,1 jternpime le1st1nas nu!c:ryp1mas yra + / - 5' su 1 C  % ke:1amos1os 
galios sumaièJmu. 
2) Asi111s v:J.ritas gal1 bOt1 saugIaJ eksploaluo,arnas ki maks. 20 DOO pilno 
krov1rno kèlimo kart4 
3j Oidelés rizikos kro�illllj kèl1mo operaciI1J atveJu, Zmonems, ali ekantiems 
Sias operacIjas, tlln bOu uZlIkrintos saug ::is darbo sqr,,gos. 
4) Nurodym4 nes1la1k',mas gal1 tai::1I Zalos Zmonèms ar objektoms 
pnetast1m1 
GJ Dokumcntocip sudar,1a rcmi.:int1s d1rckt'1.ros 2006/42.'EB dè moS 'mJ .
1 .7.'1 ? punktu . 

DRAUDIMAI 
1/ Ne11nka nuolat Iniam sukamam JUdeJImui i:;I lnaI pakrautas 
2J NenmJdokitP. q�ntl,I varit4 riigSl1neJ8 ar didelè,; chem1ni1.,1 mecJZ1f.lgl,I 
korOZlJOS Ir \ari Sp!'OQIOJe aplInk0!9 
3) Nemudokite kBi aplinkos tempera!Om �m aukStesnC nei 4DO"C or 
zeme517é nei . 40°C 
4) Nev1rSyk1te keliamtiill gali1.,1 .  p8Zyrnèt4 nuorcd1.,1 lentelèJe. 
5.1 Nenaudokite 1okIais kItais t IkslaIs ISskyrus nurod}1us 
8'I Nenaudokite Zrnoni4 kélimu 1 .  
9,1 Naudoj Imo metu nestcvek1te po pakabintu krcv1nIu . 
1 D) Nou:loj1mo metu nestcvèkite pav01ingose zonose (pavcJ111gom1s 
zonomIs �rn vadInamos zonos, kunose gaJIma / nusta1',1a iranki ll kelIamo 
krcv1n10 nukritimo riziko), 
1 1 )  Garrnntojas nepris11rna JQkios a:sakomybès je1 piorluktas buvo 
mod1fikuot<1S m toIsyt<1S ir lor) .:itlIkti kiti t'-'orkym,11 ,  brngès1 go.ront,rns 
IA1'-<:irnrpis. CONSERVAçAo •:,•szelkieJ odpov,iedzialnoSC. korrodcrcndc, osv.). onzc i'.l.'.lnsçri'.lXcl IjkhcId. flpstrade u7 to vfl rs nP.at1Iocac, ,:iamntIJfls notP-1kt11TI1 un mes tie'-<flm 

O cihal deve ser conserJado em amt:Ienle ac'ecuado (por ex., se:.o, nac PRZECHOWYWAN IE AVHENDING OPSLAG 
albrTvol no Jetkàdas 2.lbt!o'Tbas . 

LAIKYMAS corrosivo. etc.} Nalei:y przechowyWflé Snib� z uchem ,_.,, odpo·uiednim Srodo·M sku (np. Produktets en1ballasJe mà kildesorteies. De oogbout moel In een geschikte cmgeving bewoard worden (bv droog,  UZGLABASANA ,l\s1rns varzt:as !Jn butI laikomas atitinkamoJe aplinkoJe (pvz. SausOje, 
ELIMINAçAo suchyni, niekorozyjnym, 1tp,ì Produktet mà resirkuleres som metal la'.ifaJI niet cortosief enz.). 0-.,ns skrUve I5.uzgl8.b..'i pierneroto;; apstak!os (piem., SBus5. nekocfig5. vide, utt.) nekorozinè1e Ir t ;:,) 

YTV1nv13ALJ,l,UI ELIMINAREA A emOOlagem rlo produto deve sflr fllmnar!a n:-im os re,;i<J11r.R dP. UTYUZACJA VERWIJDERING LIKVIOl::SANA ATLIEKV SAUN IMAS 
YnoKOeKy npo.ElyKTo Heo6x0Jl11Mo Honp□1111n H□ nepepa6oTKy AmbuloJul produsulu1 rrebu1e sà t1e dest1nol cdectctn1 select1ve. recolha seletiva, Opd<.owan1e produktu noleZy przekilZ.'.lé do punktu zb16r\<1 se eKl:y-wneJ .  De verpc.k!<ing van het product moet gesche,den 'l'lordoo ingezc.meld. Prcdukta 1epakojums I□nosUta uz standarta OClrstr□di Gam nio pa,;uote turi CUii ;iasalinama laikant s jprash1 atliek1,1 niS1av1mo 
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HEGESZTENDO FORGATHAT6 HR OKRETN I OKASTI VIJAK ZA GR nEPIHPE<l>OM ENO:i: KPIKO:i: nPo:i: FI PY◊R1vA HITSATTAVA EE PòòRLEV, KOLGEKEEVITATAV DK □REJELIGT svEJSBART L0FTE0JE BA OKRETN I OGN I  VIJAK CZ NAVAROVACi OTOCNÈ zAVÈSNÈ
GY0R0S CSAVAR GYOROVEL ZAVARIVANJE,  s PRSTENOM :i:vrKOAAHLH M E  LiAKTYAIO NOSTOSILMUKKARUUVI RENKAAN KANSSA AASPOLT RÒNGAGA MED R ING s ALKOM ZA ZAVARIVANJE OKO s KROUZKEM 

7 1

JELÒLÉSEK 
D I C/1RTEC ]:  /\ gyM6 megnevezèse 
O CE ]: CE JHli}lés a gép!':lkr6I szòlò 2000/42/EK rer1deletnP.k 

megtelel6en 
O [ .. t ] :  Maximé.l1s (jzem1 tertlelfls ronnaban (r:1. 1 I) 
O l 1 /[ ]: Nycmonk0vethet6sègi tètel 

(i', 
□ I \.._fi2) J ·  DGUV j6,:è.hagyas 
U ITALY ]:  Made in ltafy 
O [ 1 0 j : 1 D0 1ok 

JAVASOLT FELHASZNALAS USE 
TERJ,� EMELÉSÉRE TER\I� J-lEGESZTE,NOÒ FORGATHAT6 
GYURUS CSAVAR, MELYEI ALTALABAN NCHt::Z rERHCK 
FORGATASARA VAGY FELDONTÉSÈRE TERVEZTEK 

NEM ALKALMAZHAT◊ SZEMÈ LYEK FELEMELESÉRE 

® 
.EK beépitési nyilatkozat" 
(Gépekr6I szolo 2006/4Z1EK rendelel I 1B meH )  
K1je1entI(1k. hogy a wlen nyilatkozatban levéi valamen,l','Ì anyag meçifelel az 
emelési mUveletek okozta veszé�;ek megel6zese érdekeben el61rt 
érlap,.retéi ki:ive;:e'ményeknek (I. mel i . 4 feI .), hogv az 8Jì'{EJ.gokm ç.iépbe vogv 
erne!Ohevedert:e val6 beépltésre tervezték. hogy tIlos a mUkòdésbe 
hcztisuk, ami,;i a megfeleléi gép nem rendelkez,k f.l megfelel6 .,Gépekr6I 
s7ffo ir,3nye�., .. el6fr,3sainak valo meg'elel6ségi nyilatko1artal. 

G) Working Load Limit W.L.L. (t) 

MINDEN HASZNALAT ELÒTT ÉS LEGAI..ABB ÉVENTE ELLENÒRIZZE 
A HEGESZTEND6 FORGATHATO GYÙRÙS CSAVAROK 
MEGFELELÒSÉGÉT A 81 SX CIKKNEK MEGFELELÒEN 
Minden �yes hasznalat el611 e len6nzze az alàbbIakat: 
1 ) H !JyUrus CSl:M:lr rie rer1delkHLZflll sèrn'HSekkel , kopHssHI, kDffOZIÒvlfl . 
repedésekkei vagy ny1Iv3rlv216 alakvéltozàssal 
2) a Ielè ések 161 o�.iashatòk legyenek 
3) az emelend6 terhek megtelelJene'-< a gyUrUs csavarok kapac1ta8é.r.ak (a 
knpac1té:,SCk o gvUrUs csc.ivo.rokon és .:.. hoszniilat1 utnsltQSbc.,n mlérJhmék) 
4) a hegesztetl gyUrU é.trnér6Je kopàs kovetkeztében ne rendelkezzen a 
névlcgcs àtméréi 1 O¼ i1t mcgholadò csèkkcnésévcl a fcrg6r&-_,szcl v.:il6 
érintke.zés1 ;xmtokrial ® 
5) oz .,s" holtjjtèk .:i forg6rész ès oz o.ls6 rés.z kfuOtt ne hatéldjo. mcg a 0,5 
mm-I 

H) A t1AyAs7lf'n'-f1Hk H:mHk kell lermie Hs riern lishet kopo1t, ro1sdH.s vHgy 
rcpcdt 

/\menll'j�ben az ellen6rzések eredménye nem meg"elel6. 2. gyOrOs csavar 
h1:1szrialH.l!:l l1los. Cse;élje k1 /:lZOnllHI. 
Ne feled;e ... ho�/ 
- liL ellenor,:eseket szakernbere.._nek kel elveyezrne 

m m  emelésI k1egészlt6k:, a 8 1 5X sorozatszé.Mù gy·UrOs csavarokat 
1d6sLakosar1 tervezett ellei16rLések alé kell 11elIII és c1L 8fedménye.._et fe! 
keH Jegyezni egy megfelel6 Jegyz6kòn�"-tle az ér,•ényben lé-:6 el6fràso1r.ak 
és tòrvénveknek megfelelòen 

UTASfTASOK A hegesztéshez 
• A t1Ayes1tm1d6 fmgflltmtò gyUrUs C:SHVHrl IAlr161t SZHkmnhflrAkriek kflll 
telepfternùK, m Ivel ezek c'yon emelesi mUveletek soré.n kerùlnek 
aJkalmazàsra, melyeket a gepekr6I sz6I6 200f./42/EK 1ranye!'lnek es 
kés6bb m6dositàsaInak megfelel6en kell elvégeznI 
• az emelési mUveletet végz6 szakembernek m indig be kell azonosltZJniZI 
a teher slJ�JpontJàt és a gyUrUs csavart ùgy kell �helyeznie . hogy 
gEJ.rBnt8.lia. hogv 8. teher m1ndig egyens!Jlybnn egyen 
• asz1mmetnkus IAher Asetén csokkentse a kapac1t8st a h1vatko18si 
tiib'éizotban lév6 odotoknok mcgfclcl6cn 
• a heg8&71:ést S7akembemek kell elvég97111e a7 EN ISO 0006·1 
cl6fr6.snok mcgfclel6cn 
• l'.l hHgflS71erni6 gyUrU.s c�-.avHr al.sò rÌ'n'-7Hrl IHv6 anyHg fl !Hbl/l1atrm',; 
mcglclcléicn 23MnNiCrMo5-2 Ujrah.:..sznosftctt océl oz DIN 1 7 1 1 5
SLi:!I.Jvfi11yr11:1k es 39N1CrMD,1 LJJrHhH.SLfl0.S'IDlt !:lcél fiZ E N  1 OOf:13 
szat:vànynak megfeleòen 

Cikk IM.1. Anyag 
23MnNICrM05-2 

Hivatkozàsi eloms 
C81 5X0?5 

I
2
4
,5 

IC9I 5X040 
C81 5Xl)37 6,7 
C815XO"O 10 

C815XOi7 17 

23MnNiCrMo5-2 
23MnNICrM05-2 
2:JMnNiCrMo5-2 

39NiQMo3 

DIN 171 1 5 
DIN 171 1 5 
DIN 17115 
DIN 1/11� 
EN 1 00il3  

A hcgcsztéshcz h.:..szri6.lt anyo.gnok mcgfclcl6nck kell lcnn ic és c l  kc I 
b1miH ii hivH1k07H.SI tffi1elé.sekist. 
• /\ hegesztési varratnak kereknek és z6rmak kell lennie. © 
• A t1eyeSLIHsi VHrrlfl rri 1r1 1rr1Hl1s VHSIHySli.� H hivH1-<:JàtSI 1Hbl!iLH1:Jl:lrl 
lal6lh016. @ 
• A t u::1tnak HV tipusllnak és folv::imatosnak kell le11me Ez 1:1 

a DIN 1 &!CX) el6iràsnak. 
bl.lasi1àsa é;dekéb8f I vé�LL917 el eçialciub két 

he 
• Az. egv alappal rerldelkez6 rògzft6kar hBQesztéséhez az el6hevités 
h6mérsékletriek 1 JU'C és 1 ?U�c kozott kell h3nnie. 
• Kerùlje c1 he;::iesztès AVOfS lehUtését 
• Helyezze a gyU:Us csavart msgfelel6eri él felemelend6 teherre ugyelve 
arro, hogy clkcruljc o ncm mcgcngcdctt mozgot.isokc.t, pi . a tch:-r 
elcoavarél.sa va�y le :.JGr1\ése 

KAPACITÀSCSÒKKENT6 TÉNYEZÒK 
K6my8Zet1 hòmérséklet 

- 40uC-t6I 200''C-ic 
'200"C-t6I 300"C-19 
30D"C-t6I 400"C-1g 
:i:00°C-m1 l iii 
• Biztons3.gi tènycz6 4 

A tartOfalhoz 

Cc;okkEOés 
rnncs 
- 1 0% 
-25% 
Nmn me;gmigflllHtt 

• ellen6nzze, hcgy megtelel6 le9'/en a hegeszté.shez (max. O 40% 
szénlarl8.lrrù hélgyornàryos acél). Garanciaként ké�e a gyàrt6 jévéhag·yàsét. 
• tllen6nzze, lxig,,· na mn:-Jelke..zzen fP.l1jl<1!1 sénjlésekkei ,  mpedkmkkP.I va.g,
erJyenelleriséçgel 
• ellen6nzze ho:!\' me_gfelel6en sima és meglele 6 méretO legyen, hooy 
mcgfclcl6 tnrt.ist Oiztosrcscn a 9.1·UriJS csavor h09c:mcrdò 8.l�itin a tèl1cs 
feluli:!lén (be!eértve a t1egeSLtési .arrdot 1s). 
• Dlen6rizze, hCXJJ megfele'ò mére!Ci le;y,'8n, hoJy ne 00--ormé.lOOJ::in el és ne 
essen 6s.sze a teher aJatt 

AttaIanos tudnival6k 
I) Az. ox61is tcrtcléscr mcgcrgo::Jctt + / 5" cltérés o ko�citOS I O %  os 
csòkkentésével 
2) A gyCirUs c::;::rmr lelJes biztclì88.;_1bar1 hasma'nal6 max 20 CQ0 lelJes 
terhelésU emelésIg 
3) Nag; kock.:zatmJ j6ré cmc'èsi mUvc'ct csc1én biztoo't.:iri kcll o kock.6.z.J.tmk 
k1tett '>."elllP,f,,'P.k hl7ton8i'ig;it 
4) A7 utas�Bsd<. figyelmen kMJI hagyélsa s1emélyi sér1Jéseket és anyagI 
karokai: okozhat 
5) A dokurlentàci6 o gépekròl sz616 20:)3/4218< 1r&r;elv 1 ,  7.l.2 pontj6nak 
rm:iyfelelòer1 késztJlt 

TILALMAK 
1) Tel)es terhaés esecén rern alkalmas fol\,1ooos korkbros mozgatésra 
2) Ne f1BSLM1'8 a gyUr Us csavarokal savas kùrn•,-el.elben, •:0<Jyi a,: ry::igok 

�N�.=���::a;;�ffi:�:J�Gr!t����= 
komyezeti h61nersekJetU her{€ken 
4) NA IH:ije llA H hil/Hl'<:o7Hsi tii.hlHmttmn rrn;9HCJott érHikisket 
5) Nem alkalmazhat6 a 1erveze:tektòl ettérò célokra 
8) Nem éllknhlazhatò személ�'Elk fe'emelésérc 
9) Ha:1L11Éllat alall ne tarlàLkodion a felfUggeszlett terier alatt 
1 0) A hasznalat soran ne tart6zkoc ::in a 1:eszélyes z6nakban (a ,,'0SZB:,'8S 
zomk .:izck .:i zéf',,;..k, mc'ye'-< ki vani-rak tévc o kicgcszIt6vd mczgntott tdlcr 
leesésének \1€SZ€ryének) 
1 1 )  Amerv1yihE11 a 1ennéken rn6dosltés vagy javités Rs,'veg)' kés6tb kwelések 
16rténnek, a géV'ancIa érvényét veszitI és nem ·,allaJunk S€mm:téle 'Blel6sséget 

TÀROLAS 
A g,.'llrUs (::s<WH.rt rm,;;ilfflO kc:n1"_,'P-7ethen kHI tHrc�n 4t .s:;-&'&, riem lmmlll'.', ;,1h) 
ÀRTALMATLANiTÀS 
A lermék cscrnag::ilésÉll 1:1 sze!ekllv hulladékgyUJl6be &Li'"-SBIJ!:18 elt1elyezn1 .  
A tcrmékct fcmhullo.dCkként kc'I &tolmotlonitan1. 

OZNAKE 
O [ CARTEC ]: oznaka pro,zvodoéél. 
O [ CE ]  cznaka CE µrema Drrekt vI 2006/'12/EZ o strqev1Ina 
D I " t ): maksimalno radno optereéen}e u tor,ama (npr. 1 I) 
□ 1 /E ]: §ar.78 1a slJed vasi 

O [ ®] horndcgacija DGUV 
D I ITALY ] r:;roir,edeno u ttalIj1 
O 10 ] :  stupanJ 1 00 

PREDVIOENA UPORABA 
OKRETN I OK.ASTI VIJAK ZA ZAVARIVANJ[ NAMIJ[NJ[N PODIZANJU 
TER)'TA 
OPCEN ITO SE RABI ZA OKRETANJE ILI PRE\IRTANJE TESKIH TERETA 

NE MOLE SE PABITI ZA PODIZANJE OSOBA 

® 
"EZ lzj,:wa o ugradnjl" 
(DirEkllVfl 200fì/42•'EZ o strojevrnfl, d io B PnlOJFI I l) 
lzJavljujemo da su svi mater1JalI koj su predmet o·,e IzJave napra•,•l,ern u 
sklilrlll S h1tn 1m 7ilhljP.Vlmfl lil <OQIJi<ùlVil11JP. ri7ika pri r,orlizanj1J (rogl 4 
Priloga I) :  da su matenja 1 ,,amrjenjeni UJradnJ I u neki strOJ li u remar, za 
podizanie; zabranjeno Je nI hovo pusl8.nja u rad sve dok se za stroi u koj1 
su uoradeni ne IzJavi da je sukladan cdredbama retel"entne "DirektIve o 
strqe-,ima' .  

G) GraniCno radno optereéenje WLL (t) 

C1�i�
E
:: ;Ai�����JJ: �T�:����J�

K
f�J�l

H
,t��i:�RIJE 

SVAKE UPORABE I NAJMANJE JEDNOM GO□ISNJEBcforc nll use 
PriJA S'lflke 11rorabe proVJP.llle d/l: 
I) na Qk.J.stom vIiku ncmo. ncdostatoka nostolil-, troSCnJcm, koroz1Jc, 
napukl1n.-'1 1I 1 oè'e�idrnh defomiadJ?. 
2) su oznake jasno C1tljive 
3) su reret koJ0 lreba pod1gnuti suk!Bdni no,;rmstima za ko,e su ok.-"'.lst1 v1Jd 
proJektirani (nos�:ost1 se r.avode I na okast Im 11IJcIma u uputama za 
uporabu) 
'1) se promJer zavarenog prstena us IJSd troSenJa u JednOj od dodImIh 
tofoko s t11clom n 10 sm011jio w viSC od 1 0% ncizivnog promIcro somog 
prstena @ 
5) zroénost "s' izmcdu tijclo i donjeg dijclo nijc vCCO od O G mm 

6) J8 .sél.v qek.Mt I da ria nJer11u J1erna tr0Ser1_a koroL1Je 1h 11apukhna 

U sluCaJu negatMìO(j Is hoda kontrola, ok&sll v jak se v1Se ne smIIe rnh1t1 i 
treba ga zam jeniti. 
Pods,eéamo da: 
- kontrc e treba o'oav1Jati kv2JifIcirano osob je 
- buduéi da se radi o dodamoI oprem I za podizaje, okretne c!c:as1e v1Ike 
iz senJe S 1 5X treba podwgavatI planIr211 Im pericd Irnim pro,;ierama koje se 
biljeZ1 u ojgovarajuéi dnev111k 1zvr§ernh kontrcla. u skladu s vai:eéim 
n:::irmarna I zakcrnma 

UPUTE Za zavarivanje 

• Postavljanje okrAtncxJ okastog •:iJka s bazom 78 za\"arwanje \!eba oba'Jlt1 
punol;ctno i k•.iol1f1cir.:ino oso bi. c. JCr on sluZI zo pod1zonJc kojc tre bo vrSII u 
skladu s Oirekti,:orn 2006/.12/FZ o strojev11na I naknedmm t7rnJenama 
• Kval1fl:::irana osoba k0j8 mora nadziralI podIzanJe mora uvIJek utvrditi 
IP.71/é:IP. le!P.Tfl I nilm,estiti o!c:flsti ViJilk lflko dil SP. jflmi:i dfl ée Silm lf'lrP.I IJVljfJk 
bili uravnoteten 
• U sluè:a1u as1metriè'nog tereta treba uzetI u obZ1r sma11Ie11Ie nosIvost kao 
Sto se r.avod I u re-erentnoj lablicI 
• ZavanvanJe lreba obavrti kval ifiarana osoba, prema normi EN ISO 9606-1 
• Maten},3I don1eo drJela okastoo vI1ka za zavanvan_e Je, kao u tablIcI Cel1k 
23MnN1CrM05-2 premél. normi DIN171 1 5 , kalJen I termiék1 obraden, te 
Cel 1k 39N1CrMoJ prema normi EN 1 00!:!3 kalJBll I term1Ck1 obraden 

Artld 
Cl31 5X025 
C.81 5X040 
C81 5XC67 
C81 5X010 
C81 5X017 

Materiiai- - ■ ,- ,JRefe<en""""' "" oom,a 
23MnN1CrM05-2 DIN 171 1 5  
2:1MnNICrMo5-2 DIN 171 1 5  
23MrN ICrMoG-2 DIN 171 1 5  
2:JMr1NICl:Mo5•" DIN 177 1 5  

39NiCrMo3 [N 1 CXJIJ3 
Materiial kOJ se rabi za zavanvanJe lreba bI!I prikladan i mora tItI u stanJu 

podn Iei:i referenma optereéen1f.l 
• Zavareni spoJ mora bItI kruZan I zatvoren © 
• Minimaln0. deblI no ZZ!vorenog spaia se navodi u referentnoi tablic 1 ® 
• Zavan=m1 spoj treba biti t ipa HV i nepmkidan: takav §av 7arlovo Java 
normu DIN 1 8600 
• Naprav1te naJmanje rlva ;,:avarena spoja kOJ SA preklaoaJu , kako b1 se 
i,'.'-mé1lo Isprovno prcdirorijc 
• Kod 7HvaIvm1JH oka 7H sidmnje s jedrmrn hazmn, ternperHlum 
zogrijavonp mor.:i b Il I izmedu 1 30 'C 1 70 cc 
• lzbJegFJva.JIP. iznenadno hladenje Sava 
• Nanif€slIte okasu 1.�jak na odgovoraJuéi naC n na teret kqi trebo 
podignuti i�azeò da izbt egnelP. nerlormljena naprezan1a kflo Sin su uviIanIa 
111 prevrtanJa tereta 

FAKTORI SMANJENJA NOSIVOSTI 

Okol:ia temperatu-a 
Od -40 'C do 200 °C 
Od 200 "C do 300 "C 
Od 300°C do 400'C 
lznad 400 �e
• Kmif c:iIe11! siyumosl 4 

Stijenka za oslanjanje 

-25% 
N Ije dopuSteno 

• prc,,.1ente Je h pogodna za zavanvan}e (ob1Can Cel 1k sa sadr2:aier. uglJ 1ka 
maks 0 .40%); kciko bi se to 1amè'1lo, Lalrfu:ite od::ibrer1Je ocl n,el.111(.J!.< 
proizvodaè'a 
• prc,,.;ente da na nI0I nema povr.§inskih nedostata!c:a napu,;l ina il i 
t1rapa•m,:,t1 
• pr0'.icr1lc jc li dovoljno ravno i prik ladnc vcliéinc, toko da omoguéa•to 
cobrc oslél.11jcl.r1je c1jeloJ po11rii1111 baLe ol<i:!.slvg 111jkél. k�ju lrebH zH•.rarIlI 
\uklJuéujuéi i zavaren r spoJ) 
• pro.1er le J8 h pnkladr1e ve'1Clne k::iko se ne b1 1Lcbl1Clla 111tI pupusl la pud 
teretom 

Op enito 
1) Po osnoj vlflènoj s1l1 dr.rnJslfl S8 orlstur,m,P. od +/- s� IJl 1 0% smanjenjil 
nos1vosti 
2) Ok!:!sti VÌJlfk se 1r10L.e polptmo sIgurr10 r!:lbiti sve do 111ak.-. 20.00C, 
podIzanJ8 pod punIm optereéen1em 
3) U slui:a1u vr1c nL1éil� ;.,od1LaJ1Ia. osobait1c1. ko,e su izloLtlne riziku treba 
jamClt1 Sl§JUrnosne Ll'-1ete 
4) Nepostivanje naputaka moZe prouzroé1t1 Stetu osobama i stvarima 
5) Dokurnentaci;i:!Je izraderia u skladu s toèkom 1 7.4.2 D1rsktr:e 
200G/L2/EZ o strOjevima 

ZABRANE 
1) N1Je PQIJoclan La neprekidno okretanJe pod punIm oplereée11Jein 
2) Okaste v1Jke nemojte rabi;:1 u okolinama gdje ima kiselina, kem JSkih ili 
-.1 10 koroztvrnh tvari, L'1li u e,;splozivnoJ atmosferi 
3) NemQJte rabiti u okolInama s temperaturama v1Sim od 400 °C ili rnZim od 
-4C 'C 
4) NemOJle prekora6,ati nos1vostI koie se navode u referentncJ tabl IcI 
5) NemQJle rabiti u svrhe drukClje od ornh predv denih 
8) NeniOJte rabiti za podizanIe osoba 
9) Tuekom uporabe nemojte se zZJdrZa,,'8.ti ispod o�jeSenog tereta 
1 o:, T1;ekom llporabe nemoJte se zadrfavat1 li opasnim zonama {pod 
"oposnim zonoma' podrozum IJcvo.Ju se zone zloZcnc nz,ku od po.do tcrcto 
koj1 se pomiC,1 p0111oéu dodatnog rJ1je a odnosno one u l<oJ ma Je taJ n1ik 
utvrdm) 
1 1 )  VrRenje lll11fJllfl ili poJlrilVFlkil 1,% llflkiìfldnth oh1ilrla llfl pr01nor!11 
izazvat ée prestanak Iamstvenih u>.iela I smatrat éemo se cslotx:,den bilo 
kFJkve odgovomost1 

CUVANJE 
Oka.st1 vijak treba CL1vat1 u pogodnoj okol n {npr suhq. ne koro7rvr,oj 1td.) 
ODLAGANJE 
Ambalall1 pmuvcda t1eba odlol1t1 na mJesto namiJenjeno odvo;enom 
50kuplJonJu otpodo Proevod trcb.:i spo5iti koo mc:olni otpod. 

!HMANI.EII. 
□ 

I 
CARTEC ]: !uvroµoypotp(o: KO:TO:OKEuo:DTrt 

o EC]: Ir\µo:vcrn CE cruµ(p(.UV(J: µe rriv OOrwio: µrixo:v1iµ6rwv 2C(6'L2..'EK 
O [ .. 1 ). MÉyLOTO xpqmµo:rm0mµo i.pol)Tlo m: 16vouç /Jr.X. 1 tl 
O ( 11"::.]: nul)Tléo: ixvfV'l.ccmµoTT1rnç 

o I� : 'EyKplm, ùGU./ 
□ [\!:fJ..Y) . Mndc h iOI'/ 
o [ 10 1 : Bu01,16ç ·co
nPOB/\E:nOMENH XPH!H 
OEPIITPEOOMENO! KPIKO! nPOr LITKOMH!H OPOOPIZOMENO! nA THN 
ANY'l'Ol}I <lJQPTION, rENIKA XPH!IMOnOIH!IMO! nA THN OEPILIPQQlH H 
THN ANATPOnH BAPEON 4>0PTION. 
&N MnOPEI NA XPH!IMOnOIH0EI nA THN ANY'Yill:H nPOmnoN 
® 
·ti.�ÀLIXJJ] E:VOWµérrWO"r]ç CE" 
(06riyla µfl){avri,v.6::nuv 2".X&'4211::.K npo□-6:pi- 18) 
Òl"fÀWVETCXI 6n OÀCX w UÀIKél I!Oll O:VO'.(f)Épovnn OTfJV rrr.(pollcrcx 6fiXwmi 
Ko:To:cn:w6io-rr,Ko:v Ollµ,pwvo: µe rtç po:oudç cmo:rrfioaç yto: Tflvci:poÀflllJfl 
KLv6UVwv oq>EIÀ6µEVW\I m: Epyo:OUç o:vlli.vwcrriç (npoùapr I wp.4ì, To: UÀLKOI 
npçop[7;ovrm va EV□-�µmwBoyv m: Évo: 1;111x&:vqµo: � m: µw: O:PTCXVI) 

�v���B�����
u
i�e�fl�f�M ;g�� �� ��

x
5t��i����Ùériyl0ç 

1-111xo:vriµIXTwv" o:vmpop6:ç. 

CD Working Load LmtW.LL �) 
EnAAH0EUH TH! KATAIV\Hi\OTHTA:r XPH!H! nA 
nEPIITPE«>MENOYl: KPIKOYI nPOI. !YfKOMHI.H ART.815X. 
.O.IENEPrEITAI nPIN Ano KA0E XPH!H KAI TOYJ\AXIITON ME ETHI.IA 
ITXNOTIITA 
Optv 0:116 Kéi::0E XPfi<Jl7 CÀÉyf,TE O:V 
1) o Kf![K_o,; Elvo:l ç,:110:M.ayµÉv� cx.,6 ù,.o:TTWµo:ro: cp0opétç. éLét�pwcr11ç 
pwyµtç 11 cµi.pavuç 110:po:µoprpwmv; 
2) OLOflµÒ.1101:lç El\00':I EUO:\'éxyvwOTEç 
3) m rrpoç o:VIJ\IIU)CJT] [pOpTlO Eivcn ffilµ{pUJVO: µE Ttç O:VUll,IUJTLKÉç lKIXv6TrJTEç 
YLCX TLç Q,i:O(Eç 01 Kp[KOI ÉXOlN oXEfocxon[ (Ol CNU\jJWTI Kiç LKC1V6TT1TEç 
1.tT.o&nKVLIOVTIXL TOOD CTTOuç KpLrnuç 6cro KCl:L anç o&rJy[EçXP�CJT)ç/ 4) t1 8LécµETpoç rou cruyKoN\l]µÉVou 8o:KruX(ou 8EV txn u:1ocrrEL µnw<J17 
µE'{o:Àllnpri TOLl 10% 11Jç ovoµo:OTtKl)ç éto:µfrpou TOLl [élou TOU foKTUÀlOU, 
À6yw tpBopOu:; tv6ç O::otO TCX CJTJjJtlOI ÙIO:(f)0ç µE TO aMaò.@ 
�) OT-çòyoç "s" µcroJ,ll fki;\fklu KlJL TOU KCCTW µÉprn_x; VCI 1-lfl\' Eivm 
1-JEYCIÀUT� TUN 0,5 ITTll 

O) H ouyKÒMt]CJT) vo: Elvo:l aKipo:ux Kctl vo: µt]V rro:po001.écQ:t i.p0opò., 
éLÒ.�pWOT] � PWYl,IÉç 
rr�v 11.EplnTUJcrri noo Ol t"AEYX,Ol 5Woouv Oll)VrJTLK6 CC:.1:0TÒ\mµo:, o Kp(Koç &v 
Jlj)El!El IIM.ovvo: XPt1otµo:IOt(1BEl Ko:L Bo: rrpl-itt vo: o:vru:mo:crro:BEL 
YnE\'6uµ(7;ETo:L OTl 
- ot.f.Af'.-o:,m Bu :i:pbrH vo: ém'l'pyollvrm eur6 nétKWµÉvu 11poow111K6 
- 5E8oµEVOU O'n rrp6KELTo:l ytcx ciEprouécp o:vllljJl.»oT]ç, m rrEpLCITpnp6µEVOL 
Kj)[Kot Tt]ç CTElj'.}étç815X Bo:. rrpbia vo: Urr6imvmt m:npoypccµµcmoµÉVouç 
11.1:PLIXÌLKOLlç WvxouçoL o:ioloL Bo: Ko:mypétcpovrCXL m: oXETtK6 µ11Tpilio 
V..ty,,;ou O\Jµtpwvo: µtrtç tcrxOOuo-i:ç npo8Lo:ypo:<.ptç KO:\ 110µ00eofo. 

00.HnE! Ila Tl1, cruYl(6>-:>..rim, 
• O :rEptOTpE(pO(.IE\"Dç Kp[Koç µE BIXutJ :i:poç cruyK6ÀAftoTl Ba 11pirr:EL vcx 
TO:i:08ETt18a cx.,O EVfiÀlKO KW H5tKWµEVO:i:poouti:LK6 o:cpoll auT6ç 
Xj'.lflOlµO:tOlE[TO:l OTLç Ff!YO:O'U:ç o:vii4JlJJOT1ç nOU 80: nplnH VO: y(vouv, 
O\Jµ{pUJVo: µE TTJV 0011yux µro:o:VT]µétrwv 2C03/421EK Ko:L µnayaiorqitç 
Tpo1TO:I□tr\O"El� TI]'; 
• TO EléLt:EUµEvo arnµo :ruu :i:pèiEl w: En:UtTEllEl TJ]V LWU\j/WCJT] Bo: n'pÉltlcl vu 
EVTon:l½ft JTUvro. TO KÉVTpo f.o:ROuç TOU lpOp-r[ou Ko:t WJ TOIIOBITEL TOV Kp[KO 
ITm W<TlE V(l Ou:mq)(l:À[-çrrm 6n TO [&o TO (f'OpTlo Elvo:t rr6:vm 
lcroOTo:OµtaµÉvo 
• ot :itplrtTUJ011 o:cn'iµµETflOIJ (f)Op-r[ou 8Ewpr)(JTt' µtcx µElwcrri Tflç 
(lVU\j)WTLKr'tç lKO:V6TT)TO:ç cmoç u:t00nKVlltrcu OTOV niVO:KO: 0:\/(l(f)Opéxç 
• rJ ouy�6MriOT1 Bo: :i:pèru w: y[vu cx,-W n5muµÉVo éxToµo oiiµi:pwva µE TO 
nv&ru:ro l::N ISO 9ff6-1 
• TO u).1K6 TOU KélTW µipooç TOU Kp(KOU :,:poç CJIJ'(KOÀÀl)(IT] Elvm 6rrwç OTOV 
nivO:KO: o:ll.O x&Xu�o: 23\.'.nNCrt,/o5-2 Enl�EÀTLwµivo Ollµtpwvo: µ€ Tl]V 
Jlj)05to:ypo:tpfi DIN171 15 1(0:l cx.,6 xMu�o: Enl�Ù\TtwµÉvo 3<JNiùM:G cr\lµtpW\/0 
µE TO rrpÒTLI:tO EN 10033. 

Article WU. 
C8" 5X025 

Matenal. �--, �"�•f�eranc.,. esfandarrJ 
2:3Mr1NiCrMof:-2 DIN 171 1 5 

C8i 5X040 
C6i 5XC67 
C.Sl 5X01 0 
C6i 5X01 / 

23MnNiCrtv1o5-2 DIN 171 1 5 

Z-iMr1NiCrMof:-:e:' 
23MnNiCrMot:; 2 

39N1CrMo::J 

DIN 171 1 5 
DIN 171 1 5 
EN 1 0C8.1 

• Tu XPt]mµOrroH.11'.iµEvo uÀ1KÒy1a Ul.lYKÒÀÀJ]CJfl Btx np&a VlX Elvat 
Km&.;\J,J]ÀO KOL Bo: :-tJ:ÉrtEL V(l Elvm m Bfo11 va i.pipa TO: <pop-r[a 0:110:i.pgeéi::ç. 
• To Kop86vL cruyi<oMriOTJç 80: 11�/!El vo: elvo:L KUKÀU<:6 1(0:l KÀeLOT6. (S) 
• To EÀO:XlCTTO no:xoç TOU KOpOOvtoU cr\JYl(OÀÌlllcrt)ç U:!obaKVIJETCXL OTOV 
n(.vO:KO: cwoi.pQPUç (2) 
• To KOpéovt auyKDÀÀl]OT]ç 8u .11:pÉ1rEt vo: Eivtxl TL'mu HV KO':! OU\/Exiç. H 
cruy116XAf]CJJ'] cnrrri tKO:'I0'1:otEl To :rpc'nurro m 1/B'.-.O. 
• EKTù.iOTETOUÀéi:;xlOTOV Mo KOpòÒVLo: 01.J'{l<6Mt10T)çflrLk'Cl).u--rrLK6:: y1cx VCl 
810:mçCXÀLCmi 1;110: o:wcrr� 8LEUTOIJcrri 
• rlo: TI] cruyKoMrtori rou [}po:xlovo: O:'(KUpworiç µovfiç �&:o:

r
iç ri 

BtpµoKpo:oio: Jlj)08(P1JO:V011ç Bo: npfuu vo: KUµO:lVETo:t µETo:l;U 13:Y'C K(ll 17CfC, 
• AncxpLlyrrE Tt]V m<.pvlfaa lj)Ù�l 1111; cruy.:6Mrimiç. 
• Tu:rioBETrt(Jlè Tl)V Kp[Ko I.IE TflOrro K(lTClÀÀJ]ÀO yLa TO:rpuç ovLl\j)Ulm, 
i.pop;rlo JJEpLµvWvro:� vcx r.(1J01PllyHE Kcrro:rrovficmç 1-lll EJJLTpEn:TÉç 6rrwç 
OTp.Hµaç 1] O:VO:Tpo.rtfì TOU cpopTtOU 
nAP'AfONTEI. ME'llli:H! ANY'l'flTIKHr IKAN'OTHTAI. 

0EpµoKpo:Olo: ;i:EpL[¼),Aovroç ME[WOT] 
An6 -40 "Cto2C WC mµla 
tvt6 2co <c 10 300 "C -1 0 % 
Anò :�co <c lo 1cx::, "C -25 % 
nfpatV TI.IJV 4CO <C - � -.,Mf1 EnlTPEllT6 
!wHÀl:OT�ç o:mpécÀt1.o:.ç 4 

IUX TO TO[XWIJIX OTf\Pf.Qlç 
• ��o:iw8EITE 6r1 avm KO:TécÀÀT]ÀO YlCX TT1 cruyK6M11m, (XO'ÀU�Clç KOLVÒç µE 
ni:wx6µEVo 6:vepo::w rmx 0,40"1h yto: rriv ESo:mpMtcrri o:UTolJ trirficrn 
Eçoumoé6r11crri o:,.O rov KCCToaK(uo:crrfi o:oroU 
• i>E�o:twBEin ÒTL éEV Eµ<po:v(V:L Enl(po;vtlO:Két ù,o:nWµo:TCX, PWYl,IÉç ri 
TPO:XLITl]ITç 
• f?,l;BotwBEITE yto: TrlV ompKr\ E,tL1tEOOTT1TO: TOu KOL Ttç KOTÙÀ),flÀEç 
émOT!XOEtç TOU Érm l!OU VO: E.1npl"ll't l-]LO: rn},fi OT�pll;ri ÒÀllS Tllç E.-n.ipéxVELo:ç 
TT)ç fioaJ'l$iq)OçCJIJYKÒÀ),llOT] TOU KplKOU (mJµn:Epl.Ào:µ]3ClVOJJCVOU TOU 
KOpbOVtOU cr\JyKOÀÌlllOT}ç' • BE�o:twBcln 6n ixtt Ttç KCCTWÀl)ÀEç 5wcrréconç Won: vo: µr,v 
ropo:µopi.pWVITo:L rl vo: u-roxwpEl urr6 TO �poç Too i:poprlOu. 
IEvLKér: 
1) !Tu açovtKIJ Tfl0Bny1,1a Eivut EnHJ)[Jrr� µw oiru'iKÀIOTl + / - 5" µE µ10 1,1EiUJ(JTJ 
1Tfç O:VI.M./!WTLKfiç LKO:VOTfjTctç 10%
2) Q KpiKoç µ11opE( vo: �ricnµo110lr)BE[ µE  Mfipri o:cnp&>,a(l µÉXPl ÉVO: µiytcrro 
20.CCO 0.-1,ulj)Wot:W\I nXt)Pouç i.popnou. 
3) !E nEplrtTwOT] Epyo:mo:ç uvU\j}LIJOT]s l,IE U\Vr]ÀU Klvéuvo Sex npÉnH vcx 
El;mnpo.:>,LCITOOv Ol cru118�KEç ()mpo:À(Lo:ç YLO: TO: érro1-1cx nou elvm EKTEBnµÉvo 
OTOV K[vOuvo. 
4) H µ9 rfipl'J0)1 TWV tttoéEll;auv µ110pElvo: eiL(p{pn 'Cnµi1çoi:: éi:Toµo: KCXL 
oYn.KHµESVO:. 
5) TEKµflp[WOf) cruvro:xBtlcro: cn'iµ(f)UNO: µe TO OY[µEio 1 .7.4 2 Tflç 0611y[o:ç 
µnxo.vriµéHW\' 2(ffi'L2,'EK, 
AOAfOPEY!EII. 
I) AKCXTO'.ÀÀllÀO '(1,0: TI'] 01JVEXfi llEPlOTpoq>LKfi Klvricrri µ� MfipH�i.popr[o 
2) Mn,.xPriotpcmoLElT� rouç KpLKouç ot x_tupOuç µ� 61:,tvo n:..<:pLP_o:lliv fi µE 
XTlJ.llKEç OUcrtfç U�f1Aflç Lt:O:VOTflTO:ç 5tò:[jpwOT)ç r'],'Ko:l ot: O:TIJOCFlpctlpO: µE 
m8avòTl]To: rnpq�n;. 
3) Ml'] TO ;,;pl'jmµonoLEiTE m nEptf)uMov µE BEpµoKpcxuio: µEyo:>.llTEpr] TW\I 
�urc fi µl11PITTqi11 Twv -1cl"G 
4) Mriv Ul!EpBo:lvETE nç ccvutµurTtKÉç tKO:VOT11nç /IOU UJTo&1KVllovrm mov 
niV0:1(0: o:vo:(pGpétç 
5) Mn TO XPf10lµOIIOLELTE yto: OKonoUç Otat(j)OptrLt:OUç cxa6 TOIJç 
Jlj)OB},Erc6µ(V(luç. 
:>1 Mri TO XPnmµorroLElTE yto: T!)V o:vllll,lwat1 o:r6µwv 
3) Mn OTo.8µEllEn, Kcrréi:: TI] xprim,. Kérrw an6To mwpollµtvo ipopT[o. 
IO) MJ] mcx0µEllITE KO:Téc TTJ XPfiOT\, OTLç f.-cLK[vl'!uVEç rrEp10:,:iç (wç 
E:rctKlvl'!OIIEç m::pwiç 8.11/00UVJ'O':I '11:j)lOX.Éç EKTEBE LµÉvEç,'xùpo:KTT']ptcrµ.ÉvEç etn:6 
E:rclKtVòu'IOTriro: Xoyw :i:TIOOT)ç TOU KLvollµE\!OU (f)Oj)T(ou µeo:w TOU o:�aouétp) 
1 1 )  Av étEVEPYllB□UV OTO npol6v Tpono:rot�m:tç 1] E.-cl.Ol(EU½ IVKm 
µETO:yEVÉOTEpEç �µaÒ:aH<_;. EKl'llJtTEL I] EyyU/]CJfl KO:I 8EwpouµO:OTE 
011'.()X),cxyµÉvm o.trO Dm)L0:6!]1t0n wBIJvq 

.6.IATHPH:rH 
O KPlKoç Bo:. npÉtret vo: 8Lm11pdrnt OE KCn-ùMriÀo 1tEPt66Mov (n x. {.np6, µfl 
5taBpurrLK6, Kh-, I 
AnOIYPIH 
H auaKwaaio 1ou npoi6vroç 0a npITm va o0riyri0i:i DTll auv�Bri xwp1m� 
ono�oµ1.S�. lo npoiov 0o npim1 va ovoKTri0ti w-; anòpp1pµo pH0}),wv. 

MERKINNÀT 
:i [ CARTEC ]. Valmist�an tunnus 
:i [ CE ]: CE-m01k1nta konedi;ekliiv1n 2006/42/EY lllL1kaar1 
:i [ .. t ]: K.'.l.y16n maks1mikuonna tonneissa (esim. 7 1:, 
:i [ 1 ,E ] :  Eran jBIJitettavyys 

:J I :� ] : DGUV-tyypµit1yvaksy11ta 
:J [ I IALY ]: Valmisteitu ltaliassa 
:J [ 1 0 ] : Lttokkl'i 1 00 

KÀYTTÒTARKOITUS 
H ITSATTAVA PYbRIVÀ NOSTOSILMUKMRUUVI ON TARKOITETTU 
KUORMIEN NOSTOON JA SITÀ KÀYTETÀAN YLEENSA RASKAIDEN 
KUORMIEN KÀÀNTAMISEEN TAi KUMOAM ISEEN. 

ÀLÀ KÀYTA HENKILÒIDEN NOSTOON 
® 
ncE-liittémisvakuutus• 
(Korltldirekl1 1vi 200E/42/EY, I1 1\e IIBj . 
Vakutnelaon, etta koikk1 taman vakuutuksen kohteena olevat mo:eriaalit on 
v..:lm1stellu nuudattae11 keske1s1a 1.·::iel1rnuksie riosloto rnenp1le1st� 
aiheutuv1en nskien ellkaisem1seksi Il 1ite I luku 4) Ja etta materiaalit on 
tarkoileltu l 11lélllfi.1.1ks1 koneeseen taI nosl01ciksi1n. Nnden kàyllùònotto ::in 
k1elletty enner, ku 1n «one Johcn ne I 1tetà8.n , on todenu vIItteena ole-:an 
koned rekti1v1n vae.timuster0 rnuka1seks1. 
(4 lingue) 

CD Suurin s2Jlittu hyòty'-<uorma (1) 

TARKASTA HITSATTAVIEN PY6RIVIEN NOSTOSILMUKKARUUVIEN 
(T.�OTE;.81 5X) SOPIVUl,,JS KY\?l;ISEEN KAYTTòòN ENNEN JOKAISTA 
KAYTTOKERTAA TAi VAHINTAAN KERRAN VUODESSA 
Ennen JOko.ista ktiytt65. on tarkostetlél.vo seuraavot kchdot: 
1 J nQStosrln1ukkaruuve1ss« 01 nay kulurn1sta, syùpyrn1sl�. <:lèrò.b/ 11:11 selke1t:;i 
muodonmuutoks1a 
21 merkinna1 o�·at kunnolla lue1t2.111ssa 
31 nos:ettavat kuorrnat eIvà: -,1r.a kantavuuksia, Joille nostosI mukkaru l.l',1i on 
suunniteltu (kantavuudet osoitelaan seka nos�osilrnukkaruuveissa etta 
kàyltòohJeissa) 
41 h tsatun renkaan hal'-<ais Ja e, aie p ienentynyt yli 1 0  % kyseisen renkaan 
nImellIshalkaisI.aan verrat:una kulumisen seurauksena yMessak.aè.n 
tyviosan kosketuskchdassa.@ 
5)valys "s- t}viosan Ja alaosan val l là eI o le ;�1 0.5 mm 

� .L  
61 H1tsauskchta 011 ehIà e1ka siina 118.y kulum1sta, syopym1sta taI sar6Jà 

Mikal1 tarkastustubs on negat1ivinen, nostos1lmukkaruuv1a eI saa enàà 
kà�11àà ja se on vait',jeltava 
Muistutetaan. 
- tarkastukset on suontetta\•a ammattItartoIsen henkI'ost6n toimesta 

koska sarian 31 GX nostos·lmukkoruuv t  t�mIvot noston l18avonJste1na, 
n1ille on SLicnlett::iva sb/annèilhsel a1kataulur1 muka1set l::irki:!stuksBt Ji:l nblm.§ 
on k1rJ0ttovo crity1sccn vo Imosso clc>:icn lok1cn Ja m,i&o.ystcn muka1sccn 
ta rkastusrek1st eni11. 

OHJEET Hitsausta varten 

• Htl'>illlflVilllfl jBlllstallFJ VflrlJS!P.IIIJ pyOriwi n:-istosihn11kkilllHJ�i on 
aser,nei-.ava taysi-IkaIsen Ja ammattitaIt01sen henk lèslbri toimesta, koska 
s1l8 kàytet8àn nostotoImenp t01ssà, Iolka oo suontettava noudattaen 
vaat ImuksIa kcnedirekt,Ivissa 2006/42/[Y ja sita seuraa-.�ssa mllutoksissa 
• nos:otoifllenp1teita ','8.lvc,,:an arnmott1U11toisen henk11òn on tunnis:ettavo 
aIna kuomian massakeskipIs:e 12 sI10Itettava ncstosIlmukkaruLM sr.en. ella 
rootoon kuormon 8ail�m1nen tosapaInosso 
• epasymmetrisen kLK1mian tapau'-<ses.c;a OCì huomI01ta11a kanlavuuks1en 
olcnnus kutcn osoitctonn vI1tctoulukosso 
• h tsaus on ,c;uor11e11a,:a arnmat111aito sen henkiloston toIrnesta standardin 
EN ISO 9G06-1 muk.:iiscstI 
• h li"illlflV/liì nostos,Im1JkkimHNllì FJl;,o;af1[1 millflflBill l on lfllJlt1k:in 
osc ttam,:..n mukoIscs:i nuorr.rtcttua tcrtistii 2:JMnN ICrM05-2 stondardln 
DIN 1 71 1 5  rnukaisest1 lai rnmrrutett1m ternstfi 3ANiCrMo:'I stm1dardin EN 
1 0083 mJkaIsesti 

Toote 
C915XD25 
QiJ5X'@ 
C81Gttm 
Q3J 5XD10 
C81fv<017 

r o 6,7 
10  
1 7  

Materiaali 
23MnN CrMo5-2 
2:JMnN CrMo.5.::2 
23M.1N CrMoS-2 
23MnN CrM.o.5-2 

:l9NiCrt..1o:l 

-..-.:e
DIN 111 15  
DIN 1ì1 1 5 
DIN 171 1 5  
DIN 1 71 1 5  
EN 100il3 

HItsouksccn ki:iytctyn mo.tcnoolIn oo oltavo. sovcltuv.:i.:i p scn on 
kyHtlflvH kammt11-1111am1 v1Ilc1t11I kuormat 
• HItsol1ssallmon on �lava py6reà ja sulJellu © 
• H1t.c;aussauman minimipaksuus :-isoite;aan 1:11letauluko.."l.."IB.® 
• I lItsol1ssallmon on �lava I IV- tyypp1à JO sen on �lava Jalkuvo hitsaus 
Uiytt;it, standard n DIN 1 8800 vaat1mukset .
• Suorr-.a v2.h Intaan kaksI p8.a!lekk8Istà h Itsaussaumaa. JQ!ta taataan 0Ikea 
tunkeuma. 
• Kun h1tsataa,'ì ki1nnitys'-<.anna11n yksitta1seen jalustaan eslammttfksen on 
ottm,a v2.lilI5. 1 30 1 70 "C 
• Valta hitsauksen ak1lli.c;ta Jaahlymista 
• Asctc. ncstosilmukkoruuvi nostcttavoon kuOfm:tan sopi'.<ac.n .:iscntoon 
h11olt:lhl1m1 s1 i!H, ettll ,_,;'i te!Hfin kic,!lislyt rn.s1l11kset k11!m1 krertynmt lai 
kucrmon koo.tumincn. 
KANTAVUUDEN ALENNUSKERTOIMET 

Y1rpbi.ristor1 kirnpulilci 
vaI 1IIa -40--200 �e
vaIIIIa 200-3Co 0c 
VB.I 1II2. 300--4CO "C 
Y I 400 cc 
Varrnuuskerrc111 4 

TukiseinAfi. varten 

- 10  % 
-25 % 
El saJl1ttu 

• torksista. ella se soveltuu h1tsaukseen (normauli terJs , jonka h1 lip1tc suus 
011 eriinlbi.ar1 0 ,40 'ii) jd l.dmar1 VdkuL1dt!ks1 µyyda luµd Ilse 111:1lrrnstajéllla 
• torkosto, ettei si n.:l. hovEJ.1to p1ntav1kop, s&6,à lai s5.rmi5. 
• larkasta etta se ori rI llà11b/n tasaInen sekà 01ke111 m loItetlu, Jolte se 
takaa h1tsa:tavan nostosilmukkan.iuv1n jalustan kunnol isen tukeutum Isen 
sen koko pinnan oseha (mukoon luk1en iìitsaussaume.) 
• Tarkasta eià se on oikeIn m1lcitettu, Jotta se eI muuta muctoaan tai 
pP.tfi kuormm1 Allil. 

Yleistà 
1 J Aks1aalIselle vedolle sali taan poIkkeamaksI + / - 5u , JolloIn kanta·,uuden 
8.lennus on 1 0  %. 
21 Nostosilmukkaruuvia vcidaan k3ytt:M tSydella varmuuoella 00Intàan 20 
000 nosto,;ertaa te.vdella kucrmal a. 
31 Jos suorrtetaan nostoto menp1teità, jotka sis8Itàvàt kOfkean riskrn , 
k1seiselle ris'-<ille altistuv:en henkiloiden tvrvalliset olosuhteet on ta:J.tlava. 
41 OhjerdBr1 rioudé!llé!llléllla Jéilla11 l1Jlélfl VOI é!ÌhBultaé! �!:lii nkoja ht1nkilii1lle Jé! 
es1ne1lle. 
51 Asiakiqa-a1ne1sto cn ko::ittu kor1edrrekt11111n 20U3/'12/EY kohddn 1 .7 -1 2 
muka1sest1 . 

KIELLOT 
1 J Ei sr:velhJ JillktNilfllì ayOriwii:i.n li1kkP.esP.P.n t'lyrlellfl kuormall;i 
21 Ala k8yta nos:osilmukkaruuveja happamassa taI enttàin syèi\�;ttavIssà 
Ia/ta1 ràJahdvssiltti 1ssa ymparistOSso, 
3) �la k&yta }mplir1st61ssà JoI::1en lampbti la on ylI 400 "C ta, alle -40 °C. 
41 �IO yl ta vi itetoulukosso osoItellu.fél kc.,nrovuuksia, 
51 Ala ka)1a muuhun kuIn suunr1ItettuIhIn kayt:òlark01tul<sIIn . 
8) �IO k0-,1.:i h:;nk1I6 dcn nostoon. 
91 Ala oleskele l<ayton aIkana nostetlln kuonnan alla 
1 O) Àlb. olcskclc k3:,1òn aikom. vc..:ir.:illiS1lla aluci la (vaorollisil a alucIllo 
IBrkrnlelfl/-lfl H limitH, jo!kH Bll1shNH1lhnmiste1/lHr1 r1skiHlll11ksi V/-lflJSleHIIB 
lI Ikutellun kuorman pudotessa) 
1 1 )  Mikàl 1 tuotlP.esflP.n suoritetflan muutoks1a lai ko�auk..c;ia Ja,'rF11 
myohempIa kasittelyJa, takuuehdot raukeavat Ja valmIstaJa kIeltayt'/J' 
ké!ikestf.l vf.lstuusta 

SÀI LYTTÀMINEN 
Nostrn;1lrrn1kkHn11 M/l ()f\ s.il1I�1el1HV/-l .soptvHSSfl yrnpfirl<;to.s.s/i (k11ivcJ, eI 
sJO·•vtti:w:i ym.:, 

HAVITTÀMINEN 
-uotteen pakkaus on suoriletlava tavalhsen erIll Isker2y'-<sen kautta. 
-uote on kerll.tU\vtl. rnet:t'lIromuna. 

TÀHISTUSED 
O [ Ct',RTEC ]:  Tootjél 1ni;:s1ool1d 
O [ EU ]: EU t8.hIs kooskòlas Mas1naciIrekt11vIoa 2006/'12/EU 
o [ .. t ] :  MaksImaalne kandev61me tcnrndes In! 1 t) 
O [ · ,'E ]  Jalgìta,1ust tagav tootes.;eria 

O 1 lI J :  DGUV tuuh1k nrntus 
O l lTAALIA ]  Toodelud t:aal Ias 
O [ i O  ]: Klass 1 00 

KASUTUSOTSTARVE . . 
POORL[V, KULGEK[[VITATAV AASPOLT ON MO[LDUD 
KAS:UTAMISEKS K.PORMATE T.ÒSTh1ISEL, RASKE KOORMA 
POORAM ISEKS VOI UMBERPOORAMISEKS. 

M ITTE KASUTADA IN IMESTE TÒSTMISEKS 
® 
EO vastavusdcklaratsioon 
(M1J.sinfléi1ekt1,v1 2000/42/E(J lisa I IB) 
Kaes�e�·aga deklareenme. et kò Ik selle deklaratsmoniga hò!m3tud 
nmtP.rJflltrl r:n vRlniistFJl1Jd k"°skOIAs rOhinOl1P.tP.gfl. P.t Vflltid;i tOs!P.tòòdP.gfl 
seondLNaId ohte (lisa I osa 4) :  et materJalid ùhik1wad masina v6I 
t6stelrop iga: nende .;asutuselev6lt on keelatud sern, kun1 masin, mllele 
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'dalakse, vaslab vOrdlusstandardi 'Masinadirekt1 1v· sàlelele. 

CD T66koormuse piirvaartus (t) 
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SOBIVUSKONTROLL 
Enne gal kilS11tuskordfl veenduge et: 
1 ) o.aspcI cI olc kulunuc·, roostcs, pmguncnud vòI sIlmnohtcvait 
và,."'.lndunud; 
2) làh Ised on ta1elIkult lcetavad: 
3) tòstekoormusOO v;istavnd aasroti1de nim1.s:Bndev:SimelP. (kandev6:me on 
màr9 ilud aaspol1Ide!e Ja kasutusJ llhend1sse) :
lì p6::ireligZJ kokkupuutepunktide kulumisest culenevalt eI  ole keev1totud 
ronoa nimIlabImoot vahenenud ule 1 0%: ® 
G) s ku1ul1nc vohc pòOfCI p alumisc osa v0hcl ci ùlcta 0 ,5 mm:

6ì keev1s on ter...e , kulumis- JEl rcostetunnustvtetf.l rnng magudetf.l. 

KCr,1alekallete f.lv0.st2.misel kcntrcllim,se ka gus ei tohi oaspolti kasLnacla 18 
see tuleb valJa vahetada 
Pidoqc meclcs: 

et konlrolltoim1ngL1rl peab lah1 ,,, ima k,:al1!1tsooritud personal : 
kunc.i tc,;:icmist on tòstcsco.dmctcg.:i, siis :ulcb 81 GX-sccria p66rlcvoid 

HHS[Kllle rng11l'lm.selt ',<;or1tr:ill1dH jH kontrolh lulHlllll.S rHglSlr�n:J;; 
vast.:ivassc kootrollo.ru.:indcsse kooskèlas koh.:..lduvatc ccsk1rjodc )G. 
kehl1Vff1e Stlé:1d1Jstey.i, 

JUHISED Keevitamiseks 

• Pòorleva aaspold1 koos kùlgekeev1\alc1va p6hjaga µec:1b paigaldama 
kval fItseentud taiskasvanu. kJna seda kasulaf.akse tosletéé>deks. mIs tuleb 
làbi \iia kooskòlas Masinadirekt11v1 200&'4Z1EU Jfl jargnevate muudatuste 
satetega. 
• Tòst::-tò1d juhcndav kvo.l1fitsccntud ;icrsonru pcab nlat1 m02.rotlcmo. 
koOfma raskuske,3'<:Jr1e Jct µc,Igutarna aa,3pold1 rm, et koorem o'ek,;; igal .:�al 
tosa:,;a.alus 
• Etm.sijrrllflflfllflllSfl krn:rrrm p11t111I l1JIHh kHHIIJ(fa koorrrnJSP, v;'itiem1Hm1RI 
vastavalt tabelis 1oodud scov1tustele. 
• KHHvitusloixJ pe!:!lJ teyema k11Hlif1lseer1t11d f>AfS(lrllfl ktKJskdas st1-JrnJanJ1 
EN ISO 9606-1 s.'itetega 
• Kùlyel-ee1.1t1:1tava aa,=;pold1 alurrns� poole valm1stam1se,;s kc1sulatud 
materJal \','t tabeli;:) oo kc.rastatud teras 23MnN,CrMo5-2 koosk6Ias 
slandc1.rdiya D IN 171 1 5 Ia karasl1:1lud lerac, 39N1CrM03 kocskolas 
standard1ga EN I U003. 

Artikkel vVLL 
C81 5X025 
C81 �G4Q___ 
C815XC67 
C815XO'O 
C81SX07 7 

2,5 
4 

6,7 
1 0  
1 7  

Materjal 
23MnNiCrMc5-2 
23.MriNiCrMob-2 
23MnNiCrMcG 2 
'::JMnN1CrM05-2 

39N CrMo3 

Vorclusstandard 
ùN 171 1 5 
DIN 171 1 5 
DIN 171 1 5  
DIN 171 1 5  
EN 1 C003  

Keevitc.miseks kasuta:av materiai peab olema Ohi duv Ja taluma 
n rrn iklXJrrnuserd. 
• Keevislabrm peab olema Omar J8.. suletud © 
• Keevislabrrrn rrnnlil1aalne paksus on spets1f1tseeritud tabel1s ® 
• Keevislab1m pea.b olema I--JV-tuùp Ja see peab olema katkematu See 
keev1s vastab stande.rd1s DIN 1 8800 satestatud n6uete e. 
• Nòuetekohase pene:ratsIoon tagamiseks tuleb teha vàhemal� kaks 
ulekattuv:J.t keevislàbimit .
• UhB pòhIaga arikrukror1ste1ni keevitarniseks µeab eel'-<uumutamisB 
temperatuur olema vahem kus 1 3D °C kurn 1 70 'C. 
• K[O/IS[ KOROU'./ jd/lU(d/Jlillél ori kee 1:1tud 
• Pange aasp�t sobivasse asendisse t6stetava koorma svhtes. J8.lg1ge , 
et et lek lubamatu 1d p1nged. n1 vablr11:1m111e vò1 koorrna (irnb0( l]òoran11ne. 

KANDEVÒIME VAHENOAMISE TEGUR ID 

Ùi11br1tsev lemper::iluL1' 
- 40 °C-lt 200 °C-le 
- 200 °C-ll 300°C-le 
- 300 °C-lt 400°C-le 
Ule 400 <C Pcle lubé!tllU 
• Turvakoefus1ent 4 

Tugiseina jaoks 

Vi:i.:-ie11da1n111tl 
pu'.ldub 
- 1 0% 
-25% 

• Veenduge et see sob Ib kee·�ItanIseks (taval1ne teras, mille 
sUs,nikusisaldus cn max 0,40%) Nòuete!e vastavuse tòendam1seks vòtke 
eh ta,a n6usolek. 
• Vccndugc et scllcs Qj olc prnnodcfcktc, pr.:igus1d ego 66g1;àlgi 
• VP.P.nrl119e 81 Sflf': on r,i lsavfllt lil88.I)€ Ja pilSflVFI SIJIJl'LJSP.Qfl, fll lilgfldfl 
hea toestus aaspoldi keevItuspòhja (si-. koov slabimJ kogu pinna ulatuses . 
• VP.P.nd11ge P.t see on pi lsavf.l suurnseçi;i, et viòiltidn vbi:indum1st vOi 
Jlireleandmis;: ko::irmuse m6Jul 

Oidist 
1 ) P kitèmmctc puhul on lubotud nihc + / G0 (knndc�·61mc vdhcncb 1 0 
%) 
2ì Aaspolt1 v61b kasvt:J.da taiestI tu1val1selt maksimaaselt 20 000 
t6s�ekorraks tàiskoonnusel. 
3) Suure nskiga t6stet66de puhul tuleb tagada ohustmud Irnmeste 
tur.ralIsus . 
l) Nende Juh1ste eIramI ,')G. vò1b pòhjustodo ','8.ra •�ohjustumist vò1 vIgastusI. 
5) Kouskùlas 2006/12/EU MASINADIREKTI r"1 punkt1 1 .7 4.2 s&tete'J::i 
koostotud dcku1T1cntots1con. 

KEELATUD TEGEVUSED 
1 ) E1 soh1 p1dtve.k,<;; pò6r1P.ni1seks t.iitskoormusel 
2) Arge kasu1age aaspo te keskkcnc'ades. mis on happelIsed ja1v6 I 
p alwatusohtl1kud v61 mille puhul on kPm1kMl1ciPsl tulellP.v suur
korrodeerumIsoht. 
3ì Arge kasuroge keskkondades. kus temperotuur on ùle 40D �c vò1 alla -
40 'C. 
l) Argc Lilctogc tobcl1s toodud kardcvòimcid 
�) A;g;, kélsuta;w rrnltflS!htpHrnsP-I c1.c;1artml 
81 Arge kasutagc Inimcstc tòstmiscks. 
9} A;ge sc,1ske k1,.su1Hrr11se !:ljHI lile.s tosstucl krnim1H Hl . 
1 0) Arge seIske k2.su:am Ise ajal ohualadel (ohualadeks on vahetud olad ja 
alad, kuhu vUlb seadn1e !:!btl ules lòstelud ,<;Qorern vùib kukkuda). 
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HOIUSTAMINE 
/laSpdt tuleb i)J1da nèutekoh2Sles ting1mUS:13S (st kurvas, m ittesèch1tavas '7e 
keskkO!llll:lSÌ 

KÒRVALDAMINE 
Toote µi:1kEt11d luleo saata tcval i.s.se C1mb9'toòlluoesse. 
Toodet poob taosk<1Sutama ku vanametoll 1 .  

MA:RKNING 
O [ CARTEC ] :  fi;bnkc1r1le11s 1111cerkr1 ir1� 
□ I CE

/
: CE-�rk�1ng Iht mé;SkindIrektr,'€l 2006:'L2/l::C 

□ .. t : Mo.ks. last I ton (lx 1 t,1 
O [ 1 !E ] :  Sµort:arlled 

O [ � J. DGLI'•.' godkendt 
□ I 11:¾LY ]:  Made in ltaly 
O 1 0  ]: Grod 1 00 

TILSIGTET BRUG 
DET SVEJSBARE DREJELIGE L0FTE0JE ER BEREGNET TIL L0FT AF 
i.ASTER, SOM NORMALT KRk\/ER DRFJNING El LFR TIPNING AF 
TUNGE L.J'\STER 

MÀ IKKE ANVENDES TIL L0FT AF PERSONER 

® 
{��!J?tJ;��

e
;;�i���gF1J�1c.g IIs:, 

Dtlt erkla:';es fltlrrned i:1l Hlle mater Hle;, der er 1Jeri.s\Hr1d for dem1e 
ert-;lrering, er udfert I overensstemme se med de vresentl1gste krav til 
mcdvirk11111g al 1is1ci i lo!bindelse med loft (b lag I kap.4) :  at materia eme er 
beregnet lii inkcrporering i en maskine eller 817 l0ttestro;:i· Idnttsa::ittelse er 
forbudt, fer mosk1ncn , som de cr inkorporerct i ,  or blcvct crkloxet i 
overer1.s:-,lerr1111else 111sc.J t1t;slHrrn11ffiser11e r1aJv·1le "Mask1r1direkt1v" 

CD Working Load Limit W.LL. (t) 

KONTROL AF EGNETHED TIL BRUG TIL SVEJSBARE DREJELIGE 
L0FTE0JER ART.81 SX SOM S!(AL UDF0RES, INDEN HVER 
IBRUGTAGELSE OG MINDST EN GANG OM ARET 
lndcn hvcr ibrug1ogclsc skai mon kontrollcrc, ot. 
1ì loflee,et 1kke iiar defekler lorrn af shd, rust re•.�Ier eHer tydel1ge 
deformeringer 
2) ma:,rkn 1ngerne er synl1ge 
'.-1) de taster, c'er skai oftes, stemmer o\'erens med lofteo,emes kapacitel 
(k.:.paciteterne er ongIvet ba.de pa loftec.erne og I brugsanvisn ingen·1 
4ì d11:uneteren pà den sveJsede rIny 1,;k8 er blevéll rn111clre enc 1 O �;,' af der1 
nominelle dIameter pà selve nngen p.i grund a' slId pà en al kontaktfladerne 
med vulsten ® 
�) spillflftw1rr1P-I "s" 1mAllem vulst og rmdHrste dHI 1'-<ke ovHrst,gHr O,� mm 

Hvis konlrollerne giver 110Qativt 1esultat, ma l0fle0,et 1kke lcengere anvoodes , 
men skai u::1skittes 
8c1T1:crk fc!grndc: 
- kor1lrollerrie sk!:!l udf..ire� c1f ,;vf:ll11iceret pmsor1Hle 

som tiloehor ti loiegrej skai de dreJel1ge loftooJer i serien 81 5X 
kontrolleres jre-.11 191 med planlagte eftersyn , scm noteres i et kontrolreg1ster 
1 ove;en ... %temr11else med g::eldende revler OIJ love 

BRUGSANVISNING Svejsning 

• Del dreJelige lerfteC)e med sveJsbar so:,;kel skéll installeres af voksenl og 
k•:al1fice1et persa1ale. eftersan det anvendes tII loft, som skai udfores 1 
overensstemmelse med maskIndirektIvet 2006/42.'EF og eflerfalgende 
é:endnnger 
• dflfl kvHlificmisde pmson , dei- skH :w;,r,i'lyfl lo'lf' . .HrhHJCiHI skHI Hll1d 
::
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�ideçunkl og piacere lofleojel ,  sàlec'es 01 del s1kres, al 

• 1 til Ja,ldt1 1:1f asy1111ne\!1skt1 lasler skai 111,::111 tdge hoJde fcr eri r!:1Uu'Zl1or1 i:!I 
knpociteten, sorn EJ.ngIvet I tab�len 
• sveJsn ngP.n sk/l.l uctfr:res ilf kvillifinerOOP. pP-1-:mner I hAnhold 111 stilnd;irdP.17 
EN ISO f:1606-1 
• IT'atcrblct pO. ncdcrstc del o.' del svcjsbarc loftwjc cr som nn9Ivct 
lal:eller1 i sl�I 23MnN1CrM05-2 1 t1er1 tdd li 1 star1ddrderi DIN1 71 1 5  sejt1ét!fdel 
og stai 39NICrMo3 1 henhold t,I standarden EN I 0083 seJhrerdet 

Artikel WLL Materiale Referancestandard 
C.81 5X025 2,5 2311,1r1NiGrM05-2 DIN 171 1 5 
C815X040 23MnNiCrMo5 2 DIN 1 71 1 5 
C81 5X007 6,7 2:JMnN1CrM05-2 DIN 17 1 1 5 
C.81 5X010  iO 23MnNiCrMo5-2 DIN 17 1 15  
C81 5X017 39N1CrMo:J EN 10C83 
MBleriBlet .  som f.lnvendes til svejsrnngen, sk8J vmre egnet og kunne bcBre 

reterencelasterne. 
• SveJsesommen skai vasre mkula2r og ukket © 
• M1n1rnurn 1ykkelse p,9 s11ejses0mmen er ang1vet I referer,cetat-,ellen © 
• SvtJses0mr-,en s'<al vasre al typen HV og skai va::ire kootInuer1ig: denne 
svejsn1ng opfy1der kravene I stZJndorden DIN 1 8800 
• Udfw rnrml.st lo svAJSHs:immfl lor Hl sikrA korrekt penelrHlior1 
• Far svejsn1ng al forankfingsbeslagel med enkeltbose skai 
I01varmningsternperaturen 11&1e irnellem 1 30°C oç; 1 70°G 
• Undo.A st::erk nedko! Ing af svejsningen 
• Placer l:cifteoJet, sQ det posser med l<1Sten, der skol loftes. og sorg lor at 
1111rlgfl 1kke l1I 1/lrlte hf'l!Rslf11ngP-1, s#i.c;om v11rlning �lei t1pnirig FJ' l;isten 

KAPACITETSREDUCERENDE FAKTORER 

Omgevingstemr:;eratuur 
v::in -'10'C tol 200

�

C 
von 200°c tot 300°C 
V/lll ;\()()°f: tot 400°C 

400°C uzer 
• S1kkerhedskoefl cient 4 

Stottefladen 

Vermirdairg 
Geen 
1 0 % 

-25 'V, 
Niet toegestoan 

• koritroller. at deri er egr1et l1I sveisr11rigerI (alr111r1del1g stàl mBU rnaks. 
kul1ndhold 0,40 %) - til s1kring al dette, sporg om 0.utonsation fro selve 
IFbnkAnlfln 
• konlroller, al den er rri tor overtlad Iske detekter. revner el er 
urcgclmocssighcdcr 
• kor1lroller. 1:1\ deri er f.klSc;e11de fléld og korrekt d1me;i.sio11eret, sH der er er 
god stolte langs hele fladen lor lofteoJets svejseflade (1nklusiv 
svejsesomrnen) .  
• Kontroller al den er korrekt d ImensIoneret .  s.9 den 1kke detcrmeres eller 
brydcr sommcn undcr lastcn 

Generelt 
1 )  Pà det aksiale trrek er del til c1dt med en 'orskydning pa .,. / - s� med eI1 
kapaotetsreduts:tIon pA 1 O % 
2) Loìcojct k.'.'..n arvcndcs sIkkcrt op t II maks. 20.000 lo!;: vcd fuld las: 
3) I t1l!a:ildP. af loft meri 'orhoJP.t risKc> skai man s0rge for overholdelse af 
s1kkcrhcdcn lor pcrsoncr, dcr cr 1 !o.rczoncn 
4) Mf.lnglendfl overholdelse 81 am1sningP.ffl8 knn mOOl0re sk8de p..:'1 
personer cg tIng 
5ì Dokumcntalion udclfbcjdct iht. punkt 1 7.4.2 i maskindirdttivct 
2006/42/EF 

FORBUD 
1) lkke egnet t1I kontmL1erl1g ro!ationshevaigelse •or tu d last 
2) Brug i'<kc loflcc;crnc i surt mi lj0 cllcr i omgivelscr mcd hoj korrcsion mcd 
kem1sktl stolfer og/élllélr ekspkJ,=;1cnsfarht1 atn1os'a:1re 
J) Ma ikke an-,ertdes I cmgIvelser med en temperatur p2, aver 4U0°C el er 
under - 40�c 
'1) O.:erst g ikke ka::iacIteterne anf:Jrt i referencelabelleti 
51 Mà ikke atl',endes cii andre torm1I end ·oreskrevet 
8) Mii ikke zinvendes <il lofl 0.f personer 
9} Ophold dig ikke under l0ftet la.si 
1 O) Ophcld dlg 1kke i 'arl1;ie omràder under brug tdvs omrèder. der er udsat 
/ fastla1:,t som fari ge omrs.der pga. fare for fald af lasten, som f�,1tes rned 

�
i
w

t
��¼ dcr forctoqcs o:;ndringcr cller reparot Icner og/cl lcr cftcrlolqcrdc 

hHhm1dl rr1ger pA prod1Jklet bortfaldm y;;mrit1bel111gHISHmA oç VI hetrag1Ar 
os som fr1taget fra ethvert ansvar 

OPBEVARING 
Leiftco,ct skai opbcvorcs i cgncdc m ilJocr (dvs. tert, Ikkc korTOslVI osv.) 

BORTSKAFFELSE 
Produktets arnballaQe skai kildewrteres 
Prcduktet skai qerMndes sorr metalaffald. 

OZNAKE 
O [ CARTEC ]:  Oznél.-<O proizvodaè:a 
0 [ EZ ]: EZ OLnakci LI skladu s DirekllVOlll o rnaè!n1:1111a 2006/.1Z,EZ 
O [ .. 1 ]: Maksimaln i teret za vrijeme upotrebe zra1en LI tonar-ra (npr. 1 t) 
0 [ 1 /E ]: BrOJ ii;,.fL.e la Sl!ed1vos\ pro lVOdél. 

O I�]  : DGUV slu.llien1:1 potvrda 
O [ ITI\LY ] : Pro1zvedeno u ltaJiji 
O [ 1 0 ] : SlupanJ 1 00 

b����6� 1��J�,i
R
t_�VARI\IANJE NAMIJENJEN JE "2A 

POOIZANJE TERETA I 08I<.".:NO SE KORISTI ZA OKRETANJE ILI 
PREVR"lANJE ·1 1::SKOG Tl::RETA 

NIJE MOGUéE KORISffil ZA PODIZANJE OSOBA 

® 
"EU izjava o ugradnji djelomifoo zavrsene maSine" 
IDirekli111:1 o flléliilrlélrlld 2006/42/EZ µrilo[J IIBì 
Dajer.o 1zjavu da su svi mater�ali navedeni u ovoJ lzjav renl1zironi u skladu s 
08110\'Jll/ll Lahl,e>.� 1111:l. lél. sprJeCa'!élllJe riLika kcd podiLarlJd terela (;mlvu I 
pcgl 4); da Je ovaJ matenjal nam IJenJen za ugradnJu u maSine 11 1 u tral<e za 
µcdiL&llJe tereta: ,:abran1enu Je kor1sl1t1 IslI s1:e dok se ne µrI1a11I da J8 
maSina u koju Je on ugraden u skladu s odredbama z referentne "Direkt1ve 
o rnaS nama". 

CD Granica opterecenja W.L.L. (t) 

PROVJERA DA LI SU OKRETNI_Dè'.:NI VIJCI l.A l.AVARIVANJE _ 
ART.815X PRIKLADN I 2A KORISTENJE, A KOJU TREBA IZVRSITI 
SVAKLPUT PR IJE UPOTREBE VIJAKA, A NAJMANJE JEDNOM 
GODISNJE 
Svaki pt.rl: prije uootrebe pro1.1ente slje:leée , 
1 ) c:a oèn1 v11ak r11JE! 1stroà011 1 0Steé011 kuroL,JO!Tl, da ria n1ernu nema 
napukl1na I v1dn1h de:'ormac1Ja 
2) Ci:! su OLnake Òtlj1V8 
3) oa teret koj I treba podié odgovara optereéenJU za kQJe su oCni 1,ijc1 
pw,ektir ani (nosivost Je riavedene. 1 ria oCrnm ,,1jc ma I u upu�st'.'ima za 
upotrebu) 
4) d:J. se preè111k zavarene alke nije srnanjio za v•Se od 1 0% nIenog 
nazivnog preènika zbog toga Sto Ie IstroSen u nekq c::1 tcèak2, u kòJIma se 
dcdiruje s v§1com. @ 
5) da rastojanJe "s" 1zrnedu uSI:.e I dcnIe strane n ije veée cd 0 ,5 mm 

6) c'a je zavareni spoj Cltav I da nt}e istrosen, n rti cSteéen koroziJom I da na 
nJemu nema pukotina 

Ukc 1ko neka od ov1h kontrola da neg8.l1vni ishod, oè'ni v1jélk ne smI,ete v1Se 
kO!ist1!I 1 morate oa zam1J8!1ItI .  
Ne zabom•.ile da: 
- konuole treba Izvrsit I kval ificIrano csobolJ0 

budué1 da okretni oèni viJci serIJe 81 5X sluZe za podizanJe tereto, moraju 
se pod11runul1 pr01Jn,11111n,m m povremenim µru·,11erania, ko1e lreba Lab1l1el1\1 
u po3?bnt Dncvnik o provcdcnoJ kontroli , u sklodu s vOZcéim prcpIs mo 1 
78-<0lìlma 

UPUTSTVA Za zavalivanje 

• Okrctn oéni •Jij.:_k s donjom str.:..nom koju trcbo zovariti moro instaJiroti 
pw1ol1etn!:l i kval f1cirHna osolllf buduéi Stl 011 kor1sti La p:idiL1:1r1Ie terela koje 
treba 1zvrSit1 u skladu s Direkt1vom o m.:.Sinama 2006/42/EZ I narednim 
iLmjerl!:lllllf 
• kva 11 cIrana oso ba koJa treba nadgleda1I dIzanje mora uvrJek odredItI 
cl:!ntar yrav ldciIe leret1:1 koj1 se d1Le I postavItI oéne v1jke lciko da garanlirn 
uravn::iteienost tereta za wIJeme d IzanJa 
• u sluCa1u as1metr1ènog tereta. trebate uzeti u cbzir smanIenIe nosivosti 
kako Je navedeno u referentnoj tablic1 
• znvo.rivnr.1c trcbn ir.'l"Sit1 kvél.lific1rc.,no osobljc u sklo.du sa stnndardom EN 
ISO 9€06-1 
• mc.t:::rij.:il od kcjcg Jc rcolizirom donj.1 strono cén::,g vi,ka koji se vo.ri jc 
Cel1k 23Mr1N1CrM05-2 kao àto se rnOZe 111dJeli Iz tabl 1ce, pobolJiian u 
skadu sa standardom DIN171 1 5 i èel k 39N CrMo3 pobolJSon u skladu sa 
s1Hricardom EN 1 C,()8..1 

Article 
Cfl15X025 
C815XC40 
CS15X007 
C81GX01 0 
Cl:l1 5XU17 

WLL 

I 
21
, I 

23M��o-5--?� -,- �
Re
�

fe

�;7�
dard 

23MnNiCrMoG 2 00 1 71 1 5 
6,7 
I Q  
1 7  

2:JMnN1CrM05-2 Cf,J 1 7 1 1 5  
23MnNiCrMo5-2 00 1 7 1 1 5 

39N1CrMo:J EN 10083 
t1112Jsnjal za zavarIvar1. B kOJi kw1st1\(;l mora bid1 µr1kladari i mora biti u 

stanju zdriati predvideni 1eret. 
• &:lv Ll:!Vé!flVdllj/:1 m�rél. biti krulriog obl1ka I n,.lvoreri © 
• Minimalna debUna favo zavarivanja navedeno Ie u referentnoj tablici ® 
• 81:111 L::ivam•a11ja m�rd biti HV liJJ<:1 i neprekid!m: ova.1 riaè'1r1 L!f'Ji:l.rvai1Jél je 
u skladu sa standardom DIN 1 8800 
• Naprav1te naJrllBllJe dva S1:1va zavan•.ran1a 1eda11 preko drugoy kak.o b1ste 
zagarant1rali pravilno _prodirc.nJe 
• Za zavanvar1Ie pnc-.1-sno,;; nosaCa s Iednirn postclIem temperatura 
prethodnog zagriJa':anJa mOfa izncs1t I 1zmedu I 30°C I 70°C 
• lzbjegmajte nag o hladenje zavareno9. rnjesta 
• PravI'no postavIte OCni vIjak na teret kojI trebate pod1éi , ali pazIte da 
izbje;::inete nedopuStena naprezan)a kao Sto su uvrta11Ie ili prevrtanIe tereta 

FAKTORI SMANJENJA NOSIVOSTI 
Temperatura ambijenta 
Od -40 �e do 200 "C

I 
Od 200 °C co 300 °C 
Od 300 "C do 400 "C 
Preko 400 °c 

• SigL1rnosni koefiqent 4 

Za potpomu povrSinu 

&nac-.,je 
nema 
- 1 0 % 
-25 % 
N1Je dopuSteno 

• provjente je 11 ona pogodna za 22-varivanje (ob èan èel1k sa sadrtaJem 
uglI1ka rnaks. 0.40%}, da bis:e u to b1l 1 sigu1111, potrazite odob!enIe od 
pro,zvodaCa 
• provjente da ona niJe oSteéeno, da nél. njoj nema napukhno il ogrebotino 
• µrov1ente Je 11 or1a dovo'JrlO ra,ma I ima 11 dovolJnu 11el 1è'1nu tla na nJu 
no!egne Citavo donJo povrSina oCnog v1Jka (skupa sa Sovcm zavor1vonJo). 
• ProVJElllle ima li dovolJnu 11el1Cinu i je 11 dovolJrlO 11drZIJiva kako se ne hi 
deformira a ili pcpustila pod teretom 

Opée informacije 
1 )  Knd flksijalnog nBpmzanJEl éopuiilPno je oristupanI8 od + / - 5' uz 
smanJenJe nosNosti za 1 O % 
2) S oi:nim v11kom se p::itpuno sIgurno moze 1zvrSltl naj-.�Se 20.000 d1zan1a 
pcd purnm optereéen}em 
3) U sluè:a,e-.irna vecma riz1Cnog dizanja lereta, moraiu se ;:iarant1rati 
sIgurno517I uslov1 za osobe izlot.ene riziku 
4) U sluè:a,u nepOS:ova11Ja upu1stavc1. osobe I predrneti mogu pretrpItI Stetu 
5) Ova dol<umentac Ja 10 sastavlJen2, u skl2,du s toé:.:om 1 .  7 4 .2 DIrektive o 
msiSinama 2006/42/EZ 

ZABRANE 
· ) N1J8 pnkladnc 1a neprek1dno rotaciono kretanje pod punim 
optcrcccnjcm 
2) Ne kr:nsl1l1 oCnP. '-�JkP. u k1s811m prostonJflll1il 11 1 pmstonjilmil u !s:aJ niFJ 
pcsto1I \•elIkI stupanj korcz1Je izazvane kemIJskIm tvanma odnosno u 
P.ksploz1vn0J atmoMen 
�o�� �

I�
�,�

�gros1onjama u kqIma je temr:;eratura prelazI 400''C ili JB 

-1) Ne premaSIvatI nostvost r.avedenu u reterentnoJ tablIc 
5) Ne konst1ti u ncprcdv dcnc s�-rhc 
8) Ne kcnstIlI 1a pooi7anJe osoba 
9) Za vrijemc koriS:cnj.:i re zctdr:fovot se ispod tcrcto. kOji visi 
i O) NH 7Hdr7avHli Sfl 7/l WIJAfllA up:itre(Jt; U DpH.sr1Irn 7ormrnfl (opH.Srlfl 
zone sJ zcne detInirane kao zone u kojima post0J I rizik od pada tereta kOJi 
sc, dii.e porr1oéu oi:mig v1Jk1:1) 
i 1 )  UkolIko na oénom v Jku IzvrSIte IZIT1Jene. popravke 111 naknadnu obradu, 
garanCl)a prestaIe vai:iti . a i::roizvodaè' neée b it odgovoran 

C:UVANJE 
Oérn vijak treba Cwai u ;.,rikléldnuJ proot�n, (rirx-. suhq proot�ji, bez koruzije . 
itd.) 

ZBRINJAVANJE 
Ambalaiu proiz,1oda tre ba zbnnut1 kao otpad koJ1 se odvo. eno prik1.1p!Ja. 
Prc1zvod treba odloziti kao metalni ctpad. 

ZNAèENf 
O [ CARTEC ]: ZnaCka v"yrolx:e 
O [ EC ]: OznoCenl CE podle sn-èmice o stroin'ch zoì'lzenich 2C03/42/ES 
O [ .. t )  Max1mé ni prac::ivni zatiZeni v tun8cl1 (napf. 1 t) 
O [ 1/E ]: Sarze dohledatelnost1 

O � ]  : Sch•,é.lenl DGUV 
O [ ITALY ] Made 111 ltaly 
o I 10 l :  Stupefi 1 00 

PREDPOKLÀDANY UèEL POUÌ:ITi 
NAVAROVACi OTcx'::NE z.AVESNÉ OKO URéENÉ KE Z\IEDANi BREMEN, 
OBWKLE POUZIVANÉ I K OTAé'.:ENf NEBO OBRÀCENf TEZKYCH 
8�EMEN 

NESM[ SE POULiVAT KE ZVEDANI OSOB 

® 
�ProhlèlSeni o zabudovèlnf CE'' 
(Smèrn !Ce o strQJnich zafl.zenich 2006/4Z1ES pfil. 118) 
Prot1la8uJeme le v8Skere male,18 y, které ,sau pr'edmèl0111 lut1oto 
prohlàsenf byly vyrobeny v souladu se zakladnlm I poZadavky, aby se 
1abrflrnlc nebe;,:peèlm 7JlÒsobenYm 7':edénfm �Jì'11. I kap.4); ?e mete118ly 
JSOU urCeny k zaoudovànf oo strqe nebo zvedaclho zàvésJ; Je zakàzèno 
JeJ eh uvedeni do provozu, dokud pro stI0Jrn zaì'1zeni. do kterèho Jsou 
zaélenf'ny, neb}1o ·.ysta\•eno prohlàSenl o shodf' v souladu s llstanovenimI 
pì'edmétnè .,Smé1rnce o stroinich zaffzenich". 

G) Working Load Limit W,L.L. (t) 

KQNJRQLA VHOD�OSTI POUi:fVANj NAVARDYACiCt-t OTC>ç:NYCH 
ZAVESNYCH OK SERIE 81 SX, KTERA SE MUSI PROVEST PRED 
KAì:D'i'M POUi:fVANiM A ALESPON JEDNOU ROèNI: 
Preci kald)'m pollZ1tlln 1kontmluJte, le: 
1 J zti�·èsné oko jc bcz z1cvn')lch vod, opotì'cbcnf korozc. trtll n n:::bo 
deformad 
2J oznaCeni jsou d:::ibi'e ét:elné. 
:'lj 7\/erlem'i b?P.menil odrovidRji nr:snostem, pr:-i ktHi'l bylil ok/l. mvr7ena 
(nosnostI Jsou uvedeny Jak na oku, tak v pokynech pro pouZ1tQ 
4) pn\mèr svaì'enéh:-i. krouZku se nMezme.nSi! o vice ne± 1 O % JmP.nov1tého 
prumeru krouzkll v duslejku opotrebern v Jedn:::im z misi konlaktu s 
okem. @ 
5) vlJ le .,s" mezI okem a spodni Casti neni vétS' neZ 0 ,5 mm 

6J svar Je cel ist','1/ o nevykazuje s:opy opotr'ebenl. korcze nebo trhlin 

V pì'(padè ne_gat �:nlho V'/sleoku kontrol se zé.vèsnè oko nesml pouZivat a 
musi se wrnenIt 
Pi'1pominàme, Ze -

kontroly musi provridét kvnl1f1kovan�· personOI 
Jako 1vedacf pì'islllSensM se musi otoCna oka série l:! 1 5X podrobit 

proddclr�m pl.ino':o.n�m kontrol6m. z.:izno.mcnonYm do zvl6Stnl kontrolni 
knihy v souladll s platn�mi normami a pì'edp1sy 

POKYNY Pro svaì'ov8.ni 

• Otrn':11!'! zHvésrié oko s !l!:lVHÌ'OV!:lCÌ Ll'.iklHdri:xJ m11sl lrlSlHIOVHI plr1oleIy lf 
kvalIfIkov2.n�1 personàl , protot.e se ooUZivà pfi Cinnostech zved{mi, kleré se 
musi rrovàrlet v sculadu se smèrnic1 o stroi n

fch zaì'izenlch 2000/42/ES ve 
znéni pozdéJsich pi'edp1sU 
• kvél.l1fikov0.nà osobf.l, kter2. musi dohlizet ll8. zvedaci coemce, by mèln 
vì:dy oz11a.Cit tèZ1Sté bi'emena a umisllt za\,èsné oko tak, aby bylo 
zojiStèno. ZC bfomcno budc vZd�· vyo.ifoné 
• v pi'lpadè nesoumémého bfRmena 7va7te sni78nl nosnostI Jak Je 
wcdcno v pì"sluSné tobulcc 
• SVélr r!IIJSI hyt provt;dtm os:itm11 kval f1',;ov;;mJIJ podlH flDWlf EN ISO 
0006-1 
• nmlm1HI sp:idr1" èHsti 1Hvèsr1ffl10 r1avHr'ovm�l10 ckH Je po:llis f;ihulky ze 
zuSlechtèné o::::el1 23MnNiCrMo5-2 podle n::irmy· D IN 1 7 1 1 5  a zu�echtèné 
cx;ffi1 :39NiCrMo3 p:idle EN 1 008:1 

Article 
C8I 5XC25 
Q3t 5W10 
C815XC67 
C81__5XO_l0 
a315XC17 

wu. 

I 2.

5

1 

Materiai 
23MnNiCrMo5-2 
ZJMriNiCrMob-2 
23MnNiCrMo5-2 
2:JMnNiCrMo_5·2 

Refereoce standard 
OIN 171 1 5 

6 7  
10  
1 7  39N CrMo3 

DIN 171 1 5 
DIN 171 1 5  
DIN 171 1 5  
E N  1 0JB'.3 

MaternJJ p�1Z1ty ke .svafovRr1i musi b',1 vhodri�· a musi by! sd10r;er1 
unést referenéni zatfZenf 
• Svi'JO'hi houserikl-l llllJSI b�•I ,;ruhovH !:l lUHVr'er1H © 
• M in'màlni tlouSt'ka svaru je uvedena v referenénf tabulce ® 
• Sv2.rov8 housenka 111usi b•;•t lyµu HV a rnusl bVt souv1slà lakov'i svar 
spll'iuje normu DIN 1 6800 
• PrO'.red"le alespaii dva µfekr��1a1ld Stl svc.1r,,, µro La11Sténf sprt'wne 
penetrace 
• Pro pfivaì'eni kote-:nl konzcle s [ednoduchcu Z8kla.dnou musf bit teplota 
pì'edehi'evu mezi 1 3lJYC a 1 7U"C. 
• Zarnez:e n8hlému ochlazenl svan.i 
• Zàvèsr1B okv urnfstéte vhudri�rn zpusobern podle zvOOar1ého bì'Brr1eria 
a zamezte nepfipustnému namàhéni, jako napi'iklad kroucenl éi pì'eklàpèni 
t.Ji'e111eni:! 

FAKTORY PRO SN ii:ENi NOSNOSTI 

eµ!_ul::i pro_,;;lr'eJJf - -- ,- �,Sr1i2erli 
Od -40 °C do 20D °C fadné 
Od 2�C dJJ 2lKJ QC - 1  Q %
Od 300 °C do LQ0 °C -2G % 
.__Fì'es 400 "C epi'lpustné 

• Koeficient bezpeè:nosti 4 

U opérné stèny 
• z'-<ontmlujte , Ze je '.•h::idna pro svafowl.nf (ob1•èeJnà ocel s obsal-,em 
uhliku mox, 0.40 %), jako zé.ruku, si ·,yfadejte schvé.lenl jejiho \�;-robce 
• L'-<onlroluJle , Le Je beL povrchov'fcl1 vad, lrhl n 11ebo hrbolU 
• z'Zontrolujte . Ze je dostoteCné plochà a dosr.ateénè dlmenzovanti tak, 
ahy umolrnla rio.sednuti po celé ploS0 navafcvané li'ikladny z8vésného 
oka (vèetné svaru1 
• Zkontrolu,IP., 1r!ll. Je vhorlné dimP.nlO\'FlllÀ, flh�· lìP.doSlo k dP.fornmd 
nebo povclenl pod zatIZenim 

Obecnè 
1ì V axiàlnlm tahu Je pflpustnaodchylka + i - 5° se snlZenim msnosti o 1 0  % 
2) Zàvèsné oko lze pouZlt bazpeè:né do max 20 .0CO cyklÙ Nedèni s 
p!n,;rn zatizenlm 
3.1 V pì'lpadé zvedàni s vysokjm nz1kem se musr zaruCIT: bezpeè:né 
p:Jdmink-,1 pro osoby vystaver1é riziku 
4) NedcdrZeni techto pokynU nUZe zpi.isobit Skody na osobttch a vécech 
5) Dokumentace v-.,1vofenà v soulaju s bod2rn 1 .7.4 .2 smérn ice o 
strOjnfch zar'fzernch 2006/42/ES 

zAKAZY 
1 J NC\•hodné pro sou1Jisly rotoCni pohyb pì'i plném wtlZcnf 
?) ZBvèsn8 oka nepouZfvejte v prostfedf kyselérn nebo s vysokcu korwl 
chem Ic�1ch là:ek a/nebo ve •.�;tiuSném prosti'edl 
:'lj NP.prnlZl',e,IP. v prmtì'erff s teplotc11 vyS.S1 nP.7 400'C nP.r,o rnZsi nel -
40°c 
4) Nepì'ekraè:uJ!e nosnosti tNe:lene v referenCni tnbulce 
5/ Nepol�e_ te pro Jmé 9(ely nel pì'edpokladané 
8J NepoUZl'1e.te ke zvedan1 csob 
ti) 8èhem poll71\18ai se ne7rll7uJle pod ;,:avè.<iefl'jm hì'amenem 
1 0) 8èhcm pouZlvòni se nczdriuj:c v ncbczpcén�·ch oblostech Gako 
rietiez:ieéné oblasl sc, ro7urnf ohl,isti VfSIHvHr1é/1der1tifikovmm j1-1�:1 
ncbczpdné podcm mo.nipulo-mneho bfomcno s pf1sluScnslv m) 
1 1 )  Pokud se lllf v�-robkt) prOVHC:lLJ Llf:ré:1\1'/ 11elJo opr1:111y H/rietJo r11-1slHC.JllH 
oSeti'eni . zornkne p!atnost zòruè:nich podmInek a budeme zbavenI IakékolI 
odi::ovédr.ost1 

ULOÌEN[ 
Zàvésné oko se musi ulozit ve ,:hodném prostì'edf (napf. SLK::hé, nek�i 
atd.J 

LIKVIOACE 
Obal v,)robku mu.si b)'l odev7flan rlo bellìého separol/aného oripa:-lu. 
V,:,,rooc'-< musi byt znovu pouiit Joko kovol,,)· s,01. 

l ì




